Summary of

1996 BUDGET ACTIONS

MARCH 22,1996

Prepared jointly by the staffs of:

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
and
HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE







INTRODUCTION

This document was prepared by the staff of the Senate Finance
and House Appropriations Committees as a summary report on the
approved budget for the 1996-98 biennium, prior to the 1996
Reconvened Session. The appendix also contains a summary of
amendments to the budget for the current biennium. Additional staff
reports will be made available before and after the April 17, 1996,
Reconvened Session of the General Assembly Session.

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Staff

John M. Bennett, Staff Director
Pamela A. Currey
Elizabeth B. Daley

William E. Echelberger
Mara M. Haddon
Stephen W. Harms
Richard E. Hickman, Jr.
Neal Menkes
James J. Regimbal, Jr.

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

Staff
Rebecca L. Covey, Staff Director
Teresa A. Atkinson
Carolyn Ridgway Cook

Betina L. Jackson

R. Ronald Jordan

James T. Roberts
Richard C. Seaman
Robert P. Vaughn






Table of Contents

OVEOIVIOW.......ceitiiiiicicrcrm et s sses s sss s s s s snn s s n e s O-1
REVENUES.........coeiiiiiiiinissssneesen e sesssssssssssnssssr s s s a s s s s asssssssssnsnnns 1
Legislative, Judicial, Executive Offices........ccccimmeemrurneennrnannnees 7
Administration...........evier 10
Commerce And Trade..........ccccvinemmrinsnssssssnenisnsnssensennnnnees 18
Public Education..........ccccovmiininnsscinccnnemnnneeeeeennnee 22
Higher Educatlion .............meeriieieriiineeesennesssssesssesesssssssssssnnes 31
1012 1=1 38 =To [T 1T | 1o o T 40
FINANCEO.....cc e e nanes 42
Health & HumMan Resources...........cccuvemeiiinicccnneemnennisssnnnnnn, 46
Natural Resources............oocviiiicicmminisnieesinnessseennsanne, 58
Public Safely ... ces s 62
Transportation........ccc i rene s rennsss s nrasansans 76
Central Appropriations........ccccccccvcmeeeerreerereeennrencenseeessseassanas 80
Independent Agencies........cccccmeeririirinrennnnneennnenenssasseee.. 86
(0o ToT} (o] JL@ 111 1 o |V 20U 88
Nonstate Agencies........ccccurveeriririiiinccemnnnncccnnnsinnssnesssssssnenn 94
Appendices

State Funding of Public Education
Summary of Detailed Actions in Budget
Detailed Employment Summary
Amendments to 1994-1996 Budget (HB 29)

OO %>






Overview of the 1996-98 Budget

The 1996-98 general fund budget is predicated on (1) moderate economic
growth, which would yield about $1.03 billion in additional revenues; (2)
deferral of scheduled tax policy changes and other actions, to produce $100.8
million; (3) receipt of $76.5 million in additional lottery profits, primarily from
assumed participation in multi-state Lotto and from equipment leases; and (4) a
$175.0 million payment from Trigon Blue Cross-Blue Shield, for its assumed
conversion from a non-stock to a stock corporation.

This additional revenue is combined with Workforce Transition Act
savings of $34 million and other proposed budget savings of over $250 million to
allow additional general fund operating and capital spending of about $1.65
billion for the biennium.

1996-98 General Fund Budget j
($ in millions)
Revenues Available for Appropriation $ 16,686.0
Operating Appropriations 16,574.0
Capital Appropriations 1004
Unappropriated Balance $ 116
Revenues

The adopted budget assumes that modest revenue growth will continue
throughout the 1996-98 biennium. The economic outlook projects moderate
employment growth, real wage and income growth, and continued low inflation.
At these levels, new revenue of about $1.03 billion would be projected.

To bolster available resources, the Governor recommended and the
General Assembly approved a number of changes involving tax and other
policies which will increase general fund revenue by about $352.3 million. These
include deferral of several tax policy changes slated to go into effect in 1996-98,
retention in the general fund of interest earned on the Health Insurance and Risk
Management Trust Funds, the anticipated receipt of a payment from Trigon Blue
Cross Blue Shield should the SCC approve its conversion from a non-stock to a

o1



stock corporation, and additional Lottery profits from new games and from
operating budget changes to the Lottery Department.

Approved Tax Actions Affecting
General Fund Revenues
($ in millions)

Actions Affecting Tax Revenue:

Defer Withholding Exemptions $ 295
Defer Non-prescription Drug Exemption 27.2
Defer VHDA Credit 4.0
Defer Neighborhood Assistance Credit Increase 5.6
Retain Interest From Insurance Funds 33.8
Charge Va. Information Network Fee 7
Trigon Payment _ 1750
Total Tax Actions $ 275.8
Actions Affecting Lottery Profits: "
Increased Lottery Profits-New Game $ 409
Sales Growth-Existing Games 6.6
Increased Lottery Profits-Lease of New
Equipment 21.0
Increased Lottery Profits-Budget Cut 8.0
Total Lottery Actions $ 765
Total $ 3523

The tax policy deferrals include the scheduled changes in withholding for
individual income taxes and the sales tax exemption for non-prescription drugs,
the VHDA tax credit, and the scheduled increase in the Neighborhood
Assistance Credit maximum allotments from $5.25 million to $8.0 million.

With these changes, about $1.4 billion in additional resources was
projected to be available to support additional spending in the 1996-98 biennium.

Spending Increases

Operating Budget Recommendations. The operating budget provides
about $1.55 billion in spending increases above the level necessary to continue FY

02



1996 workloads and costs. Of this total, $107.3 million results from deposits
which would be required for the Revenue Stabilization Fund.

The remainder comes principally from the historical commitment to fully
fund the state share of the Standards of Quality for public schools, funding
increases for higher education, the continuing need to increase spending for
adult and juvenile corrections, proposed expansion of economic development
activities in several areas, and mandated increases in several entitlement
programs in health and human resources, primarily for Medicaid, and increases
for employee compensation. About $100 million from the general fund is
provided to support capital outlay, half of which funds Maintenance Reserve
appropriations in state facilities across the Commonwealth.

A summary of significant spending increases in each major area follows.

Direct Aid for Public Education. The lion’s share of proposed new
spending for public education - $406.4 million -- goes to fund the state share of
the Standards of Quality, using the methodology which has been in place since
1986. These costs are driven by projections of 34,492 additional students, as well
as the commitment to base state funding on prevailing local spending. And,
$70.0 million is provided to support the state share of a 1.75 percent salary
increase for public school employees in the first year and 2.0 percent increase in
the second year, effective January 1 each year.

Higher enrollment, caseloads, and higher prevailing costs also drive
spending increases in a number of other programs, including the Comprehensive
Services Act and foster care ($46.8 million); the at-risk block grant, which is an
add-on to Basic Aid ($12.6 million); enrollment loss, English as a Second
Language, and remedial summer school ($7.1 million).

In addition, the budget, as adopted, expands efforts in several areas.
About $18.0 million is included to reduce class sizes in grades K-3 in more
schools statewide. About $18.1 million is included to expand pre-school
programs for at-risk 4-year olds to serve 60 percent of the unserved at-risk 4-year
olds, and to provide for increased enrollment in existing programs.

An additional $12.0 million is provided to develop a new testing program
for the public schools, along with $2.2 million for the Literacy Passport program.
About $7.1 million is included to increase the school building Maintenance
Supplement for local schools. About $5.2 million is proposed to expand
alternative education programs.

In the area of technology, $11.7 million is provided to reduce the transfer
from the Literary Fund for teacher retirement in order to continue efforts begun
two years ago to expand student access to the information superhighway. The
expansion mirrors the program initiated last session by the General Assembly.

O3



Under the expansion, the Virginia Public School Authority would issue $55.5
million in 5-year notes the first year and $46.2 million the second year to support
the purchase of computers or other technology, with debt service to be paid from
the Literary Fund. School divisions would receive grants to purchase the
equipment, and would provide a local match.

In addition, Literary Fund revenue will be used to provide an estimated
$20.0 million for the purchase of graphing calculators and scientific probes/kits
which are required under the new Standards of Learning for math and science.

In sum, $634.1 million in new spending is proposed in the area of Public
Education.

Higher Education. As approved, the budget provides $203.1 million in
additional general fund operating spending for higher education. The budget
provides for a tuition freeze for each year of the biennium for Virginia
undergraduate students. The major initiatives for higher education were funded
entirely from the general fund, with no tuition component required.

Additional funding is directed primarily toward faculty salaries,
technology, and enrollment growth.

The budget provides $79.6 million to fund an average salary increase of 5
percent for instructional faculty, and 4 percent for administrative faculty,
effective December 1, 1996. The actual increase funded varies for each school,
based on where the school stands in relation to its peer group. An additional 2
percent increase is provided December 1, 1997 for both instructional and
administrative faculty.

The budget continues state support for the Higher Education Equipment
Trust Fund with $79 million in new equipment for electronic classrooms,
networking between institutions, and replacement of obsolete equipment. The
short-term debt for the equipment program will be supported with $9.2 million
from the general fund. Funding of $25.8 million from the general fund will be
used to address technology support costs in each institution’s operating budget,
such as networking, software, maintenance, and faculty and staff training.

The budget also provides additional general fund support of $18.5 million
for staff to accommodate additional enrollment growth. The State Council and
the institutions project 7,700 additional FTE students by FY 1998, a 3.5 percent
increase above current levels.

Funding of $10.6 million from the general fund is also provided for the
costs of maintaining and operating new instructional facilities slated to come on-
line during the next biennium. And, $9.0 million is provided as a tuition offset,
to allow the tuition freeze for the 1996-98 biennium.

O4



Institution-specific initiatives funded in the budget include: $2.6 million
to expand Old Dominion University’s Teletechnet program to the remaining
community colleges; $2.3 million for the new Engineering school at Virginia
Commonwealth University; and $1.75 million to increase state support for
military programs at Virginia Military Institute, Virginia Tech, and the Virginia
Women's Institute for Leadership at Mary Baldwin College.

Also, $9.5 million is recommended to increase Tuition Assistance Grants
for Virginia students attending private colleges from $1,500 to $1,750 in the first
year and $2,000 in the second year. Additional funding of $1.1 million is
provided to increase the state match in the Eminent Scholars program.

For the community colleges, $3.8 million is provided to staff and equip
new campuses in Norfolk, Fredericksburg, and Fauquier County. For the three
medical schools, $1.5 million is provided to increase state support of medical
education, and $1.3 million is provided to increase support of the Generalist
Initiative and family practice programs. Additional funding of $2.0 million from
the general fund is also provided to the Virginia Tech Agricultural Experiment
Stations. And, $3.5 million in additional funding was provided to selected
institutions to increase general fund support per student.

Language in the budget exempts the institutions of higher education and
the Council of Higher Education from administrative hiring freezes or
employment caps. And, five institutions of higher education are allowed to
participate in a pilot project involving capital projects and leases.

Public Safety. The budget, as adopted, includes an additional $215
million from the general fund for corrections, including both adult and juvenile
corrections, and local and regional jails.

Of this total, adult corrections accounts for $87 millior, including full year
costs for the recently opened Lunenburg Correctional Center, operating costs for
three new diversion centers, and partial payments in the second year toward the
cost of operating the new Women's prison in Fluvanna County, Sussex I and II,
and Red Onion.

The $87 million increase also includes funds to continue previously
authorized levels of double bunking, and to support increased direct inmate
costs and medical care. About $35.3 million of this total offsets nongeneral fund
revenue which was used in the current biennium to fund the operations of work
centers and other programs.

Also included in the total for adult corrections is $5.7 million for operating

two private prisons opening in fiscal 1998. Another $13.6 million is included for
lease payments for the Wallens Ridge prison at Big Stone Gap. The remaining

o5



$2.4 million for adult corrections includes funds for 28 new probation officers,
vocational assessment, Virginia CARES, and other community corrections
programs.

For juvenile corrections, the public safety portion of the budget includes
an increase of about $80 million. This includes $21 million to reimburse
localities for the capital and operating costs of local or regional detention centers,
$20 million to expand local programs under the Virginia Juvenile Community
Crime Control Act, $1.2 million to restore funds for local offices on youth, $5.3
million for new juvenile probation officers, and $10.3 million to expand
contracting for private juvenile facility beds. The total for juvenile corrections
also includes $9.1 million for increased operating costs of existing state facilities,
$5.1 million to operate the new Bon Air facility, and $5 million for two additional
boot camps.

Finally, local and regional jails account for $48 million in additional
spending. This includes over $37 million for jail staffing and other operating
costs, and $10.3 million for capital financing costs of new jails.

In addition to correctional expenditures, the budget also provides $5.8
million GF and $2.3 million NGF for the State Police, to offset the cost of 76
troopers and 10 non-sworn employees leaving under the Workforce Transition
Act.

Economic Development. The adopted budget includes additional
spending to expand economic development efforts in marketing, research, and
incentives.

The General Assembly approved the transfer of $46.4 million in existing
funding from selected agencies to the Virginia Economic Development
Partnership, an independent political subdivision established by the General
Assembly during the 1995 session.

The General Assembly also approved new funding to focus on
recruitment of new industries, expansion of existing businesses, and tourism.
For industrial activities, $5.7 million is dedicated for business development
advertising and expansion of national and international marketing. Cooperative
tourism marketing would be boosted by an additional $1.5 million in FY 1997.

In addition, $4.7 million in new funding is recommended for the Center
for Innovative Technology (CIT) to carry out its strategic plan to assist high
technology companies expand employment and investment.

Regarding business incentives, the adopted budget includes $6.0 million

for performance-based grants to encourage the development of the solar
photovoltaic industry in Virginia, and an increase of $10.25 million for the

O-6



Governor’s Deal Closing Fund. With the increased funding, the Deal Closing
Fund would total $30.25 million for the biennium.

The General Assembly also provided a direct appropriation of $3.0 million
for the Urban Partnership with up to $5.0 to be allocated from the Deal Closing
Fund for the program. Finally, an appropriation of $3.0 million in additional
funding is provided for homelessness prevention.

Health and Human Resources. Funding increases of $236.5 million were
adopted by the General Assembly. Increases include use and inflation
adjustments projected in the Medicaid program ($123.0 million); added Medicaid
reimbursement for rehabilitative services as settlement of a lawsuit against the
Commonwealth ($25.3 million); continued expansion of welfare reform into 55
additional localities ($23.1 million); added staffing and patient care
improvements in mental health facilities ($9.1 million); funding for community-
based services for the mentally disabled ($7.7 million); and funding to implement
levels of care reimbursement for homes for adults ($2.8 million).

Compensation. The budget, as adopted, contains a net increase of $176.3
million to support compensation increases for state and state-supported local
employees. Included in this total is $73.5 million to provide a 4.35 percent salary
increase for state employees and state supported local employees on December 1,
1996, and a 2.00 percent increase on December 1, 1997.

The budget, as adopted, rolls the pay dates for state employees forward
by one pay period -- approximately two weeks. This roll-forward of pay dates
will be accomplished during an eight month transition period that will last from
January to August, 1997.

Beginning in September, 1997, pay dates will revert to the 1st and 16th of
each month, but there will be a delay of about two weeks between completion of
the work period and the pay date for that work period. Moving the last 1996-98
payroll into the 1998-2000 biennium was proposed in the budget as introduced.
Savings from this action have been applied to the cost of the December, 1996, and
December, 1997, salary increases. A more complete description of this change is
included in the section on Central Appropriations.

The adopted budget also includes special salary actions for several
employee groups -- $6.4 million to complete implementation of the pay plan for
local social service employees; $2.2 million to provide salary increases for locally
elected sheriffs, treasurers, and commissioners of the revenue; $0.6 million to
increase the salaries of teachers employed by the Department of Correctional
Education to a level competitive with teachers in the school divisions that
surround the state institutions; and $0.6 million to provide salary increases for
general registrars.

O-7



Capital Outlay. The approved budget provides $748.7 million for capital
construction projects. Of this amount, $100.4 million is provided from the
general fund. Maintenance reserve funds of $49.5 million are provided for
deferred maintenance, such as roof repairs and mechanical systems repairs, at
Virginia’s colleges and universities, correctional facilities, and mental health
facilities. Language in the budget provides that an additional $9.9 million will be
made available for Maintenance Reserve from any year-end revenue surplus.

Other general fund capital projects include $21.8 million for safety and
mechanical upgrades at adult and juvenile correctional facilities. The remainder
of the general fund projects include $1.2 million to allow the College of William
and Mary to plan the renovation of Swem Library, $900,000 to plan the
renovation of Clark Hall at the University of Virginia, and $8.1 million for life
safety repairs at mental health facilities.

Bonded debt makes up about $476.2 million of the capital program,
primarily for revenue producing projects at the state’s colleges and universities.
Of this total, funding of $163.0 million is provided for construction of and
improvements to certain academic facilities at higher education institutions
utilizing a new Virginia College Building Authority (VCBA) “pooled bond
financing” mechanism, based on legislation adopted during the 1996 session.
The debt service on these bonds will be supported by the general fund. A list of
the projects authorized is included in the Capital Outlay section of this summary.

In addition, $61.3 million in bond debt is authorized through the Virginia
Public Building Authority, primarily for adult and juvenile correctional facilities.

Major Increases in Operating Spending
($ in millions)

Direct Aid to Public Education
State Share of Standards of Quality $ 4064
School Empl Salary Incr (Yr. 1-1.75%; Yr. 2-2.0%) 70.0
Comp Svces Act-Additional State Funding 39.9
Reduced K-3 Class Size-Add’tl Enrollment 18.2
At-risk 4-yr olds - Serve 60% of Unserved 18.0
At-risk Block Grant - Increased Enroll./Costs 12.6
Reduce Lit. Fund Transfer to Support Tech. Funding 11.7
Foster Care Caseload Increase 6.9
Expand Alternative Education Programs 52
Enr Loss/ESL/Rem Sum. School-Add’tl Enroll. 7.0

o8



Maintenance Supplement

Truancy /Safe Schools

Composite Index Transition/No Loss

Cost of Competing Supplement

Teacher Training/Curriculum Development
DOE-Student Testing

Higher Education/Other Education
Faculty Salary Increase (Yr. 1-5.0% ave.; Yr. 2-2.0%)
Instructional Technology
Enrollment Growth
Oper. and Maintenance of New Facilities
Debt Service on Equipment Funding
General Fund Support to Offset Tuition and Fees
Staffing of New Campuses
Support for Eminent Scholars Program
Increased GF Support for Selected Institutions
ODU - Teletechnet Expansion
VCU-Engineering School
VaTech/VMI/MBC-Unique Military / VWIL
VPI-Agric. Experiment Stations
Medical Education/Generalist Initiative
Tuition Assistance Grants to $1,750/$2,000
Aid to Local Libraries
Increased Arts Support

Health and Human Resources
Medicaid Utilization and Inflation
DMAS - Rehabilitation Lawsuit
DMAS - Medicaid Match to Replace CSB Funds
DMAS-Administrative Cost Increases
DSS - Welfare Reform
MHMRSAS - NoVa MHI Staffing
MHMRSAS - Forensic Unit Staffing at Central State
MHMRSAS - Community Services Expansion

MHMRSAS - Facility Impr. and Antipsychotic Medic.

DSS - Subsidized Adoptions for Special Needs
Aging - Community Services Expansion
Health - Primary Care Initiatives

DRS - Services for the Physically Disabled
Increases to Offset WTA Actions

7.1
4.2
3.1
25
1.6
14.2

$ 79.6
25.8
18.5
10.6

9.2
9.0
3.8
1.1
3.5
2.6
23
1.8
2.0
2.8
9.5
1.3

$ 123.0
25.3
7.2
3.6
23.1
3.3
1.5
7.7
3.0
22
1.5
2.0
14
7.6

—

o9

W




Commerce and Trade
Deal Closing Fund (Central Accts.) $ 103
Tourism Marketing & Film Office 52
Workforce Training 4.3
Business Development Advertising 4.2
National Business Development 14
International Business Development 14
Other Economic Development Projects 3.9
CIT - Increased State Support 4.7 "
Solar Photovoltaic Grants (in Central Accts.) 6.0
Urban Partnership 3.0
Homelessness Prevention 3.0
Finance
Revenue Stabilization Fund (2 years) $ 107.3
|| Debt Service - VPBA /GO Bonds/Regional Jails 48.1
Taxation - Funding for Supplemental Retiree Reserve 2.3
Public Safety
Comp.Bd. - Positions for New Jails $ 259
Comp.Bd. - Annualized Cost of FY 96 Jail Staff 10.8
Treas. Bd. - Funding for Regional Jails 10.3
Comp. Bd. - Juvenile Prosecutors/Support Staff 4.3
Adult Corr. - Open and Operate Private Prisons 57
Adult Corr. - Open New State Prisons 19.5
Adult Corr. - Higher Cost of Existing Prisons 114
Adult Corr. - Lease Payments-Wallens Ridge 13.6
Juv. Corr. - Higher Cost of Existing Facilities 9.1
Juv. Corr. - Juvenile Boot Camps 5.0
Juv. Corr. - New Bon Air Med. Security Facility 5.1
Juv. Corr. - Contract for Private Juvenile Beds 10.3
Juv. Corr. - Other (Automation, Probation) 5.3
Juv. Corr. - Reimbursement of Local Capital Costs 13.9
Juv. Corr. - Reimbursement of Local Operating Costs 7.2
Juv. Corr. - Community Crime Control Act 20.0
St.Pol. - WTA Retention Cost 4.1
Adult Probation Officers 5.8
Offices on Youth 1.2
Transportation
Northern Virginia Transportation Program 3.0
Route 58 Development Fund 2.0

O-10



Employee Compensation
Classified Salary Increase (Yr. 1-4.35%; Yr 2-2.0%) $ 735
Phase in COLA Prefunding/Other Actuarial Changes 16.9
Local Social Service Employees 6.6
Other Salary Increases 34
Non-State Agencies/Historic Attractions $___133

" Total of Listed Items $1,537.6

Spending Reductions

To bring spending and revenues into balance the adopted budget
proposes over $250 million in budget reductions from the levels funded during
FY 1996. This total does not include the $34 million in projected savings from
staffing reductions under the Workforce Transition Act.

About a third of the budget savings occurs in the Health and Human
Services area. Savings would result primarily from a projected decline in the
AFDC caseload, increased use of Medicaid funds for community mental health
services, and changes in procurement or reimbursement for prescription drugs,
nursing home specialized care, and medical equipment in the Medicaid program.

Additional budget savings resulted from reducing general fund
contributions to the Virginia Housing Partnership Fund, converting the Virginia
Port Authority into a totally self-supportmg operation, imposing a one-year life
insurance premium holiday; assuming on-going savings from position vacancies;
and bonding the state share of regional jail construction costs.

The table on the next page details the major savings included in the
budget as adopted.

O-11



Major Reductions in Operating Spending .l
($ in millions)
Health and Human Resources
DSS - Lower Projected Caseloads for AFDC (% 35.2)
DSS - General Relief Reduced Utilization 26) |
DSS - ADAPT Savings 6.1)
DMAS - Enhanced Drug Utilization Review (12.0)
DMAS - Lower Spec. Care Rates for Nursing Homes (7.3)
DMAS - Pre-authorizing and Rate Reduction for (1.1
Durable Med. Equip.
DMAS - Reduce Inappropriate Use of Emerg. Rooms (1.7) “
MHMRSAS - Replace CSB GF with Medicaid (14.4)
Other Savings (3.8
Transportation
Eliminate GF Support for Virginia Port Authority - (18.5)
Administration -
Comp.Bd.- Anticipated Balances (8.0)
" DIT-Telecommunications/Computer Savings 36) |
Central Accounts
Projected Savings from Hiring Freeze (10.0)
Premium Holiday for Group Life Insurance (5.3)
Reduce Funds for Central Garage Car Pool (25)
Other
TAX - Eliminate Harper Litigation Reserve for Opt Outs (17.6)
Treas. Bd. - Use VPBA to Fund Regional Jails (16.0)
Housing - Reduce GF Support for Housing Progs. (15.6)
Involuntary Mental Commitment Fund (5.7)
Pub.Ed. - Savings from Reg. Spec. Ed. Tuition (3.2)
Other Actions (64.7)
Total for Reductions Listed ($ 254.9)

012



1996 - 98 Total Revenues Available
($ in millions)

Lottery, ABC &
Other Sales &
Transfers
Motor Vehicle $1,309.1
& Highway 4%
Taxes
$2,850.3
8% \

Other Taxes & Individual
Revenues Income,
$3,934.3 _—" Corporate &

11% \ Sales Taxes
$13,723.0
39%
Licenses &
Fees —
$1,045.6
3%

/

Institutional
Revenues
$5,092.6
15% / '
Balance ;
$350.3
1% Federal & Other
Grants
$6,604.6
19%

Total Revenues (All Funds) = $34,909.8




1996 - 98 Operating Appropriations
(Total Funds in millions)

Administration Finance Health &
$83§72.9 $813.5 Human
(4]
Public Safety 2% Resources
$2,557.5 f ST
7% | 5%
Resources . g
Legislative,
$335.1 T T— Judicial,
<1% xecutive
$532.6
2%
Higher & omV Con?rmeéce &
Education . $1 Eal le >
$6,709.3* ' ’4 % )
20% \ o
Independent,
Non-State &
Central
/ / Accounts
Transportation Public $1,395.8*
$4i?§273‘1 Education 4%
° $6,921.5
20%

Total All Funds (Operating) = $34,410.2

* Note: Moved MCV Hospital to Independent Agency




1996 - 98 General Fund Revenues Available
($ in millions)

$246.7
Public Service
Corporate 1.5 ,70 Misc. Taxes &
Income ‘§ Revenues

$806.7 $1,324.9

Insurance Co. 7.9%
Premiums 4.8% \ \ / Ié'gggr{
470.8 :
$2.8% \ l = / 4.2%

Other Transfers
/ (Includes ABC

Sales & Use Tax Profits)
$3,6016 $112.7
22.1% 0.7%
Balances
$1058 —
0.6%
Individual
Income
$9,224.7
55.3%

Total General Fund Revenues = $16,686.0




1996 - 98 Operating Appropriations
(GF in millions)

Natural Public Safety
Higher & Other Resources IC vate
%Education $124.7 $1,846.2
$2,236.3 <1% 11%
14% Administration
$839.0
5%
Transportation -
$85.3 inance
A% §788.2
/ 5%
o Legislative,
. Judicial,
Executive
$499.5
T~ 3%
Commerce &
; Trade
e §258.4
Education o
$6,123.9
7% ™ Health &
Human
Resources
Independent, $3,634.1
Non-State & 2%
Central
Accounts
$138.4
<1%

Total GF (Operating) = $16,574.0




Revenues

The 1996-98 budget, as adopted, anticipates a total of $16,686.0 mil-
lion from general fund revenues, transfers, and balances. This total in-
cludes: $105.8 million in available balances from the current biennium
and additions to the balance during the 1996-98 biennium; $15,765.4 mil-
lion in projected tax and revenue collections; and $814.8 million in Lot-
tery profits, ABC profits, and other transfers. At this level, biennial
growth in general fund revenues would be 9.9 percent greater than the
$15,179.1 million available for appropriation in the 1994-96 biennium.

General Fund Revenue Available for Appropriation
($ millions)

Available Balances $105.8
Revenue Estimates 15,765.4
Transfers __ 8148
Total General Fund Revenues

Available for Appropriation $16,686.0

Available Balan

Unexpended balances at June 30, 1996, plus additions to the balance
during the 1996-98 biennium are expected to be $105.8 million. This is an
increase of $100.2 million above the $5.6 million balance estimated in the
1995 Appropriation Act. The increased balances are the result of a $97.0
million estimated increase in current year revenues; a $0.9 million in-
crease in transfers, $16.0 million in current year spending cuts; a $16.8
million reduction in available balances from several actions; and $3.3
million in additions to the balance during the 1996-98 biennium.

Revenue Growth

The official general fund revenue forecast of $15,765.4 million an-
ticipates growth rates of 4.3 percent for FY 1997 and 4.5 percent for FY 1998,
excluding the one-time Harper and Trigon revenue adjustments. These
combined growth rates are higher than the 3.0 and 4.8 percent growth
rates assumed last year for the biennium.

Economic activity, which drives Virginia's general fund revenue
growth, is expected to mirror that of the nation. The revenue forecast as-



sumes a continuation of current conditions, with modest employment
growth and low inflation. As a result, revenue growth is expected to be
modest. A more complete description of the economic assumptions un-
derlying the revenue forecast is included later in this section.

Forecast of General Fund Tax Revenues
(Including Harper and TRIGON Revenues)
($ in Millions)
Percent Percent
FY9%6 FY97 Growth FY98 Growth

Net Ind. Income  $4,2349  $5,096.2 6.1% $4,733.0 5.4%

Corp. Income 435.9 408.1 (6.4) 398.6 (2.3)
Sales 1,725.9 1,806.6 4.7 1,885.0 4.3
Insurance Prem. 219.6 228.2 3.9 242.6 6.3
Public Service 121.8 1194 (2.0) 1273 6.6
Major Taxes $6,781.3  $7,054.0 4.7% $7,386.5 4.7%
Other 492.8 746.5 51.5% 578.4 (22.5)%
Total Taxes $7,230.9 $7,800.5 7.9% $7,964.9 4.6%

Assumed Legislative Revenue Changes

The adopted budget includes legislative enactment of a number of
changes involving tax and revenue policies. The most significant are the
deferrals of a scheduled change in withholding for individual income
taxes and the sales tax exemption for nonprescription drugs. Other as-
sumed deferrals include the VHDA tax credit, and the increase in the
Neighborhood Assistance Credit. These adopted tax policy deferrals total
$66.3 million in additional revenues available for appropriation in the
1996-98 biennium.

Other policy changes affecting the revenue estimates include:

1) Retention in the general fund of interest earned on the health insur-
ance and risk management insurance funds;

2) Legislation which allows the Department of Taxation to contract
with private vendors for the collection of delinquent taxes; and



3) Legislation which allows the Department of Youth and Family Serv-
ices to charge a fee to the parents of juvenile offenders to help offset
the cost of operating juvenile corrections centers.

In total, these deferrals and policy changes assume an additional
$114.7 million in general fund revenue in the 1996-98 biennium.

— |

Assumed Legislative Deferrals and Policy Changes
Affecting General Fund Revenue
$ Millions

Adopted Deferrals of:

Withholding Exemptions $ 29.5

Nonprescription Drug Exemption 27.2

VHDA Credit 4.0

Neighborhood Assistance Credit Increase 5.6
Other Adopted Policy Changes: i

Retain Interest From Insurance Funds $ 33.8

Privatize Collection of Some Delinquent Taxes 13.5

Charge Parents for Detention Costs 1.1

Total 1996-98 Revenue Policy Changes $114.7

- Additional Withholding Allowances. Current law requires that
individuals have income taxes withheld based on the number of
personal exemptions a taxpayer is allowed. A taxpayer can ask the
Tax Commissioner to increase administratively his withholding
exemptions if cause can be shown.

Legislation enacted in the 1989 session changed the law to allow
individuals to adjust the number of personal exemptions claimed,
according to an estimate of their final tax liability. This primarily
affects withholding on taxpayers that itemize deductions. This
withholding change has been deferred since its January, 1991 effec-
tive date.

The budget, as adopted, again defers this withholding change from
January 1, 1997 to January 1, 1999 -- to save $29.5 million.

- Nonprescription Drugs, Neighborhood Assistance, Low-Income
Housing. The budget, as adopted, includes $27.2 million from de-



ferring the sales and use tax exemption for nonprescription drugs.
The exemption is now slated to go into effect on July 1, 1998. Legis-
lation was also adopted that will delay for two years a scheduled in-
crease in the total tax credits available for the Neighborhood Assis-
tance program and scheduled tax credits for low-income housing.

The budget, as adopted, also includes a significant one-time reve-
nue infusion from the anticipated change in corporate status by Trigon.
Trigon is expected to provide $175 million in revenue to the general fund
during the 1996-98 biennium in exchange for its conversion from a mu-
tual not-for-profit company to a for-profit publicly held corporation. For
years, Trigon has enjoyed special tax status as a regulated health care pro-
vider. In the current environment of consolidation of health care pro-
viders, Trigon believes it needs to change its ownership structure to con-
tinue to thrive. The settlement results from Trigon's recognition that its
past special tax and regulatory status had a positive impact on its growth.

Transfers

Transfers expected in the 1996-98 biennium total $814.8 million. Of
this amount, $702.1 million is expected from Lottery profits. Lottery prof-
its in the 1996-98 biennium are projected to grow $76.5 million beyond
those projected for 1994-96, primarily because of the expected introduction
of a multi-state lottery game, growth in existing games, cutbacks in adver-
tising expenditures, and the restructuring of an equipment purchase plan.

A multi-state lottery game is expected to generate $12.6 million in
additional revenue in FY 1997 and $28.3 million in FY 1998. Advertising
expenditures are proposed to be cut by $4.0 million in each year of the
1996-98 biennium, and profits are assumed to increase in the same
amount. Restructuring an equipment purchase plan to use a leasing ar-
rangement is expected to save $21.0 million that can be transferred to the
general fund. Finally, Lottery profit projections for existing games have
been increased by $6.6 million in 1996-98.

A transfer of $2.5 million in the first year is proposed from balances
in the Central Garage Car Pool Fund an additional $2.5 million is as-
sumed as a reversion clearing account in Central Appropriations in the
second year, both in anticipation of lower costs and resulting rates.

The budget, as adopted, also assumes a transfer of $5.4 million in
NGF balances from agencies and programs that lack the authority to col-
lect and retain these fees as NGF. The balances have not yet been specifi-
cally identified.



Remaining major transfers are those which routinely take place
each biennium. Total Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) profits in the
1996-98 biennium are expected to be virtually the same as in the current
biennium, while the transfer from ABC revenues to support substance
abuse programs has increased slightly. The transfers by nongeneral fund
agencies (primarily VDOT and DMV) to the general fund as-a reim-
bursement for central agency services performed on their behalf, increases
over the current biennium by about $5 million. In addition, DMV is
transferring $5.0 million from budget savings in their branch office com-
puter replacement project to support transportation-related projects.

Transfers in HB 30, As Adopted
( $ in millions)

Lottery Proceeds $ 702.1
ABC Profits 38.8
ABC to MHMRSAS 218
Indirect Costs (primarily VDOT) 14.5
Unrefunded Marine Fuel Tax 11.2
Local Sales Tax Compliance 5.9

NGF Balances from Unauthorized Deposits 54
DMV Budget Savings 5.0
Interest Reduction for MCV Balances 4.5
DGS Excess Reserve from Medical Malprac. 3.1
Transportation Sales Tax Compliance 25
Central Garage Car Pool 2.5
IHRIS Treasury Loan Repayment (2.4)
GF Transfer to Game Protection Fund (2.5)
Net Other 24
Total Transfers Adopted $ 814.8

Economic Scenario Associated With the Revenue Forecast:

Virginia's revenue forecasting process is a multi-step one involv-
ing expert projections of national economic conditions, use of an
econometric model to anticipate Virginia's economic outlook, and re-
view of economic and business data by several Governor's advisory
boards. The Governor's Board of Economists reviews the economic fore-
cast that is officially adopted for use in the revenue estimates. The Gov-
ernor's Advisory Board on Revenue Estimates considers whether the
revenue estimates prepared by the Department of Taxation are realistic in
light of current business conditions.



In FY 1995, economic growth was slightly better than expected, both
for the U. S. and Virginia. Virginia employment growth reached 3 per-
cent, and personal income grew 6 percent. The official forecast expected
growth slightly below these figures.

The table below compares actual and forecast economic indicators
for both the U. S. and Virginia. In general, the economy is expected to
grow at a somewhat slower pace over the forecast horizon than occurred
in FY 1995. Economic growth, although expected to remain reasonably
healthy, will continue to be significantly below the growth of the 1980s.
One reason is because inflation is 3 to 4 percent below what normally oc-
curred in the 1980s. With lower inflation, actual personal income growth
rates are lower than in periods of higher inflation.

Growth in Actual and Forecast
Selected U.S. and Virginia Economic Statistics
(Percent Growth Over Prior Year)

Actual Estimated
FY1995 FY1996 FY 1997 FY 1998

Real GDP 3.9% 2.4% 2.5% 2.4%
U.S. Personal Income 6.6 54 49 4.6
Va. Personal Income 6.0 48 4.7 4.6
Va. Employment 3.0 1.8 21 2.0

Source: WEFA September, 1995 Standard Forecast and Virginia Depart-
ment of Taxation




Legislative, Judicial, Executive Offices

The budget adopted by the General Assembly increases funding for
the Legislative and Judicial Departments and Statewide Executive Offices
by $10.9 million GF, or 2.2 percent, above the 1994-96 adjusted budget.

. Legislative Department:

Legislative Telephone Systems. The budget, as adopted, in-
cludes $462,000 the first year and a partially offsetting savings
of $42,000 the second year, to replace the House and Senate
telephone systems.

Clerks’ Offices Positions. The approved budget includes
$92,500 each year for three new positions for the Clerk of the
Senate and $100,000 each year for four new positions for the
Clerk of the House.

Workforce Commission. The budget, as adopted, includes
$50,000 the first year for the Joint Commission on Manage-
ment of the Commonwealth's Workforce.

Rappahannock River Regional Forum. The approved
budget includes $60,000 to support the Rappahannock River
Regional Forum.

Mental Health Study. The approved budget includes $50,000
the first year for the joint legislative subcommittee studying
the public delivery system for mental health, mental retarda-
tion and substance abuse services (HJR 240).

Redistricting Activities. The approved budget includes
$67,670 and one position beginning the second year for a Re-
districting and Geographic Systems Analyst within the Divi-
sion of Legislative Services, subject to the approval of the
Joint Rules Committee, to support the redistricting which
will follow the 2000 census.

State Crime Commission. The budget, as adopted, includes
$73,870 and one position each year to replace federal funds,
subject to the approval of the Joint Rules Committee.

Joint Commission on Health Care. The approved budget in-
cludes funds and positions to continue the commission at



current levels, following the extension through HB 1306 of
the Commission’s sunset date.

Judicial Department:

New Judgeships. The budget, as adopted, includes $291,000
for one new Circuit Court judge for the 15th Judicial Circuit,
and $774,800 for three new Juvenile and Domestic Relations
District Court judges for the 2nd, 9th, and 12th Judicial Dis-
tricts.

District Court Positions. The approved budget includes $5.1
million for a total of 78 positions the first year and 156 posi-
tions the second year for support staff for the General District
Courts, Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Courts, and
Combined District Courts. These positions are to be allocated
by the Committee on District Courts.

Magistrate Positions. The budget, as adopted, includes
$330,000 and six positions over two years, based on the rec-
ommendations of the Committee on District Courts.

Court Automation. The approved budget includes an addi-
tional $500,000 each year for replacement of automated data
processing equipment for the courts. In addition, $100,000
the first year is provided for technical assistance in the juve-
nile courts for implementing docket management systems.

Involuntary Mental Commitment and Criminal Funds. Ex-
penditures from the Involuntary Mental Commitment
Fund have been substantially lower than expected during FY
1996 due to implementation of the JLARC report on invol-
untary civil commitment. Accordingly, the appropriation in
HB 29 for this fund has been reduced. These accounts are es-
sentially level-funded during the 1996-98 biennium.

Supreme Court Building Expenses. The 1996-98 budget in-
cludes an increase of $248,717 GF the first year for security
upgrades, and relocation, expansion, and refurbishment of
offices in the Supreme Court Building.

Virginia State Bar. The budget, as adopted, includes $123,000
the first year and $147,000 the second year in non-general
funds for office automation enhancements to reduce the
need for storage space and improve services to clients.



- Virginia Legal Services Corporation. The approved budget
provides $1 million the first year to offset partially a reduc-
tion in federal funds for legal aid (indigent civil defense).

- Virginia Capital Representation Resource Center. The
budget, as adopted, includes $180,000 the first year to offset a
reduction in federal funds for post-conviction assistance in
capital cases.

- State Board of Bar Examiners. The budget, as adopted, in-
cludes an additional $196,456 GF and one position each year
for increased expenses associated with administering bar ex-
ams and investigation fees for the National Conference of
Bar Examiners.

- Public Defender Commission. The budget includes $1.5 mil-
lion and 17 additional public defender positions, to be used
primarily, if not exclusively, for defense of serious juvenile
offenders.

- Charlottesville Public Defender Office. The budget, as
adopted, includes $1.1 million and ten positions for a new
public defender office serving the City of Charlottesville and
Albemarle County (pursuant to SB 141 and HB 93).

Executive Offices:

- Level Funding. The budget, as adopted, for Executive Offices
(including the Offices of the Governor, Lieutenant Gover-
nor, and Attorney General, the Secretary of the Common-
wealth, and the Virginia Liaison Office) maintains the level
of support provided in the previous biennium, with minor
adjustments.

- Virginia Liaison Office. The approved budget places the sec-
ond year appropriation for this office in a central account
pending completion of a JLARC organizational study.



Administration

The budget, as adopted by the General Assembly, increases funding
for the Administration secretariat a net of $0.5 million GF. The vast ma-
jority of new spending, totaling $25.9 million for the biennium, is pro-
vided to the Compensation Board to support the opening of new local
jails.

Savings which help offset the budget increase include eliminating fund-
ing for equipment purchases for the Constitutional Offices, reallocating
turnover and vacancy savings among the Constitutional Offices, shifting
the State Employee Assistance Program support to nongeneral fund
sources, recovering overhead for federal prisoners held in local and re-
gional jails, and the Workforce Transition Act.

Other significant spending adjustments apporved in this area in-
clude: $1.2 million GF for the Board of Elections to continue implementa-
tion of the National Voter Registration Act (Motor Voter), and $1.9 mil-
lion GF to provide a salary increase for sheriffs, commissioners of the
revenue, treasurers, and general registrars. Finally, an additional $4.3
million is provided for 176 new positions to support the prosecution of
delinquency, and domestic relations felony cases.

. Department of Personnel and Training:

- Shift SEAS Funding to NGF. The budget, as approved, pro-
poses to replace current general fund support for the State
Employee Assistance Services (SEAS) program with non-
general funds. These funds will be transferred from the
health benefits program to result in savings of $130,235 GF
and 2.00 FTE employees, with a corresponding increase in
NGF dollars and employees.

- Study Grade 1 and 2 Employees. The budget, as adopted, re-
quires DPT to study the compensation of employees in pay
grades 1and 2. The report shall contain information on the
number of such employees who qualify for public assistance.

- Study Grade 1 and 2 Employees. The budget, as adopted, re-
quires DPT to study the compensation of ABC agents. If an
inequity is found, the language requires DPT to take correc-
tive action.

10



Department of Employee Relations Counselors:

Increased Office Rent. The budget, as approved, provides
$7,000 each year for increased office rent.

Department of General Services:

Biotechnology Park/Forensic Science Lease. The approved
budget provides $1.1 million GF in the first year and $1.6
million GF the second year for lease payments to the Vir-
ginia Biotechnology Research Authority for laboratory and
office facilities. The payments are part of an earlier agree-
ment which will allow the Division of Forensic Science
Laboratories to relocate from the state-owned Consolidated
Laboratories Building.

Forensic Photo Processing. The General Assembly restored a
proposed cut included in the introduced budget, which
would have eliminated $140,000 GF and three FTE positions
in the Division of Forensic Science Laboratories each year.
The positions provide photographic processing services for
local law enforcement agencies. The General Assembly
fully restored these funds and positions.

Transfer Testing Funds to Agriculture Department. The ap-
proved budget transfers $360,000 GF each year to the De-
partment of Agriculture and Consumer Services (VDACS),
to allow VDACS to purchase, from either public or private
sources, certain analytical services now performed by the Di-
vision of Consolidated Laboratories. Companion language
in the proposals allow Consolidated Laboratories to charge
state agencies directly for services through an internal serv-
ice fund arrangement. Similar transfers involving water
testing and the Department of Environmental Quality were
approved last year.

Lynchburg Human Services Building. The approved budget
eliminated $697,000 GF each year for lease payments for state
agencies which were scheduled to relocate to a planned Con-
solidated Human Resource office building to be built in
Lynchburg. To help offset the impact on the city, the General
Assembly has provided $110,000 each year for rent of office
space for the local social service department.

Expand Privatization and Contracting Efforts. HB 30 pro-
vides $0.3 million GF each year to allow for “contracting

11



out” services which have been, or which are being proposed
for, elimination.

- Energy Conservation Unit. The introduced budget proposed
to transfer $0.5 million NGF and six positions each year to
DGS from the Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy to
perform energy conservation planning and services. The
General Assembly restored these funds and positions to the
Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy.

- Commonwealth Competition Council. @ The approved
budget provides $257,000 and four FTE employees each year
for the Commonwealth Competition Council. An offsetting
amendment reduces this amount by $50,000 each year to re-
flect support already provided by DGS.

- Norfolk Human Services Building. The approved budget
deletes rental payments of $814,000 in the first year for the
Norfolk Public Health Center. This building will not be
completed until FY 1998.

- Transfer of Forensics Science. The budget, as adopted, trans-
fers the appropriation of the Division of Forensic Science,
$11.9 million the first year and $12.4 million the second year
and 168 positions, to the Department of Criminal Justice
Service.

- Regional Microbiology Labs. The budget, as adopted, in-
cludes language that prohibits DGS from reducing the sup-
port for any regional lab below the level provided in FY
1992-93.

State Board of Elections:

- Motor Voter Registration. An increase of $600,425 GF is in-
cluded in each year of the biennium to implement the fed-
eral National Voter Registration Act which was incorpo-
rated in a 1994 amendment to the Virginia Constitution.
Printing of new forms, computer re-programming, and
processing voter applications will be required.

- General Registrars’ Salaries. The approved budget provides

$288,192 each year for a salary increase of: 1) eight percent for
general registrars in localities with populations of 100,000 or

12



less, and 2) five percent for general registrars in localities
with populations over 100,000.

Temporary Full-time Status for Part-time General Registrars.
The approved budget provides $30,900 each year for creation
of a temporary full-time status for those part-time general
registrars who experience a temporary increase in workload.

Referenda on Constitutional Amendments. The General
Assembly provided $80,200 in the first year for referenda on
three constitutional amendments as authorized by SB 5, SB
255, and SB 435.

Campaign Finance Disclosure. The budget, as adopted, pro-
vides $125,000 and 2 FTE positions the first year, and $40,000
and 2 FTE positions the second year to improve the admini-
stration of the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act.

] Compensation Board:

Additional Jail Per Diem Payments. The adopted budget in-
cludes an increase of $1.5 million GF the first year and a de-
crease of $1.9 million GF the second year to reflect official
forecasts of state and local responsible inmates in local jails.
The Compensation Board provides funding for the per diem
cost of maintaining prisoners in local jails. Language in the
introduced budget sets the basic per-diem rate at $8 for local
jails and $22 for jail farms. An additional $6 per day is paid
for state prisoners with more than two years remaining on
their sentences.

New Jail Construction Positions. The Compensation Board
provides staff for new jails based on the ratio of one position
for every three inmates of rated capacity. An additional 1,095
sheriffs’ employees (including 931 corrections officers, 20
cooks, 45 secretaries, and 99 medical staff) are required to staff
new or expanded jail facilities to be opened during the bien-
nium. The cost of these new positions is $4.4 million GF the
first year, and $21.5 million GF the second year. An estimate
of the positions to be allocated to each jail is reflected in the
following table:

13



Estimated Position Allocations for New Jails

(FY 1998)
Henrico 3
Norfolk City 111
Danvill City 41
Riverside Regional 301
Fairfax County 200
Albermarle/Charlottesville Regional 59
Hampton Roads Regional 293
Middle Peninsula Regional 24
Pamunkey Regional —63
Total 1,095

I_—___'———-——-——---———-—---'--__________.._____.‘——----'----"----—____.—.————-""_——"|

Law Enforcement Deputies at 1 per 2,000 of Population. The
budget, as approved, includes the addition of three law en-
forcement deputies (one each in Bedford, Loudoun, and
York), at the cost of $67,157 each year. This increase will
maintain the statutory staffing standard of one law enforce-
ment deputy per 2,000 of population as set out in § 14.1-70 of
the Code of Virginia.

Sheriffs’ Salary Increase. The budget, as adopted, provides
$238,919 the first year and $647,072 the second year for a sal-
ary increase averaging six percent for sheriffs. Because the
compensation of sheriffs is based on a system of population
brackets, the actual increase received by each officer will
vary.

Constitutional Officers’ Salary Increase-Population Growth.
An additional $69,822 each year is provided for the salaries of
all constitutional officers in Loudoun and Stafford Counties
as a result of population growth in these two localities.

Constitutional Officers Funding Reduction. The budget, as
introduced, proposed to reduce the budgets of constitutional
officers by $4.0 million each year. This reduction reflects the
Department of Planning and Budget’s estimate of possible
savings from turnover and vacancy, and later than expected
opening of new jails. While the General Assembly ap-
proved this reduction, language was included to offset the
reduction by allowing the Compensation Board to use prior
year balances.

14



Reduce Automated Systems Development. The budget re-
duces funds allocated for development and implementation
of automated systems by $0.5 million GF the first year and
$0.9 million GF the second year. This reduction reflects sav-
ings from delays in systems development and implementa-
tion that have pushed expected expenditures into the 1998-
2000 biennium.

Transfer Jail Reporting. The approved budget transfers re-
sponsibility for jail oversight reporting from the Department
of Corrections to the Compensation Board. The transfer is
for $150,000 and 3 FTE positions the first year, and $150,000
and 3 FTE positions the second year.

Jail Moratorium. In the approved budget, the General As-
sembly placed a moratorium on staffing of new jail projects
approved by the Board of Corrections after January 1, 1996.
Exceptions to this moratorium may be granted when: 1) ac-
tual cost savings can be documented, or 2) an exception has
been granted by the Board of Corrections subject to certain
enumerated restrictions.

Service of Process for Child Support. The budget requires
the Department of Social Services and the Compensation
Board to enter into an agreement for service of process in
child support enforcement cases. A companion amendment
to the Department of Social Services provides required
matching funds. Together, these two actions will generate
$800,000 each year in additional general fund deposits.

Per Diem Payments for Small Jails. The budget, as adopted,
will save $657,253 in the second year by requiring that, for lo-
calities with FY 1995 average daily inmate populations of less
than ten prisoners, the Compensation Board reimburse lo-
calities at the rate of $22 per day for local prisoners and $28
per day for state prisoners. This action will potentially affect
six localities: Bath County, Bland County, Clifton Forge,
Floyd County, Highland County, and Nelson County. An
exception may be granted under certain circumstances.

Recover Overhead for Federal Prisoners. The General As-
sembly took action to recover $1.7 million in the second year
from an overhead charge for federal prisoners held in local
and regional jails. The actual recovery rate will vary, based

15



on indirect cost recovery studies to be performed by the
Auditor of Public Accounts.

Local Salary Supplements. The budget includes language
that requires localities with populations above 240,000 to ap-
prove salary supplements for certain jail employees.

Eliminate Block Grant Program. The General Assembly
eliminated language that requires block grant funding of per
diems for misdemeanants and prisoners awaiting trial.

Statewide Juvenile Prosecution Project. The General As-
sembly provided $1.1 million GF the first year and $3.2 mil-
lion GF the second year for 176 new positions (104 attorneys,
15 paralegals, and 57 secretaries) to support the prosecution
of delinquency, and domestic relations felony cases. Under
this program, 38 localities will receive additional positions
the first year and 73 localities will receive positions the sec-
ond year.

Commonwealth’s Attorney I positions:

Headcount FTE Cost

1996-97 45 45 $0.8 million

199798 104 90.5 $2.5 million
Paralegal Positions

1996-97 10 6 $0.1 million

1997-98 15 12 $0.2 million

Secretarial Positions
1996-97 31 19 $0.2 million
1997-98 57 38.5 $0.6 million

These positions will be phased in, with an average starting
date of January 1 each year.

Part-time to Full-time Commonwealth’s Attorneys. The
budget, as adopted, provides $204,800 the first year and
$159,900 the second year to convert three Commonwealth's
Attorneys (Rockbridge County, Russell County, and Sussex
County) from part-time to full time status in the first year of
the biennium.

16



Special Prosecutors. The adopted budget restores $30,000
each year to support special prosecutors in Southeastern Vir-
ginia.

Commissioners of the Revenue Salaries. The budget, as
adopted, provides $167,867 the first year and $455,640 for a
salary increase averaging six percent for Commissioners of
the Revenue. Because the compensation of Commissioners
is based on a system of population brackets, the actual in-
crease received by each officer will vary.

Commissioner of the Revenue Pilot Program. The General
Assembly provided $15,620 the first year and $15,890 the sec-
ond for a pilot program for one Commissioner of the Reve-
nue.

Treasurers’ Salaries. The budget, as adopted, provides
$176,912 the first year and $480,189 the second year for a sal-
ary increase averaging six percent for local treasurers. Be-
cause the compensation of treasurers is based on a system of
population brackets, the actual increase received by each offi-
cer will vary.

Deputy Clerks. The budget, as adopted, provides $50,620 each
year to convert 74 deputy clerk positions from wage to per-
manent status in the first year of the biennium. In addition,
$17,836 each year is provided for an additional deputy clerk
for a judge without administrative support.

Department of Information Technology:

Funding for Public Television. The budget, as introduced,
proposed to save $0.7 million GF the first year and $1.5 mil-
lion GF the second year by reducing Community Service
grants to public television by 25 percent and 50 percent re-
spectively. The General Assembly fully restored these funds.

Funding for Public Radio. The budget, as introduced, pro-
posed to save $0.1 million GF the first year and $0.3 million
GF the second year by reducing Community Service grants to
public radio by 25 percent and 50 percent respectively. The
General Assembly fully restored these funds.

17



- WVPT-TV Transmitter. The budget, as adopted, provides
$270,330 in the first year to assist with the replacement of a
transmitter for WVPT-TV in Harrisonburg.

- Deaf and Hard of Hearing Relay Station. The General As-
sembly's action authorizes the Department of Information
Technology to locate the relay center for the Department of
the Deaf and Hard of hearing in Norton, Virginia.

] Department of Veterans’ Affairs:

- Administration of the State Veterans’ Cemetery. The
budget, as adopted, provides $35,000 GF the first year and
$0.1 million GF the second year for the administration of
the new State Veterans’ Cemetery in Amelia which is
scheduled to open in March, 1997.

- Restore Cuts and Additional Operating Expenses. The Gen-
eral Assembly provided $494,487 the first year and $250,000
each year and seven FTE positions to restore previous
budget reductions, and address increased workload.

Commerce and Trade

The 1996-98 budget adopted by the General Assembly increases
funding for Commerce and Trade agencies by a net of $13.2 million. Gen-
eral fund spending increases include approximately $28.0 million for new
and expanded economic development recruitment and business assis-
tance programs, $14.6 million of which is appropriated to the new Vir-
ginia Economic Development Partnership. This independent authority
was created by the 1995 General Assembly to handle all of the Common-
wealth’s economic development efforts, beginning July 1, 1996.

General fund reductions include $10.0 million in savings from
positions which were vacated under the Workforce Transition Act and a
general fund reduction of $18.5 million attributable to transfer of the Vir-
ginia Port Authority from the Secretary of Commerce and Trade to the
Secretary of Transportation.

. Department of Housing and Community Development:

- Indoor Plumbing Program. Total biennial funding of $6.1
million GF and $10.7 million NGF was approved by the

18



General Assembly for the Indoor Plumbing Program, includ-
ing $1.0 million in federal HOME grant funding to expand
the program.

Virginia Housing Partnership Fund. The introduced budget
proposed eliminating all general fund support for the Vir-
ginia Housing Partnership Fund. The General Assembly re-
stored $6.0 million in general fund support the first year.

. Virginia Economic Development Partnership:

Virginia Economic Development Partnership. The 1995
General Assembly approved legislation creating a new inde-
pendent authority which will assume primary responsibility
for the Commonwealth’s economic development efforts on
July 1, 1996. In order to carry out these duties, a number of
activities under the Department of Economic Development
are approved for transfer to the authority. These activities
include national and international business recruitment and
marketing, export promotion assistance, tourism promotion,
business development research, and advertising. The Gen-
eral Assembly approved a base appropriation of $23.9 mil-
lion in general funds and $1.3 million in nongeneral funds
each year to support activities of the authority. In addition,
127.5 employees will be transferred.

Increase International Business Efforts. The budget, as ap-
proved, includes an increase of $0.6 million GF and two po-
sitions the first year and $0.9 million GF and three positions
the second year for additional staff to promote international
marketing efforts.

Increase National Business Efforts. The General Assembly
approved an increase of $0.6 million GF and four positions
the first year and $0.9 million GF and six positions the sec-
ond year for additional staff to promote national marketing
efforts.

Tourism Advertising. An increase of $2.1 million GF the
first year and $1.5 million GF the second year is included for
tourism advertising. Of these amounts, $2.0 million over
the biennium will support the Cooperative Advertising Pro-
gram.

Industrial Development Advertising. The General Assem-
bly approved an increase of $2.0 million general funds and

19



one position the first year and $2.3 million general funds
and one position the second year for targeted industrial ad-
vertising of Virginia.

Department of Economic Development:

Department of Economic Development. With the transfer
of most activities to the new Virginia Economic Develop-
ment Partnership, the agency’s responsibilities include exist-
ing industry service programs, workforce services, and small
business development services. Biennial funding of $18.4
million general funds and $4.6 million nongeneral funds is
provided for these purposes.

Workforce Training. The General Assembly approved an
additional $1.5 million the first year and $2.8 million the
second year in general funds to support worker training pro-
grams.

Existing Industry Programs. An increase of $0.7 million and
4 positions the first year and $0.6 million and 4 positions the
second year in general fund support is included to expand
the existing industry call program. The purpose of this pro-
gram is to visit existing businesses, “listen “ to their needs,
and respond to their requests for assistance.

Small Business Development Centers. The General Assem-
bly approved an additional $500,000 each year in general
fund support for the Small Business Development Centers,
including funds to establish two new centers in Martinsville
and Alexandria.

Virginia Export Loan Guarantee Fund. The General As-
sembly approved funding of $1.0 million the first year for
the capitalization of an Export Loan Program designed to en-
courage the export of Virginia products and the use of the
Ports of Hampton Roads.

Department of Labor and Industry:

Apprenticeship Instruction. In 1995, the General Assembly
authorized the transfer of this function to the Virginia
Community College System. The approved budget supports
this policy by transferring $1.6 million GF and one position
to the VCCS in 1996-98.

20



Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services:

Richmond Animal Health Laboratory. The General Assem-
bly approved a recommendation in the introduced budget to
eliminate funding for the Richmond laboratory and to redi-
rect its work to the agency’s other laboratories in Wytheville,
Lynchburg, and Ivor. Biennial savings of $0.4 million GF
and five positions will occur.

Office of International Marketing. The introduced budget
transferred the agency’s international marketing activities to
the Virginia Economic Development Partnership with no
anticipated savings. The General Assembly reversed this ac-
tion. :

Virginia Racing Commission:

Operational Support. For the past six years, the Commission
has operated on a sum sufficient appropriation backed by
state treasury loans. With the anticipated opening of
“satellite betting facilities,” a biennial appropriation of $2.2
million and eight positions, to be funded by special revenues
is included for the 1996-98 biennium. Also, the budget an-
ticipates that the Commission will begin to repay its $2.9 mil-
lion loan from the general fund.

Innovative Technology Authority:

Increased Appropriation. In the 1994-96 biennium, the Cen-
ter for Innovative Technology used the state appropriation
of $8.2 million a year plus reserve balances to carry out the
CIT strategic plan. By the close of FY 1996, these reserves will
be exhausted. The General Assembly increased CIT’s bien-
nial appropriation by $4.2 million GF to enable the Author-
ity to continue implementing its strategic plan.

Capital Access Fund. The General Assembly approved

$500,000 in general fund support for a Capital Access Fund to
assist emerging technology-based companies.

21



Public Education

The 1996-98 budget, as adopted, provides a net increase of $604.5
million GF in funding for public education.

Full funding ($476.4 million GF) is included for the Standards of
Quality to provide for an additional 34,492 students in the 1996-98 bien-
nium; inflation based on updated spending data; the increased sales tax
revenue returned to localities for public education; VRS costs; a 1.75 per-
cent teacher salary increase, effective January 1, 1997; and a 2.0 percent sal-
ary increase, effective January 1, 1998.

Funding of $10.3 million GF is included to provide full funding for
several statutory programs and remedial summer school.

Included in the public education total is $39.9 million GF for pro-
jected increases in the Comprehensive Services Act program.

Also included is $83.3 million GF to expand services and/or pro-
vide for increased enrollment in the following areas: $18.2 million for
the K-3 Reduced Class Size program; $18.0 million for the Preschool for
At-Risk Four-Year-Olds program; $14.2 million to revise the Testing Pro-
gram for the public schools and pay additional costs associated with Liter-
acy Passport Testing; $12.6 million for the At-Risk Funding program; $7.2
million to increase the Maintenance Supplement payment; $5.2 million
to expand Regional Alternative Education programs; $3.5 million for En-
rollment Loss funding; $2.5 million to increase the Northern Virginia
Cost of Competing Differential; $1.1 million for the English as a Second
Language program; $0.5 million for Governor's Schools programs; and
$0.3 million for non-statewide programs aimed at serving at-risk stu-
dents.

The General Assembly approved $11.4 million GF for new pro-
grams in five areas: $4.3 million for Truancy/Safe Schools initiatives;
$3.1 million for Composite Index Transition and No Loss payments in the
first year; $1.6 million to provide teacher training and curriculum devel-
opment in the Standards of Learning; $1.1 million for teacher improve-
ment programs; $0.9 million for a variety of programs aimed at improv-
ing public education; and $0.4 million for Adult Literacy programs.

For educational technology, the adopted budget provides a con-
tinuation and expansion of the technology program initiated by the Gen-
eral Assembly in 1994 through the provision of $121.7 million NGF in
additional technology funding. Under the program, the Virginia Public
School Authority will issue $55.5 million in five-year notes in the Spring
of 1997 and $46.2 million in the Spring of 1998 to support the purchase of

22



computers or other technology for public schools. Debt service on the
notes will be paid from the Literary Fund. The budget assumes a reduc-
tion of $11.7 million in Literary Fund diversions for teacher retirement in
the second year of the biennium to accommodate the second year debt
service payment.

A second technology program provides for the distribution of $20.0
million NGF through the Literary Fund of unclaimed Trigon supplemen-
tal co-payment refunds to local school divisions for the purchase of
graphing calculators and scientific probes/kits required under the new
Math and Science Standards of Learning.

The adopted budget assumes that, through a combination of sub-
sidy grant programs and direct loans, up to $90.0 million should be avail-
able for Literary Fund school construction projects in each year of the
1996-98 biennium.

d Secretary of Education:

- Increased Funding. The budget, as adopted, increases fund-
ing for the Secretary of Education by $73,475 GF in each year
for salaries and rent adjustments.

. Department of Education: The budget, as adopted, provides a net
increase to the Department of Education of $14.8 million GF. The
majority of new funding, $12.0 million GF, was provided for the
revision of Virginia's testing program.

- Federal Programs. The approved budget includes language
stipulating that the Superintendent of Public Instruction ap-
ply for available federal funds on behalf of local school divi-
sions if at least eighty-five local school boards pass resolu-
tions requesting such assistance. The funds may be used to
support local school division efforts in the areas of teacher
training, curriculum development and the purchase of in-
structional materials related to implementing the Standards
of Learning.

- Test Development for New Standards of Learning. The ap-
proved budget provides $6.0 million GF the first year and
$6.0 million GF the second year to develop and implement a
new testing program to measure how well students perform
on the newly adopted Standards of Learning in English, Sci-
ence, Math, and History/Social Studies at no more than four
grade levels. State funding totaling $2.2 million GF for a

23



Summer administration and other additional costs associ-
ated with the Literacy Passport Test is also included.

Virginia Public Education Network. The budget, as adopted,
transfers $500,000 GF in each year for the Virginia Public
Education Network (VA.PEN) from Direct Aid to the De-
partment of Education.

Maintenance of Effort for Vocational Education. The budget,
as adopted, reprograms $177,299 GF in each year from Work-
force Transition Act savings to ensure compliance with fed-
eral Maintenance of Effort requirements for Vocational Edu-
cation. The funding will be used to provide technical voca-
tional education assistance to local school divisions. The
General Assembly also expanded the Virginia VIEW pro-
gram by $100,000 GF in each year.

Teacher Improvement Programs. The budget, as adopted,
provides a total of $375,000 GF in each year through the De-
partment of Education for teacher scholarship programs and
professional teaching standards grants.

Commission on the Future of Public Education. The
adopted budget includes $200,000 GF in the first year to sup-
port the activities of the Virginia Commission on the Future
of Public Education.

Truancy/Safe Schools Technical Support. The adopted
budget includes $50,000 GF each year for technical support
associated with the Truancy/Safe Schools program.

Parental Involvement. The adopted budget includes $25,000
GF the first year for regional parental/community involve-
ment summits. The summits will be led by the Virginia
Congress of Parents and Teachers with the cooperation of
other statewide organizations.

Educational Technology Study. The budget, as adopted, in-
cludes $20,000 GF in the first year and contains language di-
recting the Superintendent of Public Instruction to take a
comprehensive look at future funding mechanisms for edu-
cational technology.

Transfer of Payroll Function to Department of Accounts.
The Department's budget is reduced by $33,714 GF in each

24



year to reflect the transfer of payroll processing to the De-
partment of Accounts.

Direct Aid to Public Education: The approved budget increases
funding for Direct Aid to Public Education by a net increase of
$551.7 million GF for the biennium.

Updated estimates of student enrollment, sales tax revenue
returned for public education, prevailing education costs of local
school divisions, inflation and additional VRS costs account for
the majority of this increase ($406.4 million GF).

A total of $70.0 million GF is included to fund the state share
of a 1.75 percent teacher salary increase, effective January 1, 1997,
and a 2.0 percent increase, effective January 1, 1998.

- SOQ Funding Increase. The budget, as adopted, increases
funding for the Standards of Quality by $154.6 million GF the
first year and $189.1 million GF the second year. The 1996-98
SOQ budget has been calculated using updated estimates of
student enrollment (34,492 additional students), sales tax
revenue returned for public education, a re-benchmarking of
the prevailing education costs of local school divisions, in-
flation, the additional costs of phased-in prefunding of the
VRS COLAs, and the three percent benefit granted VRS re-
tirees during the Harper Special Session.

- Sales Tax Revenue Estimate. The adopted budget increases,
by $18.2 million GF the first year and $44.4 million GF the
second year, the estimate of the sales tax revenue which is
dedicated to public education.

- Teacher Salaries. A total of $16.9 million GF the.first year
and $53.1 million GF the second year is included to fund the
state share of a 1.75 percent teacher salary increase, effective
January 1, 1997, and a 2.0 percent increase, effective Janu-
ary 1, 1998.

- Educational Opportunities Initiatives. The budget, as
adopted, increases funding for a number of programs in-
cluded in the Education Omnibus Act of 1995 by a total of
$60.6 million GF -- $30.8 million GF the first year and $29.7
million GF the second year. Since the 1992 Session, the Gen-
eral Assembly has initiated a number of programs aimed at
improving the educational opportunities available to Vir-

25



ginia's students. The Education Omnibus Act of 1995 codi-
fied many of these programs.

The largest increases in these initiatives were: $18.2 million
in the K-3 Reduced Class Size program to provide for in-
creased enrollment, to increase the number of schools eligi-
ble to participate in the program at the 20:1 pupil to teacher
ratio, and to create an incentive for the most impoverished
schools to reduce their class sizes to a 15:1 pupil to teacher ra-
tio; and $18.0 million to provide for increased enrollment
and to expand from 30 percent to 60 percent access to pre-
school programs for at-risk four-year-olds unserved in a fed-
eral program. Approximately 3,400 additional four-year-olds
would be served with this expansion. Increases in each of
the Educational Opportunities programs are noted in the ta-
ble below.

in millions

Reduced K-3 Class Sizes $ 18.2
Preschool for At-Risk 4-Year-Olds 18.0
At-Risk Funding Program 12.6

Maintenance Supplement 7.2
Enrollment Loss 3.5
English as a Second Language 11

Total $ 60.7

Educational Technology. The budget, as adopted, proposes
funding of $121.7 million NGF for technology improve-
ments through two programs.

First, an estimated $101.7 million NGF in funding is pro-
jected to be available to expand the K-12 Technology pro-
gram, through the sale of Notes by the Virginia Public
School Authority (VPSA) in the Spring of 1997 and 1998. In
the first year, $55.5 million will be used to make $26,300
grants to each elementary, middle and high school and an
additional $53,000 grant per school division. In the second
year, $46.2 million will be used to make $25,000 grants to
each elementary, middle and high school. Regional Gover-
nor's Schools, division and regional Vocational centers, and
regional Special Education programs are eligible for funding
in each of these programs.

26



The technology programs will focus on three major compo-
nents of the Board of Education's Six-Year Educational
Technology Plan for Virginia: 1) retrofitting and upgrading
of existing school buildings to efficiently use educational
technology, 2) providing network-ready multimedia micro-
computers for every classroom, and 3) providing a 5 to 1 ra-
tio of pupils to network-ready microcomputers.

A 20 percent local match is required for participation in the
programs, with at least twenty-five percent of the local
match being used for teacher training.

Literary Fund revenues will be the source of payment for the
five-year Notes. To make the first payment, $11.7 million in
Literary Fund revenues will be "freed-up" by budgeting an
additional $11.7 million GF for teacher retirement in the
second year. In addition, a transfer of $1.0 million of excess
VPSA revenues will be made to the Literary Fund in the
second year, for a total estimated FY 1998 debt service pay-
ment of $12.7 million.

Second, an estimated $20.0 million NGF is projected to be
distributed through the Literary Fund, from unclaimed
Trigon supplemental co-payment refunds, for the purchase
of graphing calculators and science probes/kits required un-
der the new math Standards of Learning.

Literary Fund Programs. The approved budget authorizes
the Board of Education to make direct loans from the Liter-
Fund during the biennium, after teacher retirement
transfers ($41.1 million in the first year and $23.3 million the
second year) and debt service payments on the technology
programs ($10.1 million in the first year and $22.8 million
the second year) have been made. It is estimated that this
will leave approximately $50.0 million in Literary Fund
revenues available in each year to make direct loans.

In addition, the budget includes language directing the Vir-
ginia Public School Authority to conduct Literary Fund In-
terest Rate Subsidy programs in the Fall of both 1996 and
1997. The subsidy amount is limited to $10.0 million in each
year, which should provide funding for up to $40.0 million
in Board of Education Literary Fund Waiting List projects in
each year. At this level, when combined with direct loans,

27



up to $90.0 million will be available to fund projects on the
Literary Fund Waiting List each year.

Regional Alternative Education Programs. The budget, as
adopted, increases funding by $2.9 million GF the first year
and $2.3 million GF the second year for the expansion of re-
gional alternative education program sites throughout the
state. The current programs (19 in FY 1995-96) are provided
for students who may be disruptive or present serious be-
havior problems in the normal school setting. The in-
creased funding would establish an additional 14 sites in
1996-98.

Other Statutory Education Programs. The adopted budget in-
creases, by a net $0.5 million GF the first year and $4.2 mil-
lion GF the second year, the estimate of the state share of the
cost of education to homebound children, children in foster
care, children in special education regional programs, and
children in hospitals, clinics and detention homes. State
funding for these programs is required by the Code of Vir-
ginia.

Truancy/Safe Schools Initiative. The adopted budget in-
cludes $2.1 million GF each year for an incentive payment to
eligible school divisions for reducing truancy and supporting
safe schools in elementary and middle schools. School divi-
sions eligible for funding are those with elementary and
middle schools having the lowest 13.4 percent in school at-
tendance. Funds will be distributed according to a formula
which ranges from $10,000 to $20,000 per school, based on the
number of eligible schools in a division.

Loss Transition Payments. The budget, as adopted, provides
a total of $3.1 million GF the first year for two one-time
buffer payments: 1) to provide a 10 percent buffer to school
divisions experiencing a negative state funding impact from
the revision of the Composite Index; and 2) to ensure that no
school division receives less state funding in 1996-97 than it
received in 1995-96.

Cost of Competing. The budget, as adopted, increases fund-
ing for the Northern Virginia Cost of Competing Differential
by $1.2 million GF the first year and $1.3 million GF the sec-
ond year to reflect the current differential for instructional
positions (up from 9.32% to 9.83%).

28



Full Funding of Remedial Summer School. The approved
budget increases funding for remedial summer school by
$1.2 million GF the first year and $1.3 million GF the second
year to reflect additional students.

Teacher Training and Curriculum Development. The
budget, as adopted, includes $1.6 million GF the first year to
provide the state share of a $1,500 grant for each school, to be
used for teacher training and curriculum development asso-
ciated with the implementation of the Standards of Learn-
ing.

Governor’s Schools. A total of $422,024 GF the first year and
$97,024 GF the second year has been included in the adopted
budget to fund planning activities in regional governor's
schools in the Northeastern, far Southwestern, and eastern
parts of the state and to provide for the local share of sum-
mer residential Governor's Schools and Foreign Language
Academies to be based on the composite index of the partici-
pating division or 50 percent, whichever is less. Language
has also been included which prohibits local school divi-
sions from charging students to attend these programs.

Adult Literacy Programs. The budget, as adopted, provides
an additional $300,000 GF the first year and $100,000 GF the
second year for two new adult literacy programs.

Teacher Improvement Programs. The budget, as adopted,
provides a total of $150,000 GF in each year through Direct
Aid for mentor teacher programs.

Other Programs. The adopted budget includes $365,000 GF
the first year and $370,000 GF the second year to support
various programs aimed at improving public education.

Non-Statewide At-Risk Programs. The approved budget in-
cludes $125,713 GF each year to: expand the AVID program
in Fairfax; expand the Achievable Dream program in New-
port News; and to serve an additional 150 students in Project
Discovery with 75 to be in Arlington and 50 to be in the City
of Richmond program.

Comprehensive Services Act:

Increased Funding. The budget, as adopted, increases fund-
ing by $19.3 million GF the first year and $18.4 million GF

29



the second year to reflect caseload growth and increases in
the cost of services for the Comprehensive Services Act for
At-Risk Youth and Families programs. Base funding has
been re-benchmarked from FY 1992 to FY 1995. Additionally,
funds are provided for six percent annual growth in FY 1997
and FY 1998.

- Trust Fund. The budget, as adopted, provides $2.1 million
GF the first year to restore partial general fund support for
the Community Services Trust Fund for grants to localities.

- Technical Assistance. The adopted budget provides $75,000
GF in the first year for regional and statewide technical assis-
tance meetings for local Comprehensive Services Act teams.

- Language to Control State Costs. The budget, as adopted,
adds language which authorizes the state to prorate its share
of the cost if funds are not available to cover cost overruns
in the second year of the biennium. Proration language was
removed in the first year.

Virginia School for the Deaf and the Blind (Staunton):

- Impact of WTA. The budget, as adopted, decreases funding
for Staunton by $150,708 GF in each year, as a result of Work-
force Transition Act savings.

Virginia School for the Deaf and the Blind (Hampton):

- Impact of WTA and Declining Enrollment. The budget, as
adopted, decreases funding for Hampton by $295,941 GF the
first year and $410,566 GF the second year, as a result of
Workforce Transition Act savings. It also decreases $105,408
NGF in each year due to reduced enrollment.

A listing, by locality, of proposed funding for Direct Aid to Public
Education is provided in Appendix A.

30



Higher Education

The approved budget provides $2.1 billion from the general fund
(GF) for higher education in the 1996-98 biennium, an increase of $203.1
million, or 10.7 percent over the 1994-96 base appropriation. Nongeneral
funds of $4.4 billion are also recommended, an increase of 3 percent over
the current biennium.

Major Spending Initiatives
($ in millions)

Faculty Salaries $79.6
Technology Operating Funds 25.8
Technology Debt Service 9.2
Enrollment Growth 18.5
State Council of Higher Education 11.8
Operating New Space 10.6
Tuition and Fee Offset 9.0
Institution-Specific 386

Total GF $203.1

In policy related matters, the budget freezes tuition for the bien-
nium at current levels for Virginia undergraduates, and deletes language
calling for tuition contracts. Proposed language setting position limits for
classified and administrative faculty positions, and language requiring
that remedial courses be taught only at the community colleges, was not
adopted. Initiatives for higher education were funded with all general
funds so that institutions would not have to raise tuition for Virginia
undergraduates. Tuition and fee revenue from enrollment growth or
from increases for students other than Virginia undergraduates is appro-
priated for most institutions to help finance the cost of salaries, technol-
ogy and restructuring efforts.

Language also is included to exempt the State Council of Higher
Education and the institutions of higher education from hiring freezes
and from administrative position controls, and to establish policy objec-
tives for funding and staffing.

In an effort to recognize and assist with restructuring efforts, the
budget returns to institutions $37.0 million in general fund savings re-
lated to employees who left state employment under the Workforce
Transition Act. As a result of WTA, the introduced budget decreased po-

31



sitions in the Educational and General (E&G) program of the institutions
of higher education by 248. The budget as approved adds 833 positions to
accommodate enrollment increases and to operate new facilities coming
on-line, thereby resulting in a net increase of 585 E&G positions by the
second year.

The General Assembly approved several institution-specific items
to include $2.3 million GF to staff the new School of Engineering at Vir-
ginia Commonwealth University; $2.6 million GF to expand the number
of sites for Old Dominion University’s Teletechnet program; $3.5 million
to increase general fund support per student at five institutions; $2.1 mil-
lion GF for medical education at the University of Virginia and Virginia
Commonwealth University; and $2.0 million for the 12 Agricultural Re-
search and Extension Centers of Virginia Tech.

The budget also provides $1.4 million GF to support increased en-
rollment at the Mary Baldwin College Women'’s Institute for Leadership,
$9.5 million to increase the per student Tuition Assistance Grant from
$1,500 to $1,750 in Fiscal Year 1997 and to $2,000 in Fiscal Year 1998, and
$1.1 million GF for the Eminent Scholars program.

. General Issues:

- Faculty Salaries. The approved budget provides $79.6 mil-
lion from the general fund to increase faculty salaries an av-
erage of 5.0 percent in the first year and an additional 2.0 per-
cent in the second year for instructional and research faculty,
and 4.0 percent the first year and 2.0 percent the second year
for administrative faculty. The instructional faculty salary
increases range from 4.0 percent to 6.0 percent, depending on
the relationship of each institution to its “peer group” -- a set
of national, comparable institutions. The State Council of
Higher Education estimates that an average 5.0 percent in-
crease over four consecutive years would return faculty sala-
ries to the 60th percentile of peer groups, a policy objective
met in 1988-90.

The allotment of funds for faculty salary increases is contin-
gent upon an institution having a faculty evaluation plan
which includes regular, rigorous pre- and post-tenure per-
formance reviews. The plans are to be reviewed by the
Council of Higher Education and the Secretary of Education.

- New Facilities On-Line. The budget provides $10.6 million

GF for the operation and maintenance of new facilities com-
ing on-line.

32



- Additional Enrollment. The budget provides $18.5 million
GF for institutions experiencing enrollment growth of Vir-
ginia students, and for funding adjustments for selected in-
stitutions where funding per student has declined.

- Workforce Transition Act. In accordance with existing state
law, the budget returns $37.0 million in general fund savings
to the higher education institutions from restructuring ac-
tivities related to employees who left state employment un-
der the Workforce Transition Act.

System-Wide Higher Education Initiatives

(GF for Biennium)

Faculty Enrollment  Technology New

Salaries Growth Operating Facilities
VCCS $15,224,865 $844,027 $9,750,000 $4,469,243
UVA 9,968,044 2,421,544 558,234
CcvC 438,349 570,808 302,039 176,718
VPI&SU 12,542,340 2,018,188 960,464
VPI&SU Ext. 2,843,810
VCU 9,698,237 2,741,028 2,916,981
ODU 4,865,335 2,546,344 1,272,706 508,893
GMU 5,988,236 5,522,920 1,702,904 1,302,957
CWM 3,585,634 304,400 65,558
RBC 180,564 46,349
VIMS 440,859 200,344
JMU 2,906,626 5,709,636 615,284
CNU 1,280,141 680,170 1,594,810
LC 1,135,596 293,693 145,950
MWC 1,254,109 350,300 364,109
NSU 2,375,406 280,889 1,492,397 52,744 I
RU 2,593,931 953,039 177,222
VMI 663,794 247,280
VSU 1,549,755 276,941 431,576 43,529
TOTAL $79,535,633  $18,492,593 $25,798,850 $10,620,805

- Technology Enhancement and Equipment Replacement.
The approved budget authorizes the issuance of $79.3 mil-
lion in short-term bonds through the Higher Education
Equipment Trust Fund for network hardware and video and

33



electronic classrooms at each institution, and to replace obso-
lete equipment. Debt service payments of $9.2 million from
the general fund would begin in FY 1998.

To support staff training, equipment maintenance and the
purchase of software for the technology and equipment pro-
vided under the bond program, an additional $25.8 million
GF is distributed among the institutions.

Equipment Trust Fund Allocations

GMU $10,370,379
ODU 5,096,519
UVA 11,974,357
VCU 8,343,571
VPI 15,116,399
W&M 2,634,024
CNU 1,055,891 "
CvC 399,855
JMU 2,315,762
LC 524,510
MWC 1,332,617
NSU 2,293,314
RU 1930362 |
VMI 677,854
VSU 2,052,700
RBC 352,047
VCCS 12,829 837
Total $79,299,998

Funding and Staffing Policies. The budget establishes crite-
ria to serve as objectives for funding higher education. The
criteria include the 60th percentile of peer groups for faculty
salaries, 50 percent of need for financial aid, and staffing ac-
cording to similar institutions nationally, adjusted for re-
structuring objectives. Also, the budget establishes under-
graduate education, direct services to students and security
and maintenance of the physical plant as priority uses of
staff, and directs the State Council of Higher Education to re-



port to the General Assembly next session on how well the
institutions’ staffing patterns reflect these priorities.

State Council of Higher Education for Virginia:

Virtual Library. The budget provides an additional $0.9 mil-
lion from the general fund to SCHEV for the virtual library,
which provides training and software to facilitate the shar-
ing of library materials among all institutions. Funding is
also distributed among the institutions.

Tuition Assistance Grants. The budget increases the annual
grant to Virginia students attending Virginia’s independent
colleges and universities from the current $1,500 per student
to $1,750 in the first year, and $2,000 in the second year. The
total appropriation for Tuition Assistance Grants is increased
by $9.5 million GF for the biennium.

Women’s Institute for Leadership. The budget increases
support for the Mary Baldwin College Women’s Institute for
Leadership by $1.4 million GF, to reflect enrollment growth.
The institute is part of Virginia’s plan to provide equal op-
portunities for both men and women to participate in a
“Virginia Corps of Cadets,” and to receive a military-
oriented education similar to that offered by the Virginia
Military Institute (VMI). Other participants in the “Virginia
Corps of Cadets” are men and women at Virginia Tech and
men at VMI. In addition, $0.3 million is transferred from
the budget of VMI to support the Women’s Institute.

Savings. The budget discontinues the Shenandoah Univer-
sity contract with George Mason University and phases out
the Virginia Scholars Program, saving $0.6 million GF.
Also, a pilot program involving the community colleges and
independent colleges is dis-continued, as is the “Funds for
Excellence” program, saving $0.9 million.

Operating Support. Additional funding of $0.6 million sup-
ports basic administrative functions of the State Council,
provides for a program to train new members of boards of
visitors, and finances a project to determine indicators of
performance for each of the public institutions of higher
education.

35



Eminent Scholars Program. The budget provides an addi-
tional $1.1 million GF for the Eminent Scholars program,
where state funds provide a match against the interest yield
on private endowments used to attract and retain outstand-
ing faculty. By the second year, the state will return to the
current match of about 69 cents on the dollar of the annual
yield on private endowments.

Virginia Community Colleges:

Apprenticeship-Related Instruction. The budget transfers to
the community college system the Department of Labor and
Industry’s apprenticeship-related instruction program, along
with a proposed addition of $1.8 million GF for the program.

New Campuses/Center. The budget provides $3.8 million
GF for staffing and equipping new campuses in Norfolk,
Fredericksburg, Fauquier and Chesapeake, and for a higher
education center in Roanoke.

Telecommunications/Economic Development: An addi-
tional $0.7 million GF is provided for telecommunications,
economic development and other special projects in south-
west Virginia and at Southwest Virginia Community Col-
lege, Southside Community College and Danville Commu-
nity College.

University of Virginia:

Medical Education/Generalist Initiative. The approved
budget provides $750,000 to support medical education, and
$200,000 for the “Generalist Initiative,” a program to increase
the number of generalist physicians practicing in the Com-
monwealth. Also provided is $150,000 to establish a family
practice residency in southwest Virginia.

Virginia Tech:

Unique Military Program. The approved budget returns to
the Virginia Military Institute the funding for the Corps of
Cadets at Virginia Tech at a level sufficient to fund the Fiscal
Year 1996 enrollment of 477 cadets.

36



Operating Needs. Additional funding of $750,000 is pro-
vided for basic operating needs, and to support the Northern
Virginia Graduate Center. The university also receives
$500,000 to increase general fund support per student.

Virginia Tech Research and Extension:

Agricultural Research. The budget provides $2.0 million GF
and 22 positions to increase support for the Agricultural Re-
search and Extension Centers.

Virginia Commonwealth University:

Engineering School. The budget includes $2.3 million from
the general fund to hire faculty for the new school of engi-
neering.

Medical Education/Generalist Initiative. Additional fund-
ing of $750,000 is provided to support medical education, and
$400,000 is provided for the “Generalist Initiative,” a pro-
gram to increase the number of generalist physicians practic-
ing in the Commonwealth. The budget also provides $0.3
million for the pharmacy and dental programs.

Medical College of Virginia Hospitals Authority. As created
by HB 1524 and SB 607, Medical College of Virginia Hospitals
Authority is established as a separate, independent agency.
The legislation exempts the Authority from personnel, pur-
chasing, capital outlay, and other administrative procedures
in order to enhance the Authority’s competitive position.
Funding and positions are transferred from the Education
Secretariat to the Independent Agencies section of the
budget.

Old Dominion University:

Teletechnet. The budget includes $2.6 million from the gen-
eral fund to expand the Teletechnet program to the six re-
maining community college sites. Currently, 17 sites are lo-
cated at community colleges across the Commonwealth.
This program uses interactive television to provide third
and fourth-year courses originating at ODU to students in
electronic classrooms at the various community college
campuses.

37



- “Doctoral Parity.” Additional funding of $850,000 GF is pro-
vided to improve the university’s position in general fund
support per student among the five other doctoral institu-
tions.

George Mason University:

- New Research Center. The approved budget provides
$250,000 GF in the second year for a new Commonwealth
Research Center in Conflict Resolution.

- “Doctoral Parity.” Additional funding of $900,000 is pro-
vided to improve the university’s position among the five
other doctoral institutions in general fund support for opera-
tions.

The College of William and Mary:

- Applied Science Program. The budget provides $500,000 GF
for further development of computational science and the
college’s Applied Science program.

Richard Bland College:

- General Support. Additional funding of $110,000 GF is pro-
vided in general operating support for the college.

Virginia Institute of Marine Science:

- General Support. The budget provides $375,000 GF in addi-
tional operating support to allow more federal funds to be
spent on priority research projects.

James Madison University:

- Enrollment Growth/General Support. Additional funding
of $5.7 million GF is provided for growth in enrollment of
Virginia students. Also, the budget provides James Madison
with $475,000 GF in general operating support.

Christopher Newport University:
- Ferguson High School. The approved budget provides $1.6
+  million GF for the operation and maintenance of Ferguson

High School, which CNU is currently renovating for occu-
pancy in the first year.

38



- Computer Technology/General Support. Additional fund-
ing of $1.0 million GF is provided for computer services, in-
structional technology, student services, and equipment for
laboratories at the Applied Research Center at the Continu-
ous Electron Beam Accelerator Facility in Newport News.

Longwood College:

- Equipment/Writing Project. The approved budget provides
$0.2 million GF for equipment for the library, and for the
Virginia Writing project.

Mary Washington College:

- Curriculum/General Support.  Additional funding of
$450,000 GF is provided for curriculum development and
general support.

Norfolk State University:

- Equity and Staffing. The budget provides $800,000 GF to im-
prove general fund support per student, and $0.3 million to
adjust funding for staffing.

Radford University:

- Cooperative Programs and WTA.  Additional funding of
$250,000 GF is provided for a joint higher education program
with Virginia Western Community College, and $190,213 GF
is provided as a technical adjustment relating to funding
under the Workforce Transition Act.

Virginia Military Institute:

- Operating Needs/Marshall Foundation. The budget pro-
vides $150,000 GF for operating needs of the institute, and
$75,000 GF to support the Marshall Foundation.

Virginia State University:

- Support for Cooperative Extension. Additional funding of

$0.4 million GF is provided for Virginia State’s Cooperative
Extension program.

39



- Enrollment Growth/Financial Aid. The budget provides
$0.3 million GF for growth in enrollment of Virginia stu-
dents, and $50,000 GF to increase financial aid for graduate
students.

Other Education

For the museums and other cultural agencies, the approved budget
provides $111.3 million GF in the 1996-98 biennium, an increase of 9.5
percent over the 1994-96 adjusted appropriation. Nongeneral funds of
$33.5 million are also recommended, an increase of 19.7 percent over the
current biennium.

General fund inijtiatives include $5.1 million for operation and
maintenance of new space at the Library of Virginia, the Science Mu-
seum, Museum of Fine Arts, and the Southwest Virginia Center for
Higher Education. The budget also recommends $1.4 million to restore a
5 percent reduction in State aid to local libraries; $0.8 million for addi-
tional operating support for the Library of Virginia; $850,000 in additional
State aid to local arts organizations; and, $2.3 million in additional sup-
port for the Museum of Fine Arts, the Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation,
the Museum of Frontier Culture, and Gunston Hall.

. Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center:

- New Facility Coming On-Line. General fund support of $0.3
million is provided for operation and maintenance of the
new center, which will open in 1998.

. Library of Virginia:

- New Facility Coming On-Line. General fund support of $4.0
million is provided for the operation and maintenance of
the new library facility, and continued operation of the old
facility until a new records center is constructed.

- Increased Support. General fund support of $0.3 million and
11 positions are provided to support library operations and
customer service in the new facility. In addition, $0.5 mil-
lion is provided for the library information network, preser-
vation of collections, and to mark the opening of the new li-
brary facility.

40



Materials Collections. The budget provides $0.7 million to
expand the library’s collections.

Library Aid Restored. Additional general funds of $1.3 mil-
lion are provided to restore a 5 percent reduction each year
in state aid to local libraries.

Virginia Museum of Fine Arts:

New Facility Coming On-Line. General fund support of $0.1
million is provided to support maintenance and utilities for
the new Center on Education and Outreach.

Technology. General fund support of $0.4 million is pro-
vided to support technology initiatives which will replace
the collections management information system, computer
equipment, and the telephone system, and to acquire an on-
line catalogue system.

General Support. An additional $0.8 million is provided in
the approved budget to support various operating activities,
including planning for a new security alarm system.

Science Museum of Virginia:

New Facility Coming On-Line. General fund support of $0.7
million is recommended to support maintenance and utili-
ties for new indoor and outdoor exhibit space and parking
areas at the museum.

Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation:

Additional Support. The approved budget provides $1.2
million in additional support for a variety of activities, in-
cluding information technology and marketing and promo-
tion.

Frontier Culture Museum:

Additional Support. The budget provides $0.2 million in
general support, including marketing and promotion.

Computing Equipment. Funding of $55,146 in general funds

is provided to allow the museum to update its computer sys-
tem.

41



. Virginia Commission for the Arts

Operating Support/Local Aid. The approved budget pro-

vides $41,200 in basic operating support, and $850,000 in ad-

ditional State aid to local arts organizations.

. Medical College of Hampton Roads:

Generalist Initiative/Family Practice. Additional funding of
$225,000 is provided for the “Generalist Initiative,” a pro-
gram to increase the number of generalist physicians practic-
ing in the Commonwealth. Also, $124,376 is provided for
salary increases for faculty and residents participating in the
college’s family practice residencies.

. Operations Funding Policy for Museums:

Language Change. The budget includes language spelling
out the current practice that all state museums generate not
less than 30 percent of their annual operating budgets from
nongeneral fund sources. ,

Finance

The approved budget increases funding in the Finance area by a net
of $138.3 million GF, above the 1994-96 adjusted budget. The largest sin-
gle increase in funding ($107.3 million GF) is for FY 1997 and estimated
FY 1998 payments to the Revenue Stabilization or “Rainy Day” Fund. In
addition, $48.1 million GF is included for principal and interest payments
on General Obligation and Virginia Public Building Authority bonds is-
sued during the current biennium and for anticipated issuances for state
projects and regional jails during the 1996-98 biennium.

Savings include eliminating the $17.6 million special litigation re-
serve fund that is no longer needed in the Harper case.

. Secretary of Finance:

Increase in Nonpersonal Services Costs. The approved
budget increases funding for nonpersonal services costs in
the Secretary’s office by $40,000 over the biennium. The
funding will be used for rent, utilities, printing, office sup-
plies, and travel.



. Department of Planning and Budget:

Base Funding Reductions. The approved budget reduces
base funding for the Department by $368,546 and two posi-
tions to reflect WTA savings.

. Department of Accounts:

Payroll Service Center. The approved budget establishes a
pilot administrative service center for state government
which would initially provide payroll services for 15 agen-
cies throughout state government. Eventually, it is contem-
plated that the center could provide other services, such as
benefits accounting, accounts payable/receivable processing,
and procurement. Three positions and $278,772 GF to staff
the center would be provided in the Department of Accounts
(DOA); however, reductions in the budgets of the 15 agencies
included in the pilot result in a net savings to the Com-
monwealth of $274,392 and two positions.

Increased Operating Costs. The budget, as adopted, provides
an additional $0.9 million GF for increased operating costs
for DOA due to anticipated DIT savings that did not materi-
alize.

. Department of Taxation:

Harper-Related Actions. The budget, as approved, removes
$17.6 million from the agency’s base for the Harper special
litigation reserve fund because the case has been closed and
claimants have been paid in full. The budget includes $2.3
million for those federal retirees who were granted a filing
extension pursuant to Chapter 203 of the 1995 Acts of As-
sembly and language provides authority to access agency un-
spent balances to cover a second extension granted by the
1996 General Assembly.

Purchase of Computer Technology. The approved budget
permits the Department to enter into contracts with private
vendors who would update Taxation’s current computer sys-
tem, with the proviso that payment to the vendor or ven-
dors would be a percentage of additional revenue collected
with the new system. This authorization is consistent with
legislation passed by the 1996 General Assembly.

43



Purchase of Imaging/Scanning Equipment. The approved
budget contains language allowing the Department of Taxa-
tion to pay for an imaging/scanning system, using the sav-
ings expected to be generated by this new system.

Expand Use of Private Collection Agencies. General Assem-
bly approved legislation would permit the Department to
expand its use of private collection agencies. Currently,
Taxation uses private agencies for out-of-state collections,
paying these firms by adding a fee to taxpayers’ bills. Under
the legislation, private agencies would also be used to collect
in-state accounts, mainly for accounts over two years old,
and their fees would come from amounts collected, with the
remainder deposited to the general fund. The change is ex-
pected to generate an additional $13.5 million in revenue
over the biennium. The budget includes an additional 19
positions and funding for Taxation to hire personnel to
handle the additional telephone calls, letters, and offers in
compromise associated with sending 12,000 accounts per
month out to private collectors.

Toll-Free Telephone Lines. The approved budget allows the
Department to begin toll-free telephone service for taxpayers
to call the agency about refunds, to request forms, and to ask
about collection issues. The toll-free telephone service
would be paid for with increased compliance revenues.

Implementation of BPOL Legislation. The approved budget
includes $663,996 and 10 positions to fund the first-year cost
of establishing a local Business, Professional, and Occupa-
tional License tax (BPOL) appeals process at the Department,
pursuant to the passage of House Bill 293.

Impact of WTA. Under the WTA, 106 departmental em-
ployees voluntarily separated. The 1995 .General Assembly
approved reduction actions equivalent to 92 of the 106 posi-
tions. The approved budget restores the remainder of the
WTA savings, with the exception of $110,000, the salary cost
associated with one position.

Department of the Treasury:

Revenue Stabilization Fund Payments. The approved
budget includes $66.7 million GF for a first-year payment to
the Revenue Stabilization Fund and an estimated second



year payment of $40.6 million GF, based on the most recent
estimates of FY 1996 tax collections.

Expansion of Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper Program. The
approved budget includes $84,470 and one position for the
Department to expand the Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper
program, a short-term borrowing mechanism, to tax-
supported debt such as 9(c) and that issued by the Virginia
Public Building Authority. The program is currently being
used for 9(b) interim financing.

Expansion of Virginia College Building Authority Pooled
Bond Program. The budget, as adopted, includes $89,352 and
one position for the Department to support bond financing
for non-revenue producing capital projects and equipment
purchases for institutions of higher education. It is antici-
pated that institutions with lower credit ratings would use
the program to secure better interest rates. The participating
institutions would reimburse the general fund for the costs
of the added position. The General Assembly authorized the
issuance of $163.0 million in general-fund-supported bonds,
and $41.9 million in non-general-fund-supported bonds,
through this program.

Unclaimed Property Actions. The approved budget provides
$0.9 million to complete the system design, install, and
maintain new computer equipment for the Unclaimed
Property Division. Also included is $150,000 for the last
payment of legal fees to the Attorney General’s Office for
their work in a court case leading to additional recoveries.
Finally, the budget provides $40,000 for a national toll-free
hotline, similar to the existing hotline for Virginia residents.

Trigon Stock. The approved budget contains language di-
recting the Treasurer to accept the Commonwealth’s share of
stock from the conversion of Trigon Blue Cross Blue Shield
from a mutual insurance company to a stock corporation.
The Treasurer is then directed to enter into an agreement
with the Virginia Retirement System for the System to act as
the custodian of the stock until the 1997 General Assembly
decides on its disposition.

Personnel Actions. Eleven of the Department’s employees
voluntarily separated under WTA. The approved budget re-
stores $227,650 of the agency’s WTA savings and two posi-
tions. In addition, four new positions are approved to oper-

45



ate the pooled bond program, expand the tax-exempt com-
mercial paper program, develop the unclaimed property
computer system, and perform audit services.

Treasury Board:

Increased Debt Service Costs. The budget, as adopted, in-
creases funding by $15.6 million GF the first year and $32.4
million GF the second year for principal and interest pay-
ments on General Obligation bonds and Virginia Public
Building Authority bonds, including bonds issued for re-
gional jail projects and the refinancing of regional jail reim-
bursement agreements.

A series of assumptions regarding interest rates, bond issu-
ance sizes, and the timing of bond issuances have been made
in determining the funding for the 1996-98 biennium. Based
on those assumptions, the increased appropriation is re-
quired to provide full-year debt service costs for bonds issued
in FY 1996 and to service debt issuances expected to meet
construction requirements during the 1996-98 biennium.

State Internal Auditor:

Transfer Audit Personnel to Other Finance Agencies. The
approved budget transfers four auditors from this agency to
the Departments of Accounts, Taxation, and Treasury to put
these auditors back in the agencies for which their audits are
performed. Five positions would remain in the agency -- the
State Internal Auditor, two auditors for special projects, and
one auditor and one support position to staff the Waste,
Fraud, and Abuse Hotline.

Health & Human Resources

The approved budget increases funding for Health and Human Re-

sources agencies by a net of $106.2 million GF, or 3.0 percent above the
1994-96 adjusted budget.

Approved funding increases of $236.5 million include usage and

inflation adjustments for Medicaid ($123.0 million); reimbursement for
Medicaid rehabilitative services as settlement of a lawsuit against the
Commonwealth ($25.3 million); expansion of welfare reform into 55 ad-

46



ditional localities ($23.1 million); staffing and patient care improvements
in mental health facilities ($9.1 million); expansion of community-based
services for the mentally disabled ($7.7 million); and funding to imple-
ment adult home levels of care reimbursement ($2.8 million).

The General Assembly approved full restoration of reductions pro-
posed in the introduced budget for community action agencies ($4.3 mil-
lion); for the general relief program ($4.2 million); for local social services
departments ($3.7 million); and for school nursing services ($1.4 mil-
lion).

Funding reductions of $130.3 million were approved to include
projected declines in AFDC caseloads ($35.2 million) and cost contain-
ment in Medicaid resulting from changes in procurement or reimburse-
ment for prescription drugs, nursing home specialized care, and medical
equipment, and reduced inappropriate use of hospital emergency rooms
($22.1 million). Additional savings of $20.7 million are associated with
882 voluntary separations under the Workforce Transition Act (WTA).

. Department for the Aging:

- Waiting Lists for Home-Delivered Meals and In-home
Care. The General Assembly provided an increase of
$500,000 for home-delivered meals and $375,000 for in-home
care services, both programs which have substantial waiting
lists. The increase will fund an additional 169,000 meals and
an additional 43,000 in-home care hours provided through
local area agencies on aging.

- Long-term Care Case Management. The General Assembly
approved $400,000 to expand the long-term care case man-
agement program into one additional region of the state.
Operating in three regions, the project currently serves 50
percent of the eligible elderly population.

- Ombudsman Program. The General Assembly provided an
additional $162,500 to expand local Ombudsman services.
Currently, 13 of the 25 area agency on aging regions are cov-
ered by local ombudsmen, with the rest of the state served by
a single, Richmond-based ombudsman. While the intent
was to expand services, the funding may be necessary to re-
tain current programs if federal funds are cut.

- Local Initiatives. The 1996-98 budget maintains funding for
three local initiatives approved by the 1995 General Assem-
bly, the Guardianship pilot program, the Norfolk Senior

47



Center, and the Oxbow Project in Southwest Virginia. Two
additional local projects, a Korean senior center, and a resi-
dential housing project for aging and mentally retarded citi-
zens, were added by the 1996 General Assembly.

Department for Rights of Virginians With Disabilities:

Impact of WTA. The approved budget restores the positions
and nongeneral fund dollars for two of the three positions
approved for participation in WTA.

New Federal Grants/Contracts. The approved budget in-
cludes increased nongeneral funds that will expand the
agency’s activities. Specifically, the agency obtained a con-
tract through the Department of Rehabilitative Services to
provide protection and advocacy services to persons requir-
ing assistive technology and new federal funding to expand
protection and advocacy services to people ineligible for
services under the agency’s existing federal funding streams.

Department for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing:

Transfer of Telecommunication Relay Service Fund. The
approved budget transfers the Telecommunication Relay
Service Fund from the State Corporation Commission (SCC)
where the excise tax is collected to the Department where
services are provided. This is an accounting changes that
will affect neither the tax collected nor the services. Lan-
guage in the approved budget specifies that the relay center
will remain at its current location in Norton.

Impact of WTA. The approved budget restores $63,800, or 41
percent of the Department’'s WTA savings, to contract for
outreach services in Central Virginia. @ These services
(training, and resource and referral) were formerly provided
by employees who voluntarily separated. The Department
also proposes to contract out the same services in Northern
Virginia the first year and in the Hampton Roads area the
second year.

Department of Health:

Restoration of General Fund Support for School Nurses.
The introduced budget proposed saving $1.4 million GF and
16 positions by removing general fund support for Depart-
ment of Health nurses providing school health services to

48



the local school divisions of Arlington, Chesterfield, and
Norfolk. The General Assembly restored funding and posi-
tions to provide these nursing services.

Primary Care Initiatives. The General Assembly added $2.0
million GF for local, primary care initiatives that are losing
federal, foundation, or grant funding, thereby jeopardizing
service delivery. The Comprehensive Health Investment
Project (CHIP) would receive $1.4 million of the total, to re-
place lost foundation and block grant funding. Among the
other primary care initiatives receiving funding are two of
the state’s Area Health Education Centers (Southside and
Northwest), a clinic serving Alexandria’s Hispanic commu-
nity, and a rural clinic serving the Louisa County area.

Impact of WTA. The Department had 328 positions ap-
proved for WTA, for a savings of $12.4 million GF and $14.6
million NGF. The approved budget allows the Department
to keep $4.4 million (all funds) to contract for services per-
formed by 81 of these 328 positions. Of the 81 positions, 62
were in local health departments and provided services such
as nursing, dental assistance, and well and septic inspections.
The Department’s request to replace an additional 83 of the
328 positions was approved, but the approved budget as-
sumes that the positions will be filled from existing vacan-
cies with existing agency resources.

Loss of Indirect Cost Exemption. In past years, the Depart-
ment has been allowed to keep statewide indirect cost recov-
eries (the overhead the State is allowed to charge federal
grantees) related to health department grants. The 1996-98
budget limits cost recoveries retained by the Department to
the amount needed for facilities regulation, reverting the
remainder to the general fund. This results in a reduction
for the Department of $614,900 for the biennium.

Hiring Freeze. The 1996 General Assembly clarified legisla-
tive intent regarding the hiring freeze exception for local
health departments, first approved by the 1995 General As-
sembly, to include positions in direct patient care, customer
service, or support services, such as nurses, nursing supervi-
sors, physicians, and environmental health specialists.

49



Department of Medical Assistance Services:

-

Utilization and Inflation. The approved budget contains an
additional $123.0 million GF and $129.9 million in federal
funds for increased demand and inflation in medical costs
for the Medicaid program. This increase anticipates that
Medicaid will grow 3.9 percent in FY 1997 and 3.7 percent in
FY 1998, and that the voluntary managed care program for
the AFDC population (Options) will continue to be expanded
in the next biennium. However, neither the introduced nor
the approved budget anticipates savings from expansion of
the mandatory managed care program (Medallion II) beyond
the “Tidewater” area.

MEDALLION I Authority. The General Assembly added
language delaying the expansion of mandatory, capitated
managed care into Northern Virginia and additional Hamp-
ton Roads localities until May 1, 1997, to allow time to
evaluate the current pilot program operating in the Tidewa-
ter area, and report findings back to the General Assembly.
The language also requires the Department to develop and
evaluate alternative models for including the mentally dis-
abled population in managed care. Similar language was
adopted by the legislature for the current budget. The ap-
proved budget also requires that managed care plans be mar-
keted to recipients through an independent marketing bro-
ker.

Federal Budget Actions. The introduced budget contained
language giving the State Board of Medical Assistance Serv-
ices the authority to both develop and implement a plan for
changing the Medicaid program in response to federal ac-
tion. The approved budget modifies this language by limit-
ing the Department’s authority to development of a plan for
providing Medicaid assistance to the poor, should program
changes be adopted by the federal government. Public educa-
tion and input in the development of the plan is required,
and the plan must be submitted to the 1997 General Assem-
bly for approval. Similar language was adopted by the legis-
lature for the current budget.

Transfer to Medicaid for Mental Health Services. The ap-
proved budget transfers general funds from the Department
of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse
Services to the Medicaid department for Medicaid-covered
mental health services provided by facilities and community

50



services boards. The amount transferred to the agency is
$48.7 million GF over the biennium. The budget also pro-
poses expanding Medicaid covered services provided by
community services boards (see Department of Mental
Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services).

Compliance with Court Decision. The Commonwealth has
exhausted all appeals of a U.S. District Court decision requir-
ing Virginia Medicaid to reimburse physical therapy, speech
therapy and occupational therapy providers for the full
amount of the Medicare co-payment and deductible when
care is provided to nursing home residents who are eligible
for both Medicare and Medicaid. The court decision impacts
not only these specialized rehabilitation providers but also
all providers where Medicaid is a secondary payer behind
Medicare (for instance, physicians and laboratories). The ap-
proved budget contains an additional $25.4 million GF and
$26.8 million in federal funds to comply with the decision.

Pharmacy Savings. The introduced budget included savings
of $12.0 million GF and $12.8 million in federal funds from
contracting with an outside pharmacy benefits manager to
administer Medicaid’s prescription drug program, with im-
plementation of a restricted drug formulary. The budget
adopted by the General Assembly achieves the savings, not
with a restricted formulary, but by enhancing drug utiliza-
tion review, by using utilization review for the long-term
care population, and by expanding the disease state man-
agement program.

Specialized Care Rates for Nursing Homes. The Governor's
introduced budget proposed saving $8.3 million GF and $8.8
million in federal funds by adopting new rates for special-
ized care in nursing homes. Currently, Virginia pays nurs-
ing homes special rates for residents who have a medical
condition that requires care beyond what is typically pro-
vided by a nursing home. The approved budget requires af-
fected providers and the Department to work together to de-
termine actual costs for providing specialized care services
and to develop a payment rate that reflects these costs. Hold
harmless language is added that protects the providers from
rate reductions below the actual savings that can be
achieved. Savings assumed in the adopted budget are $7.3
million GF and $7.8 million in federal funds.

51



Savings in Durable Medical Equipment. The introduced
budget proposed saving $1.1 million GF and $1.2 million in
federal funds by allowing Medicaid to seek competitive bids
for selected durable medical equipment statewide or by re-
gion. The budget adopted by the General relies instead on
savings from a pre-authorization requirement for inconti-
nence supplies and a 4.5 percent reimbursement reduction
across the board for all durable medical equipment, other
than nutritional supplements.

Federal Funding Match Increases. The approved budget cap-
tures additional federal funds that result from a slight in-
crease in the federal match to Virginia’s Medicaid program
(from 51.05 percent this year to 51.43 percent in FY 1997 and
51.45 percent in FY 1998).

Virginia Health Services Cost Review Council:

Transfer Council Duties to Health Department. Legislation
approved by the 1996 General Assembly, reflected in the ap-
proved budget, eliminates the Health Services Cost Review
Council and transfers oversight of its functions and funding
to the Department of Health. In addition, a portion of the
funding for the patient level database, located in the De-
partment of Medical Assistance Services, is also moved to
the Health Department.

Dept. of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse
Services:

Expansion of NVMHI. The budget adds $3.3 million GF,
$1.1 million NGF, and 99 new positions to open a 60-bed ex-
pansion at the Northern Virginia Mental Health Institute,
approved for construction in 1992 with general obligation
bonds. The new section is projected to open between Octo-
ber, 1996 and January, 1997.

Expansion of Forensic Unit at CSH. The budget includes
$1.5 million GF and 61 new positions for a 78-bed expansion
in the forensic unit at Central State Hospital, also approved
for construction in 1992 with general obligation bonds. The
expansion is projected to open in May, 1997.

Corrective Action at NVTC. The budget adds $0.8 million

GF and $0.6 million NGF to improve patient care at the
Northern Virginia Training Center, as negotiated with the

52



federal Justice Department. In FY 1996, corrective action was
funded with one-time agency balances.

Other Facility Improvements. The General Assembly pro-
vided $2.0 million to assist facilities in meeting reimburse-
ment and accreditation standards, possible changes required
by Department of Justice negotiations on patient care, and
any additional staffing and equipment needs associated with
projects financed with General Obligation bonds.

Medications for Mentally Ill Persons. The General Assem-
bly provided $1.0 million for medications used to treat per-
sons with schizophrenia, bi-polar disorder, and depression,
to help stabilize those at-risk of institutionalization or facili-
tate their transfer and treatment in community settings.

Expanded Medicaid Coverage of Community Services. The
budget assumes expansion of Medicaid coverage to a number
of services offered by Community Services Boards (CSBs).
These services include certain mental health services for
children and adults, substance abuse services for new moth-
ers and young children, and supported living and other
services for mentally retarded persons. The sharing of costs
by Medicaid will result in a $7.2 million savings to the gen-
eral fund for the biennium.

Community-Based Services. The General Assembly pro-
vided $7.7 million GF to expand community services for
mentally disabled persons. Of this total, $5.8 million was
added to serve persons on waiting lists, $1.6 million was
added for community-based treatment of persons at-risk of
institutionalization, and $250,000 was added for substance
abuse treatment of persons discharged from jails and pris-
ons. Language requires the Department, CSBs, advocates,
and family representatives to work together in developing
the $1.6 million census reduction component.

Administrative Consolidations and Contracts. Savings of
$0.8 million for the biennium will result from 15 fewer posi-
tions in the central office and facilities, through consolidat-
ing or contracting housekeeping, grounds maintenance, food
service, management information centers in facilities; and
eliminating personnel assistance for CSBs.

The General Assembly added language that requires the De-
partment to notify the legislature in advance of any plans for

53



privatization or contractual initiatives and specifies criteria
to be used in the analysis of such plans. Language was also
restored that provides for General Assembly approval of the
sale, conversion, or privatization of an entire facility.

Consulting Assistance. The General Assembly added
$250,000 for a consultant, to assist the Department and CSBs
in improving data on treatment outcomes and costs of serv-
ices provided in communities and state facilities.

WTA Impacts. A total of 216 positions were approved for
reduction under the Workforce Transition Act, for a bien-
nial savings of $9.5 million GF and $4.7 million NGF. Ap-
proximately 40 percent of the savings, or $4.2 million GF and
$1.7 million NGF, was restored to the agency for replacement
of direct care staff and for contracts of administrative and
support services at facilities. Although funds were restored,
positions were not added back because existing vacancies can
be filled to meet the staffing needs.

Hiring Freeze Exemptions. The General Assembly added
language that exempts from the hiring freeze personnel re-
quired for the safe and efficient operation of facilities. (Direct
care positions were exempted by the 1995 General Assembly.)

. Department of Rehabilitative Services:

Assistive Technology Loan Fund. The approved budget
provides $500,000 in the first year, to help physically disabled
persons in purchasing adaptive equipment. The state funds
are intended as leverage for private funding, through inter-
est rate buy-downs and other creative financing methods.

Personal Assistance Services. A total of $175,000 per year is
included to enable severely disabled persons to secure per-
sonal attendants, residences outside of nursing homes, and
other supports needed to participate in education and work.
Of this total, $48,170 per year would be used to pay federal
taxes associated with the employment of personal atten-
dants.

Other Service Expansions for Physically Disabled Persons.
The General Assembly also added $540,000 for other services
to persons with physical disabilities including $200,000 for
case management services, $200,000 to assist brain injured
persons in returning to work and their communities, and

54



$140,000 for the independent living center serving the Rap-
pahannock area.

Reduction in Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation Center
(WWRC). The approved budget reduces funding for
WWRC by $0.5 million GF each year, as proposed in the in-
troduced budget. The General Assembly added language that
requires a report on the continuum of care and the compre-
hensive level of services for persons at WWRC, and specify-
ing that short-term, sub-acute medical treatment would still
be provided by WWRC.

Department of Social Services:

Welfare Reform. The approved budget adds $23.1 million
GF and $29.9 million NGF the first year and $17.3 million GF
and $21.0 million NGF over the biennium for welfare re-
form. Funding is designated for increased job training and
child day care associated with new work requirements
adopted by the General Assembly. In addition to the full-
year costs of the 28 localities phased in during FY 1996, the
budget contains funding to phase in an additional 55 locali-
ties during the 1996-98 biennium.

New Regulations for Adult Care Residences. The budget in-
cludes $2.8 million GF for the biennium to implement new
levels of care in homes for adults adopted by the General As-
sembly in 1994 and 1995. Payment rates for the standard
level of care would be increased from $675 to $695 per
month. In the DMAS budget, $5.2 million GF and $3.3 mil-
lion NGF is added for monthly payment supplements of $90
and $180 for the two higher levels of care.

Privatize Additional Child Support Enforcement Offices.
The budget adds $3.3 million NGF to privatize collection of
child support in the western and central regions of Virginia
during the biennium. The department currently contracts
with private agencies for collections in parts of Northern
Virginia and Hampton Roads.

Federal Funds for Service of Process. The federal share of
costs associated with serving child support orders will be re-
covered through appropriations of state matching funds to
the Department of Social Services (DSS). Currently, this cost
is entirely state supported through appropriations to the
Compensation Board. There will be no change in services

55



provided by local sheriffs, but the federal government will
assume its share of the cost.

Other Contracts for Services. An additional $4.4 million in
nongeneral fund revenue collections or federal funds are
appropriated for private contracts to include paternity estab-
lishment, absent parent visitation services, collection for fos-
ter care support, and collection of AFDC and food stamp
overpayments.

AFDC Caseload Decline. The budget includes a reduction in
Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) payments,
based on projected declines in caseloads during the 1996-98
biennium. Expected savings in AFDC payments are $35.2
million GF and $37.2 million in federal funds for the bien-
nium.

Restoration of State Support for Community Action Agen-
cies. The introduced budget proposed to eliminate state
funds provided by DSS for community action agencies, a re-
duction of $2.2 million GF per year, or 3.5 percent of the total
estimated $63 million in annual revenue received from fed-
eral, local, private, and other state agencies. The General As-
sembly fully restored the state funds for community action
agencies.

Restoration of General Relief. The introduced budget pro-
posed to reduce the General Relief program by $3.4 million
GF each year, a 41 percent reduction in state funds for the
program. Components of the program that would have
been eliminated were financial assistance for unemployed
persons who do not qualify for other programs and for per-
sons with continuous medical expenses. The General As-
sembly restored all components of the program and $2.1 mil-
lion per year (projected to be the actual expenditure level
based on under-utilization in previous years).

Restoration of Local Administrative Funding. The intro-
duced budget proposed to reduce state funding for local costs
of social services by five percent, or $1.9 million per year.
The General Assembly fully restored these funds which are
used for determination of benefits eligibility and for admin-
istrative costs of service programs, such as child and adult
protective services.

56



- Discontinue Funding for ADAPT Local Automation. Fund-
ing for expansion of an automated system for benefit applica-
tions (ADAPT), included in the 1994-96 budget, is not con-
tinued in the 1996-98 budget, resulting in a savings of $3.0
million GF and $3.7 million NGF each year. However, the
10 sites in which the ADAPT system already has been initi-
ated would continue to receive funding. The General As-
sembly approved language calling for a JLARC study of the
ADAPT system and a task force to recommend alternative
local automation systems.

- Adoption Subsidies. The General Assembly added $2.2 mil-
lion GF and $1.4 million NGF to help meet a shortfall in
funding subsidies for the adoption of children with special
needs. The General Assembly also called for a study of an-
nuities as a way to support this program in the future.

- Services for Victims of Domestic Violence. The General As-
sembly provided $620,000 to expand services for victims of
domestic violence and added $175,000 in the Department of
Health, to expand a statewide telephone hotline for victims
of sexual assault.

- Study of Space Needs and Costs for Local Social Services.
Language was added that requires the Departments of Social
Services and General Services to study space needs, cost
guidelines, and state reimbursement policies for office space
in local departments of social services.

- Child Day Care Provisions. Language adopted by the General
Assembly makes it clear that the Department cannot charge
Head Start families with income below the poverty level for
child day care wrap-around programs, if the families are
working or in education or training.

Also, the Department is required to comply with the state's
existing plan to use a portion of federal block grants for train-
ing and education of persons wishing to enter child day care
professions.

Council on Child Day Care and Early Childhood Programs:
- Elimination of Independent Agency. Consistent with legis-

lation adopted by the 1996 General Assembly, separate fund-
ing for the Council is eliminated, and $16.5 million in fed-

57



eral day care funds each year and four positions are trans-
ferred to the Department of Social Services.

. Governor's Employment and Training Department:

- Recission of Federal Job Training Funds. Budget action re-
flects a federal reduction of $8.2 million per year in the Job
Training Partnership Act JTPA) program. This represents a
16 percent cut in federal funds for the Governor's Employ-
ment and Training Department, supported almost entirely
with federal funds. No reductions are proposed for
“Opportunity Knocks,” a program supported by $0.6 million
GF annually.

Natural Resources

The General Assembly approved new general fund spending of
$6.9 million for Natural Resource agencies. This contrasts with a net re-
duction of $13.6 million GF and a spending increase of $284.3 million
NGF that were proposed in the introduced 1996-98 budget.

The nongeneral fund increase was tempered by General Assembly
action reducing the federal fund appropriation for the Department of En-
vironmental Quality by $66.0 million to reflect declining federal support
for environmental programs.

The General Assembly also approved policy language exempting
the Natural Resources agencies from administratively-imposed hiring
freezes and limiting administrative changes to the appropriations of
Natural Resources agencies, pending completion of the JLARC study of
this governmental function.

. Consolidating Chesapeake Bay Programs:

- Reorganization. The introduced budget proposed to transfer
a number of Bay-related programs from several Natural Re-
sources agencies to the Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance De-
partment (CBLAD). Total resources to be transferred in 1996-
98 were $2.4 million GF, $6.6 million NGF, and 17 positions.
Because the General Assembly did not pass the legislation
authorizing the transfers, budget amendments were ap-
proved to restore the funding and positions to the host agen-
cies.

58



Appropriations restored included $0.3 million GF to the Ma-
rine Resources Commission for an educational grant for the
Chesapeake Bay Foundation; $2.0 million GF, $6.6 million
NGF, and 16 positions to the Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) for the Virginia Coastal Resources Manage-
ment Program and the Chesapeake Bay Program; and $0.1
million GF and 1 position to the Department of Conserva-
tion and Recreation (DCR) for a grants management ac-
countant.

To gain a better understanding of the programmatic impacts
of the proposed transfers, the General Assembly passed HJR
173, which directs JLARC to study natural resources organ-
izational issues. Additional budget language enacted by the
General Assembly directs JLARC to compare the fee struc-
tures used by Natural Resources agencies with neighboring
and competitive states and to assess Virginia’s progress in
meeting commitments made under the Chesapeake Bay
Agreement. The General Assembly also approved budget
language prescribing the conditions under which the Direc-
tor of the Department of Planning and Budget may transfer
appropriations in the Natural Resources Secretariat while
the JLARC study is underway.

Department of Environmental Quality:

-

Stormwater Management and Erosion Control. The De-
partments of Environmental Quality, Conservation and
Recreation, and Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance all have
roles in stormwater management. DCR'’s responsibilities in-
clude reviewing state capital projects prior to construction,
reviewing and approving localities’ stormwater manage-
ment programs, providing technical assistance to localities,
and evaluating state and local programs’ effectiveness. The
introduced budget would have consolidated these activities
in DEQ by transferring $1.5 million GF, $0.6 million NGF,
and 22 positions from the Department of Conservation and
Recreation to DEQ. Because the General Assembly did not
pass legislation authorizing the transfer, the funding and po-
sitions were restored to the Department of Conservation and
Recreation.

Privatization and Personnel Reorganization. The General

Assembly approved language authorizing the Department to
privatize or outsource activities and to begin a pilot test for a

59



new personnel system. The language sets up guidelines for
the Department to follow in these two areas.

Department of Historic Resources:

Historic Attractions and Societies. The introduced budget
proposed $0.8 million for the biennium -- $500,000 for the
Virginia Historical Society and $300,000 for Montpelier. The
budget, as approved by the General Assembly, provides an
additional $1.5 million for other historic attractions.

Department of Conservation and Recreation:

George Washington Grist Mill State Park. In 1995, the Gen-
eral Assembly directed the agency to develop a pilot program
to privatize a state park. As a result, the agency proposes to
enter into an agreement with the Mount Vernon Ladies As-
sociation to operate the Grist Mill in conjunction with the
Mount Vernon attraction. The budget reflects this proposed
action by reducing the agency’s budget for the biennium by
$16,704 GF.

Dam Safety and Flood Plain Management. The introduced
budget proposed to transfer $0.7 million GF, $0.2 million
NGF, and 8 positions to the Department of Emergency Serv-
ices. Because the General Assembly did not pass legislation
authorizing the transfer, the funding and positions were re-
stored.

Natural Heritage Program. The Departments of Conserva-
tion and Recreation, Game and Inland Fisheries, and Agri-
culture and Consumer Services share responsibilities for the
protection and management of rare and endangered plants
and animals. The introduced budget proposed to transfer
DCR’s activities to the Department of Game and Inland
Fisheries (DGIF). The DCR activities, including manage-
ment of natural area preserves, would have been supported
entirely by the Game Department’s special funds. The intro-
duced budget assumed a savings in 1996-98 of $1.2 million.
Because the General Assembly did not pass the legislation
authorizing the transfer, the general and nongeneral funds,
as well as 19 positions, were restored to the Department of
Conservation and Recreation.

60



Other Actions. The budget approved by the General Assem-
bly includes full restoration of $56,117 in the second year for
the Virginia Outdoors Foundation; and additional funds of
$1,000,000 to support the parks system; $560,000 to improve
the water quality of Virginia’s tributaries; and $200,000 to fur-
ther develop Breaks Interstate Park.

Department of Game and Inland Fisheries:

Natural Heritage Program. The introduced budget recom-
mended that the agency absorb the responsibilities for the
natural heritage program, using its nongeneral fund reve-
nues. The General Assembly, however, did not pass legisla-
tion authorizing the transfer. The budget, as enacted, re-
moves the funding and positions proposed in the intro-
duced budget and places them back in the Department of
Conservation and Recreation.

Privatization of Facilities Maintenance. The introduced
budget proposed $1.8 million NGF for the biennium to con-
tract for increased facilities maintenance at wildlife man-
agement areas, public fishing lakes, and public boating access
facilities. The enacted budget reduces the $1.8 million to $0.9
miillion, and instructs the Department to rely more on in-
mate labor for maintenance projects.

Boating Program. The approved budget includes $2.5 mil-
lion NGF in 1996-98 to expand public boating access, increase
law enforcement efforts, and develop new educational pro-
grams.

Program Operations. The introduced budget proposed $3.2
million NGF in new spending for the agency’s programs to
bring the agency’s total biennial appropriation closer to an-
ticipated revenues. Although the General Assembly ac-
cepted this spending proposal, language was adopted direct-
ing the Auditor of Public Accounts to examine the Depart-
ment’s revenues to determine the feasibility of reserving a
portion of revenues in a separate account to meet capital and
cash flow needs.

Marine Resources Commission:

Chesapeake Bay Foundation. The introduced budget pro-
posed to transfer $0.3 million GF from MRC in 1996-98 to the
Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance Department, as part of the

61



effort to consolidate all Chesapeake Bay programs. Because
the other Chesapeake Bay transfers were nullified, the Gen-
eral Assembly restored the $0.3 million to the Marine Re-
sources Commission.

. Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance Department:

- Consolidation of Chesapeake Bay Programs. The introduced
budget proposed to increase the agency’s general fund appro-
priation by $2.4 million, the nongeneral fund appropriation
by $6.6 million, and the position level by 17 in 1996-98. The
funds and positions would have been transferred from the
Marine Resources Commission and the Departments of En-
vironmental Quality and Conservation and Resources. Be-
cause the General Assembly did not pass the authorizing leg-
islation, the funding and positions were restored to the host
agencies.

Public Safety

The budget approved by the General Assembly increases funding
for public safety agencies by a net of $156.9 million GF for the 1996-98 bi-
ennium. The major funding increase provides $77.8 million for costs as-
sociated with juvenile justice reform and improvements to the juvenile
corrections system. When combined with funding provided in other por-
tions of the budget and the bond authorizations contained in HB 31 for
this purpose, over $129.3 million in new spending was committed by the
1996 General Assembly to the juvenile justice system.

Included in this amount is $21.0 million to reimburse localities for
the state share of constructing and operating new facilities, $19.9 million
for the Juvenile Community Crime Control Act, $5.2 million for staffing
and equipment at the new Bon Air juvenile correctional center, $10.3
million to contract for beds in non-state residential juvenile facilities, $5.3
million for new juvenile probation staff, $5.0 million for juvenile boot
camps, $2.3 million for increased food, clothing and medical costs of ju-
veniles confined in state facilities and $1.3 million to continue state sup-
port of local offices on youth.

Other major increases in public safety include $34.4 million to re-
place one time non-general funds used for initial operation of seven
work centers which opened last year, $13.6 million in capital lease pay-
ments on the new privately owned, but publicly operated, Wallens Ridge

62



prison which is currently under construction, $8.0 million for adult in-
mate food, clothing and medical cost increases and $5.7 million to con-
tract for private prison beds. The approved budget includes token
amounts to operate four new prisons expected to open in the second year
of the biennium and operating funds for the Wallens Ridge facility.

The General Assembly also approved $8.1 million to replace posi-
tions (76 sworn, 10 non-sworn) in the Department of State Police that will
leave under provisions of the Work Force Transition Act. Sworn State
Police personnel have until June 30, 1996, to make decisions regarding a
WTA separation, and the budget only addresses replacement of sworn
personnel who have already made a formal decision to leave state serv-
ice.

. Secretary of Public Safety
Language in the approved budget directs the Secretary to:

- Update a plan for community corrections incorporating a
risk assessment instrument developed by the Virginia
Criminal Sentencing Commission;

- Develop strategies for improving Virginia’s criminal justice
information systems with emphasis on data related to pre-
trial detention populations; and,

- Develop a plan for coordinating the use of state, regional and
local adult and juvenile correctional capacity.

. Department of Criminal Justice Services:

- Division of Forensic Laboratory Services. —The approved
budget transfers $11.9 million GF and $0.5 million NGF the
first year and $12.4 million GF and $0.5 million NGF the sec-
ond year, with 168 positions, from the Department of Gen-
eral Services pursuant to HB 1485.

- Planning And Forecasting Positions. The introduced budget
proposed transferring positions and funding of $0.5 million
GF each year from the Departments of State Police (three FTE
and $0.15 million), Corrections (four FTE and $0.2 million),
and Youth and Family Services (four FTE and $0.19 million)
to the Criminal Justice Research Center. The budget ap-
proved by the General Assembly reversed this action and re-
stored the positions to the affected agencies.



Private Security Indirect Costs. The approved budget re-
duces general funds by $50,000 each year to reflect the recov-
ery of indirect costs from nongeneral funds for support of
private security regulation.

HB 599 Funding Formula. The introduced budget recom-
mended removing language requiring that FY 1992 data,
rather than the most current year data, be used in the distri-
bution formula. The budget approved by the General As-
sembly restored this language, thereby assuring that each lo-
cality will see no change in funding levels.

Court Appointed Special Advocates. The budget, as ap-
proved, adds $75,000 GF each year to expand the Court Ap-
pointed Special Advocate (CASA) program which utilizes
volunteers to represent the interests of the child in cases of
child abuse and neglect.

New River Valley Community Corrections. The approved
budget provides transitional funding for localities in the
New River Valley to develop a regional plan for community
corrections. The plan will incorporate the existing efforts of
the New River Community Sentencing Program and the
Rooftop of Virginia Community Action program.

Pre-Release And Post-Incarceration Services (PAPIS) Pro-
gram. The introduced budget proposed transferring admin-
istrative responsibility and funding for pre-release and post-
incarceration services to the Department of Corrections. The
introduced budget also recommended eliminating the re-
quirement for a specific grant to VaCARES, Inc. The budget
approved by the General Assembly reversed these actions
and provided an increase of $0.3 million GF each year for
the VaCARES program.

Commonwealth’s Attorneys’ Services and Training Council:

Training and MIS support. The approved budget adds
$150,000 GF the first year and $140,000 GF the second year to
expand training and provide technical assistance in comput-
erized case management systems.

Department of Fire Programs:

Revenue Increase. The approved budget allocates NGF
revenue increases of $3.1 million the first year and $3.5 mil-

64



lion the second year for expanded fire training, local aid, and
agency administration. The revenue increase is a result of
1995 legislative action increasing the assessment on fire in-
surance premiums from 0.8 to 1.0 percent.

Fire Programs Emergency Fund. The approved budget ear-
marks $0.1 million of Fire Programs Fund revenue to a new
Fire Programs Emergency Fund created by approved
amendments to the current Appropriations Act in HB 29.

Department of State Police:

Workforce Transition Act. The approved budget includes
$4.8 million GF the first year and $1.0 million GF and $2.3
million NGF the second year to replace all 76 sworn and 10
of 40 non-sworn personnel known to be leaving under the
Workforce Transition Act. The nongeneral funds are gener-
ated by computer acquisition savings in the Department of
Motor Vehicles.

Provisions of the WTA give sworn personnel until June
1996, to make a decision regarding voluntary separation. As
a result, funding provided in the approved budget is to re-
place only the number of sworn personnel who have already
made a decision to voluntarily separate. It is possible that
additional personnel will voluntarily separate prior to June
30, 1996. HB 29 includes $4.0 million on a contingency basis
to assist the Department with unbudgeted costs in the event
that additional sworn personnel decide to separate. To the
extent that additional personnel participate in the WTA, the
final costs of replacing these positions in the Department of
State Police are currently unknown but could increase sig-
nificantly over the approved amounts.

Motor Vehicle Safety Inspection Program. The introduced
budget proposed transferring the Motor Vehicle Safety In-
spection program to the Department of Motor Vehicles.
This function has a FY 1996 appropriation of $4.7 million
NGF, with 59 sworn and 22 civilian staff. The Governor’s
proposal would have moved the 22 civilian positions and
$1.7 million NGF each year to DMV. The balance of special
funds in this program would have remained with the State
Police, to continue funding the 59 sworn positions which
would be reassigned to highway patrol duties rather than
safety inspection duties. Legislation to put this change into
effect failed to pass the General Assembly. The budget ap-

65



proved by the General Assembly restores the positions and
funding that was proposed for transfer to the Department of
Motor Vehicles. Language directs a study to identify meth-
ods of increasing program automation and reducing the ad-
ministrative costs of the program.

Motorist Assistance Program. The introduced budget pro-
posed transferring responsibility for the motorist assistance
program to the Department of Transportation. The State Po-
lice Motorist Assistance program was an initiative of the
1990 General Assembly. Under the Governor’s proposal, the
part-time staff positions assigned to this activity would have
been transferred to the Department of Transportation. How-
ever the $1.0 million each year in Transportation Trust
Funds used to support these positions remained in the State
Police budget, to supplant a like amount in general funds.
The budget approved by the General Assembly restores these
positions to the State Police and transfers an additional $1.9
million NGF from the Department of Transportation to
support this program in the Department of State Police.

Patrol Vehicle Costs. The approved budget uses $1.5 million
the first year in projected excess motor vehicle inspection fee
balances to cover the increased cost of patrol cars. Patrol car
costs have risen significantly due to a lack of competition in
the automotive industry. In 1997, only one manufacturer
will produce a full size police pursuit vehicle.

Restructuring Savings. The approved budget saves $200,000
GF and $100,000 NGF each year as a result of administrative
restructuring initiated by the 1995 General Assembly, to reas-
sign sworn officers from administrative to field duties.

Criminal Records Staff. The approved budget provides
$250,000 GF each year for 10 positions to begin reducing the
backlog of requests for criminal records checks.

Air Medical Evacuation Study. Language approved by the
General Assembly requests the Joint Subcommittee Studying
Certain Emergency Medial Services training and Govern-
ance Issues to review funding and service needs of the
Commonwealth’s air medical evacuation system.

Communications Cost Offset. The approved budget replaces

$1.3 million the first year and $3.0 million the second year in
general fund support for cellular telephone emergency op-

66



erations (cellular 911, *77, DUI Hotline) and a portion of dis-
patch communications equipment upgrades with nongen-
eral funds from the sale of surplus Department of Motor
Vehicles and Department of Transportation property and
savings from a Department of Motor Vehicles computeriza-
tion project.

Department of Corrections:

- New Prison Operations. The approved budget recommends
$0.9 million for start-up costs and 20 new positions in the
first year and $1.3 million and a total of 24 positions in the
second year to operate four new state correctional facilities
(4,855 beds) which are scheduled to begin operation in the
1996-98 biennium. Additional funding will be required in
the second year if these facilities open as currently scheduled.

Scheduled FY97 FY 98 FY97 FY98
Facility Open Date in millions FTE FTE
Fluvanna Jun. 97 $0.6 $0.5 11 11
Sussex 1 Aug. 97 $0.2 $0.2 5 5
Sussex I Jan. 98 $0.1 $0.3 4 4
Red Onion Jul. 98 $0.0 $0.3 0 4

- Wallen’s Ridge Prison. The approved budget provides $6.7
million GF the first year and $6.9 million GF the second year
to begin lease payments on the Wallen's Ridge Correctional
Center, the first privately owned, but publicly operated,
prison in the Commonwealth. Beginning in FY 1997, lease
payments will be paid semi-annually with the facility to be-
gin receiving inmates in July, 1998. Also approved is $0.3
million GF and four positions the second year to begin
prison operations. Additional funding will be required in
the second year if these facilities open as currently scheduled.

- Private Prisons. The approved budget provides an addi-
tional $5.7 million the second year to contract for two private
prisons. When combined with funds already in the De-
partment's base budget, the amount for private prisons will
total $8.7 million GF the first year and $14.4 million GF the
second year. These amounts assume opening dates for these
facilities that are later than the dates initially projected.

67



Inmate Labor. The approved budget directs the Department
of Corrections and several natural resources agencies to in-
crease the number of inmates in work assignments in state
parks, natural areas, wildlife management areas, fishing
lakes, boat ramps and state forests with a goal of employing
600 inmates on a full-time basis by June 30, 1997.

Corrections Inmate Construction Corps. The budget ap-
proved by the General Assembly directs that a plan be devel-
oped for construction of prison facilities using inmate pro-
duced materials and inmate labor in various construction
trades. The plan is to include the locations where such facili-
ties may be constructed, the types of facilities to be built and
the feasibility of rebuilding the St. Brides Correctional Center
using inmate produced materials and inmate labor.

Corrections Special Reserve Fund (§30-19.1:4 Impact). The
approved budget includes $5.7 million GF for deposit to the
Corrections Special Reserve Fund. This deposit is intended
to provide funds for the estimated increase in prison opera-
tion costs as required by §30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia for HB
251/SB 44 ($5.4 million), HB 88 ($125,000) and SB 26
($250,000).

The approved budget also earmarks these new funds plus a
previous balance in the Corrections Special Reserve Fund to
supplant existing general funds for operation of the South-
ampton Reception and Classification Center ($4.9 million)
and start-up costs at the new Bon Air Juvenile Correctional
Center ($0.9 million).

Legislation adopted by the General Assembly in HB 499 will
require that funds in the Corrections Special Reserve be used
to specifically offset the cost of the legislation for which the
deposit was made and that such expenditures be in propor-
tion to the projected impact of the legislation.

Direct Inmate Costs. The approved budget adds $2.5 million
GF each year for direct costs related to inmate food, clothing,
and medical care.

MCYV Rate Increase. The approved budget provides $1.5 mil-
lion GF each year to cover increased charges for services at
the Medical College of Virginia Hospitals and Clinics. MCV
is the only hospital in the Commonwealth providing in-
mate medical care on a routine basis.



Work Centers. The approved budget adds $17.2 million GF
each year to continue operation of seven new work centers
which opened in 1995. Initial operating funds were pro-
vided through non-general funds in the Public Safety Fund,
which is now depleted.

Double Celling. The approved budget includes $0.9 million
GF each year for full-year funding of the cost of additional
double celling authorized by the 1995 General Assembly.

Lunenburg Correctional Center. The approved budget in-
cludes $4.2 million for full-year operation of the new Lun-
enburg Correctional Center, which opened in December,
1995.

Satellite Training Study. The approved budget provides
$20,000 GF the first year to study the use of satellite technol-
ogy for delivering correctional officer training through
community colleges.

Jail Reimbursement Study. The budget approved by the
General Assembly directs a joint subcommittee of members
from the Senate Finance and House Appropriations Com-
mittees to examine costs, financing, and capital and operat-
ing cost reimbursement mechanisms and bedspace needs of
local and regional jails.

Jail Reporting Transfer. The approved budget transfers
$150,000 GF each year to implement a Joint Legislative Audit
and Review Commission recommendation involving the
transfer of the jail data collection and reporting function
from the Department of Corrections to the Compensation
Board.

Jail Construction Moratorium. The budget approved by the
General Assembly continues the jail construction morato-
rium enacted in amendments to the current appropriations
act in HB 29. Certain exemptions to the moratorium are
provided.

Diversion Centers. The approved budget adds $1.1 million
GF the first year and $1.4 million GF the second year for full-
year operation of the three diversion centers for non-violent
felons authorized by the 1995 General Assembly.

69



Probation and Parole Officers.  The approved budget in-
cludes $600,000 GF the first year with 24 positions and
$700,000 the second year for a total of 28 positions to increase
staffing in district probation and parole offices.

Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Services. The ap-
proved budget directs the Department of Corrections to seek
grant funding from the Department of Criminal Justice
Services to contract for residential substance abuse services
for probationers and parolees.

Fairfax Recidivist Program. The approved budget adds
$50,000 GF each year and 1 position for a recidivist reduction
program in the Fairfax Circuit Court.

Roanoke Day Reporting Center. The approved budget pro-
vides $60,000 GF each year to expand the client load and sub-
stance abuse treatment services at the Roanoke Day Report-
ing Center.

Replace Federal Funds. The approved budget replaces fed-
eral funding for inmate substance abuse treatment programs
and the Abingdon Day reporting Center with general funds
of $253,487 GF the first year and $668,038 the second year.

Department of Correctional Education:

-

Teacher Contract Study. The approved budget directs the
Board of Correctional Education to report on the feasibility of
utilizing teaching contracts between the Board and its in-
structional employees in lieu of classified employment.

Position Freeze Exemption. The budget approved by the
General Assembly exempts instructional personnel in the
agency from any administratively imposed hiring freeze.

Vocational Assessments. The approved budget includes
$150,000 each year and 3 positions to expand vocational edu-
cation assessment services to three additional adult correc-
tional facilities.

Retain “Live Work” Revenues. The approved budget
authorizes the agency to retain revenues from “live work”
activities in the vocational education program and to use
these funds to further vocational education and job place-
ment.

70



Juvenile Correctional Center Staffing. The approved budget
adds $0.5 million GF each year and 16 positions to address
the educational needs of an increased juvenile correctional
center population.

Lunenburg Corectional Center School. The approved budget
provides $0.5 million GF each year to fully fund the aca-
demic and vocational school at Lunenburg Correctional Cen-
ter, which opened in December, 1995.

Virginia Parole Board:

Staff Transfer. The budget approved by the General Assem-
bly transfers the remaining funding and positions ($0.7 mil-
lion GF each year and 16 positions) for parole support serv-
ices staff to the Department of Corrections. The 1995 General
Assembly began transferring parole support functions to the
Division of Community Corrections in the DOC to improve
the efficiency and effectiveness of this operation.

Department of Youth and Family Services:

Offices on Youth. The approved budget adds $0.4 million
GF the first year and $0.9 milion GF the second year to con-
tinue state assistance for local offices on youth at 75 percent
of the total funding and to establish a new office serving
Charles City County.

Juvenile Community Crime Control Act. The approved
budget includes an additional $7.9 million GF the first year
and $12.0 million GF the second year to fund the Juvenile
Community Crime Control Act as adopted by the 1995 Gen-
eral Assembly and to implement the provisions of HB
480/SB 262 expanding the act to include funding for local
community diversion and first offender programs.

Juvenile Probation and Treatment. The approved budget
provides $2.8 million GF the first year and $3.9 million GF
the second year to add 55 new probation staff the first year
and 20 more staff in the second year and to replace federal
grant funds for specialized probation services and a sub-
stance abuse treatment program at the Barrett facility.

Juvenile Boot Camps. The approved budget adds $1.7 mil-

lion GF the first year and $3.2 million GF the second year to
fully fund the boot camp initiated by the 1995 General As-

71



sembly and to add two new boot camps for juvenile offend-
ers.

Wilderness Work Program. The approved budget adds
$50,000 the second year to contract for operation of a wilder-
ness work camp for serious juvenile offenders.

Non-State Facility Placements. The approved budget pro-
vides $4.8 million GF the first year and $5.5 million the sec-
ond year to place in non-state residential facilities, 175 non-
violent offenders who would otherwise be confined in ju-
venile correctional centers. A December 1995 study by the
Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission indicated
that between 308 and 410 such juveniles could safely be
placed in non-state facilities.

Private Juvenile Correctional Center. The approved budget
provides $100,000 for planning and development of a request
for proposal to build and operate a 225 bed private juvenile
correctional facility.

New Bon Air Facility. The approved budget includes $1.0
million GF and $0.9 million NGF the first year and $4.1 mil-
lion GF the second year for 141 staff and equipment needed
to operate the new Bon Air Juvenile Correctional Center,
which is projected to open in the spring of 1997.

Bon Air/Beaumont Population Study. The budget ap-
proved by the General Assembly directs that a joint study
committee of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance
Committees review the current and future juvenile offender
populations and the feasibility of capping those populations
at the Bon Air and Beaumont Juvenile Correctional Centers.

Security Staff. The budget approved by the General Assem-
bly provides $0.7 million GF the first year and $1.6 million
the second year for 75 new security positions and security
equipment for the juvenile correctional centers. These posi-
tions will be phased in over the biennium.

Direct Inmate Costs. The approved budget adds $1.1 million
GF the first year and $1.2 million GF the second year for in-
creases related to inmate food, clothing, and medical care
costs due to increased juvenile correctional center popula-
tions.

72



Full-year Position Costs. The approved budget includes $1.2
million GF each year to fully fund additional security and
court service unit staff authorized during the 1994-96 bien-
nium.

Automation. The approved budget includes $0.3 million
each year, three positions in the first year, and three addi-
tional positions in the second year to expand automation ef-
forts, including development of a juvenile tracking system.
This amount is in addition to a $0.7 million base appropria-
tion each year provided by the 1995 General Assembly to de-
velop a statewide automated intake information system.

Mental Health Assessments. The approved budget provides
$0.1 million GF each year to enable the 17 regional and local
juvenile detention homes to purchase mental health as-
sessments, as needed, for juveniles identified at intake as re-
quiring such services. This amount constitutes the 50 per-
cent state share of such costs.

Local Facility Construction And Operating Costs. The ap-
proved budget earmarks $8.9 million GF the first year and
$12.1 million GF the second year to reimburse localities for
50 percent of the construction and operating costs of new ju-
venile detention homes and other residential facilities.

73



State Share of Local Juvenile Facility Costs

Construction

FY mount
Winchester Detention Home 97 $1,715,102
Newport News Less Secure 97 $406,000
Pendleton Child Service Center 97 $384,816
Richmond Detention Home 97 $3,972,888
Chesterfield Detention Home 97 $40,357
Chesterfield Group Home 97 $58,506
Middle Peninsula Detention Home 98 $1,725,500
Lynchburg Detention Home 98 $2,468,980
Fairfax Detention Home 98 $3,131,539

Operating
FY97 FY98

Richmond Detention Home $356,399 $209,775
Middle Peninsula Detention Home $120,029 $770,354
Winchester Detention Home $355,761 $490,402
Lynchburg Detention Home 0 $659,636
Fairfax Detention Home $601,509 $2,133,915
Northern Virginia Detention Home $149,172 $19,172
Tidewater Detention Home $50,673 $50,673
Loudoun Detention Home $747,666 $511,706

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control:

- Sale of Land and Facilities. The approved budget includes
language prohibiting the Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control from selling its offices and warehouse in Richmond
and directing that a study of warehouse privatization be
conducted.

- Computer Maintenance. The approved budget earmarks

$0.9 million NGF the first year and $1.2 million NGF the
second year for computer maintenance.

74



Department of Emergency Services:

HAZMAT Training Funding. The approved budget sup-
plants $130,000 GF each year for hazardous materials training
with special funds from the Fire Programs Fund. These spe-
cial funds are generated by an assessment on fire insurance
premiums.

HAZMAT Response Funding. The approved budget sup-
plants $1.1 million GF each year with Commonwealth
Transportation Funds to support the state cost share of local
hazardous materials response teams.

Hazard Mitigation. The budget approved by the General As-
sembly includes $150,000 GF the first year towards the cost of
hazard mitigation projects undertaken as a result of the 1995
floods. These funds will match a 75 percent federal share for
the total cost of these projects.

Flood Warning System. The approved budget includes
$50,000 GF the first year to expand the Integrated Flood
Warning System (IFLOWS) in Madison County.

Dam Safety And Floodplain Management. The introduced
budget proposed transferring the Dam Safety and Flood Plain
Management programs from the Department of Conserva-
tion and Recreation. The approved budget reverses this ac-
tion since legislation to effect this change did not pass the
General Assembly.

Department of Military Affairs:

Fort Pickett Headquarters. The approved budget adds $50,000
GF the first year to develop a plan for assessing the move-
ment of the Department of Military Affairs headquarters and
other National Guard facilities to Fort Pickett near Black-
stone in Nottoway County.

Tuition Assistance. The budget approved by the General
Assembly increases the National Guard tuition assistance
program by $112,500 GF each year.

Armory Maintenance.  The approved budget includes

$287,500 GF the first year to match $1.5 million in federal
funds for National Guard facilities maintenance.

75



Transportation

The approved 1996-98 budget increases the $4.2 billion nongeneral
fund appropriation for transportation agencies by less than one per cent --
$27.8 million over 1994-96 funding. Increases in state revenue sources are
offset by expected reductions in federal transportation revenues.

The budget continues full funding for the $40.0 million annual
Route 58 Corridor Development Program, plus provides a special second
year supplement of $2.0 million. Also, $3 million in Department of Mo-
tor Vehicle (DMV) savings is provided in the second year to fully fund
the $271 million in -authorized bonds for the Northern Virginia Trans-
portation Program.

The approved budget increases DMV funding by about $21 million,
or eight percent. Roughly $13.0 million is earmarked for the leas-
ing/financing of a replacement system for the existing branch office com-
puter network.

The General Assembly endorsed the transfer effected by Executive
Order of the Virginia Port Authority from the Secretary of Commerce and
Trade to the Transportation Secretariat. In addition, $9.3 million in gen-
eral fund support for the Port Authority is supplanted by nongeneral
fund revenues.

¢ Secretary of Transportation:

- “New” Transportation Fund. A proposal in the introduced
budget to create a new transportation fund was not adopted.

- Craney Island Study. Language was approved calling on the
Secretary of Transportation to chair a committee studying
the possible use of part of Craney Island in Portsmouth as a
fourth cargo marine terminal.

. Department of Aviation:

- WTA Savings. The approved budget allows the Department
to retain $46,019 per year in Workforce Transition Act sav-
ings to re-fill one of the five positions that left. Total re-
maining WTA savings of $0.2 million per year were trans-
ferred primarily to air services development programs.

76



Revenue Estimates. Increased revenue and appropriation
adjustments of $3.4 million the first year and $2.9 million
the second year are estimated for airport assistance through
the Commonwealth Airport Fund.

Department of Transportation:

Northern Virginia Transportation Program. From savings
generated at the DMV, up to $3 million is provided in the
second year to cover an anticipated shortfall in recordation
taxes and fully fund the $271 million in authorized debt for
the Northern Virginia Transportation Program.

Route 58 Corridor Development Program. From savings
generated at the DMV, $2 million is provided in the second
year for the Route 58 Corridor Development Program.

Alternative Fuels Revolving Fund. $500,000 NGF is pro-
vided in the first year for the Alternative Fuels Revolving
Fund and Program. It is anticipated that the federal Clean
Air Act will require local governments to purchase ten per-
cent of their new vehicles as alternative or clean fuel vehi-
cles in model year 1998, allowing the pilot program to expire.

Route 168 South Improvement Fund. Language is included
to create the Route 168 South Improvement Fund, and
$200,000 NGF was provided to help pay preliminary engi-
neering costs for the roadway.

WTA Savings. The Department accepted 1,249 positions for
Workforce Transition Act reductions. The budget, as intro-
duced, allows the Department to re-fill 233 of these positions.
WTA savings of $34.9 million per year are used for addi-
tional contracting and privatizing of services in the pro-
grams from which the savings were generated.

Revenue Estimates. Although revenues from state sources
are expected to increase, a decrease in federal funds is antici-
pated during the biennium. This results in a net transporta-
tion revenue increase of $5.2 million for FY 1997 and a net
decrease of $20.4 million for FY 1998.

Motorist Assistance Program. The introduced budget trans-
ferred responsibility for the motorist assistance program to
the Department of Transportation. The General Assembly



did not adopt this proposal and retained the program at State
Police.

Maintenance Headquarters. The budget prohibits the de-
partment from closing or consolidating for two years main-
tenance headquarters and repair shops as proposed in a Fis-
cal Year 1996 study.

. Department of Rail and Public Transportation:

Supplemental Public Transit Assistance. From savings gen-
erated at the DMV, $1 million is provided in the first year to
help mass transit organizations make the transition to re-
duced federal operating support. The funding is provided
on a proportional basis to those public transit organizations
that rely most heavily on federal formula operating support
and which also receive a relatively significant level of local
government support.

WTA Savings. Workforce Transition Act savings of $76,668
per year are re-programmed to contract for strategic planning
for rail service.

Revenue Estimates. Although revenues from state sources
are expected to increase, a decrease in federal funds is antici-
pated during the biennium, resulting in a net decrease of
$0.4 million in FY 1997 and a net decrease of $3.0 million in
FY 1998.

. Department of Motor Vehicles:

Upgrade Computer Systems. The General Assembly ap-
proved $13.0 million to lease/finance a computer system up-
grade for all customer service centers, while diverting sav-
ings of $10.5 million from this project to other transporta-
tion purposes. This computer upgrade is intended to im-
prove customer service and facilitate data entry from the
branch office to DMV headquarters.

WTA Savings. The Department accepted 222 positions for
Workforce Transition Act reductions. The budget allows the
Department to re-fill 77 of these positions, leaving net WTA
savings of $11.7 million for the biennium.

78



Dealer Board Transfer. As a result of 1995 legislation, $1.4
million and 20 FTE are transferred from DMV to create a
separate motor vehicle dealer board.

Motor Carrier Regulation. As a result of 1995 legislation cre-
ating “one-stop shopping” for motor carriers, the SCC will
transfer 28 positions to DMV, and appropriations are in-
creased by $2.1 million per year.

Transfer of State Safety Inspection Program. The introduced
budget transferred the regulation of the motor vehicle safety
inspection program from the Department of State Police to
DMV. The General Assembly did not adopt this proposal
and retained the program at State Police.

Absorb Taxation Payroll Function. The budget transfers two
positions to DMV from Taxation to consolidate the Taxation
and DMV payroll functions. The two payroll positions, cost-
ing $57,379 each year, will be absorbed within DMV Special
funds.

Motor Vehicle Dealer Board:

Initial Funding. Instead of regulating motor vehicle dealers
through DMV, legislation in the 1995 Session created a Mo-
tor Vehicle Dealer Board. Twenty positions and $1.4 mil-
lion per year are transferred from DMV to the Board to regu-
late license standards, administer exams, and issue licenses.

Virginia Port Authority:

Shift from Commerce and Trade to Transportation. Over-
sight for the Port Authority is shifted from Commerce and
Trade to the Transportation Secretariat.

Eliminate General Fund Support. General funds have tradi-
tionally been used to support administration, marketing, se-
curity, and debt service for the Port Authority. The budget
eliminates $9.3 million per year in general fund support for
these activities, replacing the appropriation with Virginia In-
ternational Terminals revenue and Commonwealth Port
funds. An additional $2.4 million which had provided for
general fund debt service is no longer needed due to the re-
tirement of a 1992 refunded bond issue.

79



- Funding for Bond Issuance. An increase of $3.3 million
NGEF is provided in FY 1998 for a $38.3 million planned debt
issuance to support the expansion of Norfolk International
Terminals.

- Salary Supplements for Marketing Staff. The General As-
sembly approved language which allows the Governor and
Port Authority Board to provide a reasonable salary supple-
ment from non-state revenue sources for its marketing staff
to keep their pay competitive with other East Coast ports.

- Study of Procurement Activities. Language was adopted
which requires the Secretary of Transportation and the Ex-
ecutive Director to examine the procurement activities of
the Port Authority.

- Equipment Purchases. $685,000 each year (NGF) was ap-
proved for the purchase of three rubber tire gantry cranes us-
ing the Department of Treasury's Master-Lease Equipment
Program. Also, $220,000 (GF) was approved in the first year
for the purchase of a fire pump and its related support
equipment.

Central Appropriations

The Central Appropriation contains funds used to supplement
state agency budgets for unallocated or unbudgeted costs. These funds are
designated for a variety of purposes, including state employee salary in-
creases, economic contingencies to address emergencies, higher education
equipment lease payments, and the Governor’s discretionary economic
development “Deal Closing Fund”.

The budget, as approved, contains additional general funds of $73.5
million in the second year which, when combined with budget savings of
roughly $78 million, will cover a 4.35% salary increase for state classified
employees and state supported local employees on December 1, 1996 and a
2.00 percent increase on December 1, 1997.

The budget, as approved, includes funding for the Governor’s
“Deal Closing Fund” at $30.25 million for the biennium. Also included
are funding increases of: (i) $6.0 million for the Solar Photovoltaic Eco-
nomic Development Incentive Grants; (ii) $1.0 million to retrain unem-

80



ployed coal miners for other occupations; and (iii) $374,000 to implement
the “Motor Voter” legislation. The General Assembly also approved pol-
icy amendments authorizing the Governor to spend $2.0 million from
unappropriated balances to attract a major employer in the Lynchburg
area and $1.0 million to retain two major employers in Roanoke. The
General Assembly also approved language directing the administration to
develop guidelines by which up to $5.0 million from the Deal Closing
Fund could be used to meet the goals and objectives of the Urban Partner-
ship. This would be combined with a direct appropriation of $3.0 million
in the Commerce and Trade secretariat.

o Compensation Supplements:

December 1, 1996 Salary Increase. The budget, as approved,
includes $123.7 million to provide a 4.35 percent salary in-
crease for state employees and state-supported local employ-
ees on December 1, 1996. This salary increase applies to all
state, and state supported local, employees except sheriffs,
commissioners of the revenue, treasurers, general registrars,
and local social services employees, since these groups have
specific salary increases provided elsewhere in the budget.
The cost of this increase in the first year is borne entirely by
the general fund for all institutions of higher education.

The $68.6 million cost of a merit-based increase for faculty to
be granted in the first year of the biennium is budgeted di-
rectly to the institutions of higher education. The $50.8 mil-
lion GF necessary to fund the state share of a 1.75 percent sal-
ary increase for local school employees, effective January 1,
1997 is budgeted in the Direct Aid to Public Education sec-
tion.

December 1, 1997 Salary Increase. The budget, as approved,
includes $20.7 million GF the second year to provide a 2.0
percent salary increase for state employees and state-
supported local employees on December 1, 1997. This salary
increase applies to all state, and state supported local em-
ployees except sheriffs, commissioners of the revenue, treas-
urers, and local social services employees, since these groups
have specific salary increases provided elsewhere in the
budget. The cost of this second year increase is borne by the
general fund for the Virginia Military Institute and the Vir-
ginia Community College System.

The $10.9 million cost to fund a 2.0 percent merit based in-
crease for faculty in the second year of the biennium is budg-

81



eted directly to the institutions of higher education. The
$19.2 million GF necessary to fund the state share of an addi-
tional 2.0 percent increase for local school employees, effec-
tive January 1, 1998, is included in the Direct Aid to Public
Education section.

Local Social Services Pay Plan. The General Assembly pro-
vided $2.1 million the first year and $4.5 million the second
year to complete implementation of the pay-plan for local
social services employees.

Correctional Education Teachers. The General Assembly
provided $0.2 million the first year and $0.4 million the sec-
ond year to increase the salaries of teachers employed by the
Department of Correctional Education in an attempt to com-
pensate these teachers at a level competitive with that of
teachers in the school divisions surrounding state institu-
tions.

Pay-Date Roll-forward. The budget, as approved, rolls the
pay dates for state employees forward by one pay period --
approximately two weeks. This action has two effects:

e it saves $76.4 million the first year and an additional $1.9
million the second year. These savings are applied to
the cost of permanent salary increases for state classified
employees effective December, 1996 and December 1997,
and;

o it allows agencies to certify, before pay checks are issued,
that employees did indeed work the hours for which
they are paid, and that employees had sufficient leave
balances to cover absences from work.

This roll-forward of pay dates will be accomplished by ad-
vancing the payroll incrementally, one day at a time, each
pay period during an eight month transition period that will
last from January to August, 1997. This staggered schedule
will ensure that employees do not go longer than 17 days be-
tween paychecks, and that by September, 1997, the payroll
will again be back on a schedule of the Ist and 16th of each
month.

The net effect of this action will be to slide the funding of the

last pay period of the biennium (June 16 - 30, 1998) into the
next fiscal year, thereby freeing up about $78 million which

82



will be used to offset the cost of the December, 1996 and De-
cember, 1997 salary increases.

Due to the lag, when an employee terminates state service,
he will receive his final pay check about two weeks after his
last day of work, rather than on his last day, as is now the
practice.

In summary, the combined effect on employees of granting a
salary increase of 4.35 percent in December 1996, and incre-
mentally moving pay dates over the next eight months is:

(1) The employee’s paycheck will go up as a result of his
salary being increased by 4.35 percent, this will result in
a larger retirement and group life benefit;

(2) The employee will receive a paycheck every 14-17 days
during the period January through August 1997;

(3) The employee will again be paid on the Ist and 16th of
each month beginning in September 1997;

(4) The employee will see one of his paychecks slide from
calendar year 1997 to calendar year 1998 as a result of
moving payroll dates earlier in the year, although the
employee will still be receiving his paycheck on a two-
week interval; and

(5) The employee will now be owed one paycheck at the
time that he retires or otherwise leaves state service and
will receive that paycheck about two weeks after his last
day of work.

VRS Contributions. The approved budget includes an addi-
tional $2.1 million GF the first year and $14.8 million GF the
second year for increases in VRS rates. This increase is the
net result of (1) the three percent benefit increase granted
VRS retirees during the Harper Special Session, (2) miscel-
laneous actuarial adjustments, and (3) a proposed five year
phase-in of prefunding for annual cost of living adjustments
(COLAs), beginning in the second year.

The pre-funding of COLAs results from changes in the Gov-
ernmental Accounting Standards Board’s (GASB) rules.
These new standards require that the Commonwealth either
pay retirement rates based on the actuarial cost of pre-

83



funding planned cost-of-living increases, or enter the differ-
ence on its books as a liability. Under the new GASB rules,
this liability would be considered in gauging the Common-
wealth’s overall bonded debt capacity and ratings.

The proposed five year phase-in will result in a liability of
approximately $79.6 million GF on the books of the Com-
monwealth in fiscal year 1998.

Group Life Insurance Premium Holiday. The budget, as ap-
proved, includes savings of $5.3 million GF in the first year
from a “premium holiday” for the group life insurance pro-
gram. Under this scenario, no premiums would be paid in
FY 97, and premiums of 0.35 percent of salary would be paid
in FY 98.

. Higher Education Equipment:

Lease Payments. The budget provides an additional $9.2
million GF in the second year to support lease payments on
an additional allocation of $79 million from the Higher Edu-
cation Equipment Trust Fund. The program provides state
of the art equipment for Virginia’s public colleges and uni-
versities. The base budget includes $28.7 million GF for the
lease payments.

. Economic Contingency:

Economic Contingency Fund. The adopted budget includes
$2.5 million GF the first year and $0.5 million the second
year for the Economic Contingency Fund. This fund may be
used to supplement the appropriations to state agencies in
case of an emergency or an unexpected cost increase. In addi-
tion to this direct appropriation of $3.0 million for the bien-
nium, language authorizes the Governor to use up to $1.0
million of the unappropriated general fund balance for pur-
poses of economic contingency.

Deal Closing Fund. The budget, as approved, appropriates
$15.0 million GF in the first year and $15.25 million GF in
the second year. The fund may be used by the Governor for
a variety of purposes to further economic development ef-
forts. These activities are targeted to attract new industry to
Virginia and to assist existing companies expand their em-
ployment and capital investment.



Solar Photovoltaic Incentive Grants. The budget, as ap-
proved, transfers $1.5 million GF in the first year and $4.5
million GF in the second year to the Department of Mines,
Minerals and Energy to encourage companies developing
new solar panel manufacturing facilities to locate in Vir-
ginia. The amount of performance-based grants awarded to
a company depends on the kilowatt equivalent amount of
the solar panels manufactured in the state.

Buena Vista. The budget, as approved, removes a $200,000
appropriation for the City of Buena Vista, but authorizes the
Governor to transfer $500,000 from general fund revenue
surpluses (as of June 30, 1996) in the first year to help the lo-
cality retain a major employer.

“Motor Voter” Registration. The budget, as approved, in-
cludes $187,000 each year to offset the costs borne by the Vir-
ginia Employment Commission and the Department of
Game and Inland Fisheries, relating to election registration.

Unemployed Coal Miners. The budget, as approved, includes
$1.0 million in the first year to provide educational and
training benefits for laid-off miners who have exhausted
their federal unemployment benefits.

Roanoke Valley Employers. The budget, as approved, directs
the Governor to transfer $950,000 for the City of Roanoke
and $50,000 for the County of Roanoke to retain two major
employers in the area.

Virginia Liaison Office. The budget, as approved, transfers
second year funding of $177,646 GF and 3.00 FTE positions to
the Economic Contingency Account pending completion of a
study of the office by the Joint Legislative Audit and Review
Commission.

Health Benefits Administration. The budget, as approved,
transfers second year funding of $1.3 million NGF to the
Economic Contingency Account pending completion of a
study of the office which administers health benefits by the
Joint commission on Management of the Commonwealth's
Workforce.

85



Reversion Clearing Account:

Computer Services Rate Reduction. The budget, as ap-
proved, captures general fund savings of $0.7 million the
first year and $1.8 million the second year from reductions in
the rates charged by the Department of Information Tech-
nology for computer services.

Telecommunications Services Rate Reduction. The budget,
as approved, includes general fund savings of $0.2 million
the first year and $0.8 million the second year from reduc-
tions in the rates charged by the Department of Information
Technology for telecommunications services.

Central Garage Car Pool Rate Reduction. The budget, as ap-
proved, reduces the rates charged for rental of vehicles from
the Central Garage Car Pool in the second year to produce
savings of $2.5 million GF. This car pool is operated by the
Department of Transportation to provide vehicles for use by
state employees on official business.

Hiring Freeze Savings. The budget, as approved, projects
savings of $5.0 million GF each year from vacancies that
may occur and may go unfilled as a result of the ongoing hir-
ing freeze in the Executive Branch.

" Refunds of Taxes and Fees:

Sum Sufficient. The approved budget adds language to
authorize a sum sufficient appropriation from which to pay
refunds of taxes and fees.

Independent Agencies

The approved budget increases funding for Independent agencies

by about $4.6 million NGF. In addition, the approved budget establishes a
new independent agency by transferring the Medical College of Virginia
Hospitals Authority from the Education Secretariat to this area pursuant
to legislation adopted by the 1996 General Assembly.

The increase in funding for these agencies is modest, but significant

spending and saving shifts are occurring in some programs. The Virginia
State Lottery, for example, plans to significantly reduce spending for ad-

86



vertising, while at the same time embarking on a major new game and
equipment replacement initiative which will require additional spend-
ing. The Virginia Retirement System will increase its spending by about
$6.4 million in the next biennium while implementing a variety of in-
vestment and customer service program changes. Other minor budget
adjustments were also approved for the Workers’” Compensation Com-
mission and the State Corporation Commission.

. State Lottery Department:

- Reduce Advertising Budget. The approved budget cuts the
amount alloted for Lottery advertising and promotion by
about $4.0 million (16-17%) each year. The change is based
on a study by the Department of Planning and Budget, which
indicated that the Virginia Lottery spends more per capita on
advertising than Lotteries in any other state. The report con-
cluded, in part, that Lottery advertising could be more effec-
tive and less costly if current interpretations of the Code of
Virginia based restrictions on “inducing persons to play”
were eased. In FY 1995, the Lottery spent $24.9 million on
advertising and promotion, and is budgeting slightly less,
about $23.7 million, for the current fiscal year.

- Bar CodinglInstant Ticket Redemption. The approved
budget provides for an increase of $1.3 million NGF the first
year and $1.8 million NGF the second year to allow the Lot-
tery to implement a new system of full redemption of
scratch-off, instant ticket prizes, at any retail outlet. Cur-
rently, prize winners must return to the retail vendor who
sold the ticket to secure the prize. Implementing a new
computerized, on-line, bar-coding system will allow any re-
tailer to redeem prizes for players. Start-up costs for new
equipment for the initiative are included in the capital
budget. Operating cost increases, however, will include addi-
tional telecommunications charges, printing, postage and
supplies.

- Equipment Replacement. The approved budget includes
$0.3 million NGF the first year and $3.7 million NGF the
second year for lease purchase of equipment to implement
the bar coding and full redemption program.

87



. Virginia Retirement System:

- Administrative Service Expansion. The approved budget
includes an increase of $1.8 million NGF the first year and
$1.7 million NGF the second year to expand certain customer
service activities, such as handbooks and memos to mem-
bers, to complete mandated studies, and to provide for up-
grades in computer and telecommunications systems.

- Enhance Investment Services. The approved budget adds
$1.4 million NGF and four positions the first year and $1.5
million NGF and five positions the second year to enhance
investment management services, based on overall growth
in assets and related analytical needs.

. Medical College of Virginia Hospitals Authority:

- “New” Agency. As created by HB 1524 and SB 607, the Medi-
cal College of Virginia Hospitals Authority is established as a
separate agency, independent of Virginia Commonwealth
University. The legislation exempts the new Authority
from personnel, purchasing, capital outlay, and other ad-
ministrative procedures in order to enhance the competitive
position of MCV Hospitals. The approved budget transfers
the hospitals” funding and positions from the Education Sec-
retariat to the Independent Agencies section of the Appro-
priation Act.

Capital Outlay

The approved budget provides $748.7 million for capital construc-
tion projects. Bonded debt makes up about $476.2 million of the capital
program, primarily for revenue producing projects at the state’s colleges
and universities, additions and improvements to certain academic facili-
ties at higher education institutions utilizing a new “pooled bond financ-
ing” mechanism based on legislation adopted during the 1996 session,
and new prison construction. About $324.7 million of the overall pro-
gram will be supported by the general fund, including both pay-as-you-go
and debt service appropriations. The following table summarizes the
proposals, with additional details on significant projects and programs
discussed below.

88



Capital Outlay Recommendations
(in millions)

General Fund $ 1004
College Building Authority Bonds (§ 9 d-GF) 163.0
Va. Public Building Authority Bonds (§ 9 d-GF) $61.3
Nongeneral Fund 172.1

College Revenue Producing Bonds (§ 9 ¢ & d-NGF) 213.6

Va. Port Authority /Transportation (§ 9 d-NGF) $38.3
Total $ 748.7 "

Maintenance Reserve. The approved budget includes $49.5 million
GF for general and deferred maintenance projects for all state agen-
cies and institutions. This represents level funding for the pro-
gram compared with the current biennium. In addition, the ap-
proved budget earmarks an additional $9.9 million for this pro-
gram from any year-end revenue surplus, which would represent
up to a 20 percent increase in funding in the next biennium.

Virginia College Building Authority - “"Pooled Bond” Financing.
During the 1996 session, the General Assembly approved HB 1005
and SB 198, involving the powers of the Virginia College Building
Authority (VCBA). The legislation, proposed by the Governor,
provides a new financing method, and a series of credit enhance-
ments, which will offer additional options for institutions of
higher education to issue bonds for both academic and auxiliary fa-
cilities. The legislature took advantage of this new structure in ap-
proving about $163.0 million in general fund supported bond fi-
nancing for capital projects at state colleges and universities.
Among the major new projects included in the pooled bond pro-
gram are:

- Virginia Commonwealth University - Engineering School.
The approved budget provides authority to construct a new
Engineering School utilizing $23.9 million in §9(d) institu-
tional bonds, and an additional $11.0 million in VCBA gen-
eral fund supported financing. The institutional portion of
the project is to be paid from nongeneral fund revenues
provided by the VCU Engineering School Foundation, and
the general fund component is earmarked for “clean room”
facilities. This project is associated with the economic incen-

89



tive package involving the Motorola Corporation plan for a
Goochland County plant.

George Mason University - Prince William Institute. The
approved budget includes $3.2 million in §9(d) institutional
revenue bond authority and $15.9 million in general fund
supported VCBA financing to construct Phase II of the Prince
William Institute of George Mason University. The project
is associated with the economic incentive package developed
with the American Type Culture Collection. Revenues from
user fees, institutional revenues, and the general fund may
be used to pay debt service on the bonds.

James Madison University - College of Integrated Science &
Technology, Phase II Infrastructure. The approved budget in-
cludes $12.3 million in VCBA bond authority to begin con-
struction of essential roadway and utility infrastructure for
the new College of Integrated Science and Technology at
James Madison University.

Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University - Ad-
vanced Telecommunications Center. The approved budget
includes $10.0 million in general fund supported VCBA
bond authority, and $14.5 million in institutional revenue
bond authority to provide for construction of a new Ad-
vanced Telecommunications Center at Virginia Polytechnic
Institute and State University.

Old Dominion University - Teletechnet. The approved
budget includes $12.2 million in VCBA bond authority to
construct production and transmission facilities for the first
phase of the Teletechnet project at Old Dominion Univer-

sity.

John Tyler Community College - Midlothian Campus. The
approved budget includes $9.3 million in VCBA bond
authority to construct the first phase of a satellite campus for
John Tyler Community College in the Midlothian area of
Chesterfield County.

Mary Washington College - Stafford Campus. The approved
budget includes $8.0 million in VCBA bond authority to be-
gin construction of a new campus of Mary Washington Col-
lege in Stafford County.

90



- Radford University - Waldron College of Health Sciences.
The approved budget includes $7.5 million in general fund
supported VCBA bond authority to begin construction of a
new academic health sciences facility for the Waldron Col-
lege of Health Sciences at Radford University.

- Lord Fairfax Community College - Fauquier Campus. The
approved budget includes $7.2 million in general fund sup-
ported VCBA bond authority to begin construction of a new
satellite campus for Lord Fairfax Community College in
Fauquier County.

- Thomas Nelson Community College - Instructional Support
Building. The approved budget includes $7.0 million in
general fund supported VCBA bond authority to construct a
new Instructional Support Building at Thomas Nelson
Community College.

- Northern Virginia Community College - Loudoun Campus,
Phase Il. The approved budget includes $5.9 million in
VCBA bond authority to begin construction of Phase II of
Northern Virginia Community College in Loudoun County.

Surplus Property Fund. The introduced budget proposed that a
new fund be established to support certain higher education insti-
tution capital projects, utilizing proceeds from the sale of surplus
state owned real estate. The General Assembly modified this pro-
posal somewhat, and agreed to set aside a portion of the proceeds
from the sale of surplus properties for this purpose in accordance
with existing law. These proceeds will be used to pay debt service
on academic and related facilities at the state’s colleges and univer-
sities which will be financed through the Virginia College Build-
ing Authority.

Sale of ABC Warehouse. The introduced budget included a provi-
sion which directed that the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board de-
clare the Department’s Richmond Warehouse surplus and that the
agency attempt to sell the property. The General Assembly agreed
to study the proposal, with a report due in late 1996. In the mean-
time, the legislature directed that the property not be liquidated
without General Assembly approval.

Virginia Public Building Authority. The Governor’s capital rec-
ommendations include approximately $61.3 million in bond fi-
nancing through the Virginia Public Building Authority, as fol-
lows:

91



1996 VPBA Projects (millions)

Equip Fluvanna Women’s Prison $ 42
Equip Sussex I Prison 34
Renovate Southampton Reception 5.1
Const. Culpeper Juvenile Close Custody 30.4
Beaumont Med./Max.-Cost Over-run 0.7
Science Museum Renovations 7.6
Southeast Virginia Farmers” Market 4.6
Northern Neck Farmers’ Market 2.8
Kiptopeake Park Repairs, Supplement 2.5
Total " $ 61.3

J. Sargeant Reynolds Community College - Downtown Campus.
The approved budget includes $0.3 million GF the first year and
$0.5 million the second year to supplement the General Obligation
Bond project providing for an addition to the Downtown Campus
of J. Sargeant Reynolds Community College. The supplement will
allow the college’s Hotel and Restaurant Management school to be
relocated from leased space to the Downtown Campus.

Old Dominion University - Virginia Beach Center. The approved
budget authorizes Old Dominion University to enter into a long-
term lease purchase agreement with the City of Virginia Beach to
construct an approximately 85,000 gross square feet facility, which
will provide space for the educational programs of ODU and Nor-
folk State University. The facility is estimated to cost $14.9 million,
the lease payments for which are to be made from nongeneral
funds.

Science Museum of Virginia. The approved budget authorizes
Virginia Public Building Authority bonds totaling $7.6 million to
provide for new office and exhibit space (Phase IIl Renovations) at
the Science Museum of Virginia. In addition, $337,000 GF is in-
cluded in the proposed budget to address fire and life safety projects
at the facility.

Adult Prison Construction. The approved budget provides no new
funds for additional adult prison construction; however, $15.2 mil-
lion GF and $3.0 NGF (Public Safety Fund) is set aside for a variety
of security, life safety, and renovation projects. The projects in-

92



clude upgrades to electrical, locking, HVAC, plumbing, and waste-
water systems at various public safety institutions.

In addition, about $7.6 million in Virginia Public Building Author-
ity bond authorizations are contained in the Governor’s proposals,
to equip new prisons and to renovate existing facilities.

Juvenile Prison Construction. The approved budget provides $39.1
million in funding for juvenile facility construction projects:

- Southampton Housing Unit. Legislation involving the Vir-
ginia Public Building Authority (VPBA) provides $5.1 mil-
lion in bond authority to renovate the existing Southamp-
ton Reception Center for serious juvenile offenders, whose
custody would be transferred to the Department of Correc-
tions under juvenile justice system reform legislation
adopted during the 1996 session.

- Culpeper Close-Custody Facility. New construction of a state
juvenile correctional facility on land also containing the Cof-
feewood adult prison is included in the approved budget,
utilizing VPBA bonds totaling $30.4 million.

- Beaumont Cost Over-Runs. A $0.7 million supplement to
the VPBA sponsored Beaumont Medium and Maximum Se-
curity project is included in the approved budget, to address
cost over-runs resulting after the project was bid.

- Security & Life Safety. $2.9 million GF is included in the ap-
proved budget to upgrade locking, security, HVAC, and fire
safety systems at existing Youth and Family Services institu-
tions.

Department of State Police-Headquarters Warehouse. The ap-
proved budget provides $1.8 million GF the second year to con-
struct a 25,000 gross square feet Warehouse at the Administrative
Headquarters of the Department of State Police in Chesterfield
County.

Virginia Port Authority-NIT Expansion. Language in the operating
portion (Item 526) in the approved budget authorizes the Virginia
Port Authority to issue $38.3 million in bonds to provide for con-
struction of the Phase II Expansion of the Norfolk International
Terminals. Debt service on the bonds would be paid from Com-
monwealth Transportation funds appropriated to the agency.

93



State Lottery Department. The operating portion of the approved
budget for the Lottery Department includes $4.0 million NGF for
capital equipment purchases by the Virginia State Lottery. The
1996-98 plan contemplates a major upgrade and replacement initia-
tive involving retailer equipment. The centerpiece of the initia-
tive will be installing scanner and bar-coding computer equipment
at retail sites, which will allow for full redemption of prizes at the
local level. The equipment purchases will be financed over ap-
proximately five years.

Nonstate Agencies

Nonstate Agencies:

- Nonstate Agencies. The budget includes a general fund ap-
propriation of $11.2 million for grants to 55 nonstate agen-
cies for operating and capital expenses. Unless specifically
exempted, these grants must be matched by the recipient or-
ganization.

Nonstate Agencies FY 1997 FY 1998

Appalachian Traditions $10,000 $0
Art Museum of Western Virginia 115,000 115,000
Banner Trail Committee 10,000 0
Barter Theatre 200,000 50,000
Beacon Theatre 25,000 0
Black History Museum 50,000 50,000
Blue Ridge Institute 35,000 0
Blue Ridge Zoological Society 27,500 27,500
Camp Baker 20,000 0
Chincoteague Convention Center Authority 10,000 0
Chrysler Museum 621,816 471,816
Council for America's First Freedom 316,000 316,000
Culpeper Calvary Museum 5,000 5,000
Danville Museum of Fine Arts & Hist. 25,000 25,000
Fluvanna Arts Council 100,000 0
Fredericksburg Area Museum 12,500 12,500
Hampton History Museum 25,000 25,000
Hampton University Museum 30,000 30,000
Historic Crab Orchard Museum 50,000 15,000

94



m—-—_———ﬁ-—————‘

Nonstate Agencies (Cont.) FY 1997 FY 1998
Historic Gordonsville/Exchange Hotel 10,000 10,000
Holiday Lake 4-H Center 50,000 0
John Marshall Foundation 15,000 0
Kinsale Museum 7,500 7,500
Lewis Ginter Botanical Gardens 50,000 0
MacCallum More Mus. & Gardens 50,000 0
Mariners' Museum 145,000 145,000
Maymont Foundation 50,000 50,000
“ Museum of the Confederacy 50,000 0
National D-Day Memorial 150,000 100,000
Norfolk Botanical Garden 100,000 0
Northern Va. 4-H Educational Center 50,000 0
Peninsula Fine Arts 160,000 160,000
Piedmont Arts Association 100,000 37,500
Portsmouth Children's Museum 100,000 100,000
Rawls Museum of Arts 25,000 0
Richmond Children's Museum 50,000 25,000
Science Museum of Western Virginia 250,000 250,000
Shenandoah Valley Discovery Museum 25,000 25,000
Smithsonian's Nat'l Air & Space Museum 500,000 0
Southern Regional 4-H Horse Championship 20,000 0
Theatre IV 25,000 25,000
Trail of the Lonesome Pine 25,000 0
Virginia Air and Space Center 200,000 200,000
Virginia Equine Center Foundation 1,016,915 182,315
Virginia Living Museum 596,910 246,910
Virginia Marine Science Museum 100,000 100,000
Virginia Museum of Transportation 125,000 125,000
Virginia Recreational Facilities Authority 400,000 400,000
Virginia Sports Hall of Fame 50,000 50,000
Virginia Zoological Society 150,000 75,000
Volunteer Rescue Squad Museum 50,000 50,000
Western Va. Found. for the Arts and Sciences 411,915 361,915
William King Regional Arts Center 150,000 100,000
Wolf Trap Found. for Performing Arts 100,000 100,000
Women in Military Service Memorial 50,000 0
Total $7,096,056 $4,068,956

95



Historic Landmarks. The budget includes a general fund ap-
propriation of $2.3 million to the Department of Historic Re-
sources in the Natural Resources section for restoration and
maintenance of 32 historic landmarks.

Historic Landmarks

Alexandria Academy

Andrew Johnston House

Assoc. for Pres. of Va. Antiquities
Avoca

Crispus Attucks Theater

Dodona Manor

Endview

Ferry Farm

Giles County Historical Museum
Hewlett's Tavern

Historic Pr. William Courthouse
Kerr Place

Little England Chapel

Memorial Hill Bandstand
Menokin

Miles B. Carpenter Museum
Montpelier

Nathaniel Friend House

Old Portlock School (Ches. Ctr.)
Pine Knot

Pocahontas Cemetery
Pocahontas Presbyterian Church
Poe Shrine

Popular Forest

Red Hill

Robert Russa Moton School Bldg.

Scotchtown

Stevens Cottage
Valentine Museum
Village View

Virginia Historical Society
Woodrow Wilson Home

Total

96

FY 1997 FY 1998
$50,000 $0
25,000 0
100,000 0
30,000 0
25,000 0
100,000 0
25,000 0
100,000 0
25,000 0
25,000 0
150,000 0
11,000 0
50,000 0
3,204 0
50,000 50,000
12,084 0
150,000 150,000
25,715 0
100,000 0
40,000 0
10,000 10,000
5,000 5,000
30,000 0
100,000 0
50,000 25,000
25,000 0
20,000 0
5,000 0
100,000 0
30,000 0
250,000 250,000
50,000 35,000 |
$1,732,003 $525,000



APPENDIX A






€CTTIT'S 000°0ST €ETYI6'L S00°TILL 008012 S0T'00SZ 968'C 82L'T 9940 VNNVANTL
1087609 000521 108'696'S G81°201°9 005781 G89'416'S 1€81 8€8'L GL1E°0 axroHd
99Z°Z6¥'81 000'sZy 997'£90'81 vev'6LL L1 001°00S vee'6LTLL LLE'S Ter’6 16190 JFIN0Nve
1Z¥'86v'1€C 000'sZ1’S 1T¥'eLE'9TT ESYVIVECT 00S¥¥¥'S €56'696'L1T €T L68'6E1 9€TL’0 XVIAIVA
GET'99LY 00064 GeT'169Y 075’669’V 006°1€L 0%9'£9SV 8651 ¥89'1 6£€v0 Xdssd
029'880°€T 00041 029'€16'TL 0LL'LELTL 001°4€2 049°005°ZT 786'C 0€6'e ¥26C0 HIAAIMNIA
T9ETLSTL 000'5zT 9E'LVETT 18815911 004’68 181°29¢'11 ge0’e 9IT’Ee 9€CT0 NOSNHOIA
VST LSV'Y 00054 ySTT8EY LY1'80¥'Y 006'1€T LVTLTY a8l TAN 881€°0 ANVTIHINND
9TV'OVT'ST 000°S4T 9T¥'590’sT 0S6'98'F1 001°£€T 0S8'6£9'71 9zT’s rs 696£°0 J4d4d1N0
GL0'595°C 00005 SLO'SIST 2 4%5 44 009°50t $a8°.8€°C 1447 [474 §90€0 DIVAD
870’885V 000°GeL 8v0'cov'y 8LLIVY 005781 8TEETY v46'1 €061 £9€S°0 PRIVIO
LES'TO8'TEL 000°00¥'1 LESTOP0ET 0€1'986'921 008’5281 0€€e'09¥'sC1 988°0S 868'6¥ LL6E°0 ATHIHIH.LSHHD
09.'682°8 000°0ST 092°6€1°8 €10'7108 008°01C €IT'EEy’L 98T 11z'e €¥sT0 HILIOTIVHD
L8TVES'E 000°GL L8T'6GY'E 829'6VSE 006°1€L 8TLLIV'E 010°L 0201 999¢°0 ALID SHTIVHD
LES'L9L/ST 000°05¢ LE9°£16°ST 8v191€'aL 00091¢ 871°000°ST GELY 0907 LTLT0 TIOWIVO
0L6'9v¥'11 000051 01696211 €92°00C°T1 008:012 €9¥'686°01 799 £29'€ 9e€e0 HNI'TOJVD
L9V'6€1°9C 000°SLe LIV'V9L'ST 4T9'109'ST 00S°L¥ L20PS1ST y149°8 07’8 25600 TIHAdINVO
617'68€'8 000051 612678 GE8TrL'8 00801 G50'TE6'L 20€T €52°C 0¥8C°0 IWVHONDIONG
69€'861°81 000°0S¥ 69€'8VL L1 19%'£69°81 00¥'92S 19012181 asL'Y €967 LLETO NVNVHON4
G8S'L0L'6 000°0ST G86'485°6 1161496 008012 110976 0z5T GeST GL9T°0 ADIMSNNYA
G86'€10P1 000°05¢C G86'€9L'EL 819°€6¥ €L 000°91€ 819°LL1EL 824V 16SY e8¢0 LINOLALOd
¥60'686'€ 000001 ¥60'688°€ 980'70¥'¥ 00T'8ST 988'VT'Y 9.6 L66 8G€C°0 aNVvid
€LL'€€8'9T 000°00S €LL'EEE'IT weTIv'se 000648 [4 28558 74 L08'6 €076 0420 aaoddasd
LOV'TET'T 00064 LOV'LST'T 620°1SC'T 006°1€1 6216111 488 9.8 00080 HLvd
108°992°¢€ 000'GcS 1081941 y6v'81I1'IE 00€°G09 V61'E15°0E TANA! 068°01 19G€°0 visnonv
616°£06'9C 000°0SZ 616'451°9C G15'6009C 000278 GIS'€91SC 19441 69€°4L 00080 NOLDNITIV
906’208 000°001 906'LV6'L 1957064 002'8S1 19€°9%L°L 0S€°C GEE'T 6040 XOLLVINOddV
9€C'294'ST 000'0sT 9€T'TIE’ST ¥84/0€T'ST 00091€ V8L V16T $08y 09L% 620€°0 LSYHHNV
¥rL9v8's 0007S4 WL LL'S S06TTL'S 006°1€1 G00°16S’S L8411 0941 S6£€°0 VITHNV
€€5°TE08 000'scT €€5'208'L 120°006'Z 004°68¢ 12€°019°4 TEET 9¥ET ¥58C°0 ANVHODITIV
18€'105°€T 000°SLS 18€'926CC T8e'LTIET 006259 8¥'69v°CC 60S°T1 PET'TL 18090 HTIVINELTV
8S1°65V'81$ 000°05€$ 8S1'601°81% 8¥£'G80'81$ 00T'12P$ 8F1Y99°L1$ 805’s 65V'S 9.te0 ADVINODOV

TVIOL +SINVID SINAWAVd TVIOL *SINVEO SINANWAVd 86-4661 46-9661 X3dNI NOISIAIA

ADO0TONHO4L 00s ADOTONHODIL 00s dIHSYHIWHIN ATIVA  4LISOdINOO
TVNOILVONAaia TVNOLLVONdd HOVIIAV 86-9661
86-4661 £6-9661

NOILVONAdi Or'idnNd 404 div



v

8V6'6V¥'c 000001 8v6'6vE’e 06E'EIV'E 00T'8ST 061'SSTE 0481 L5861 91090 ANVTIHINNHLION
8L5'SvS"8 000°00T 845'SHP'8 6801V'8 00Z‘8ST 688°€ST'8 905 €6¥'C 646C°0 NOLJWVHLION
€46'845'9 000’001 €L6'SLY'9 69L4'99€"9 00T'8ST 6VS°L0C9 €2TT 91T 9TTy'o LNHX MHN
20S'85¥'S 000'sZ1 T09°€eL’s Sho'cey’s 00S¥81L Sye'LET'S SL0°T 0£0°C 64870 NOSTIN
€L0°L9€E'8T 000'S4¥ €40°T68'LT 8E8V65°4C 004°28S 8E1'TH0’LT 0s1'6 620°6 929€°0 ATJHNODINOW
L09vTE’E 000°SZ L09'6VT'E 99€'49T°E 006'1€1 99V'SET'E €6¢’1 89¢'1 G895°0 XHSH1AdIN
¥66°L6691 000°S4C ¥66'C2L91 €29°£L98°91 00€°The €CE'STSIT 656V 186V 120€0 DYNANIIOEIN
0S6'TVT’e 000’54 0S6'£91°€ TL0'8ST'E 006°T€T [FAR AR et TST'L £88V°0 SMHHLVIN
98TV 000°sz1 998°L109 £88°666'S 005781 L8E'S18’S 120°C 986'1 9LLE°0 NOSIAvVIN
009%9L'L 000001 009'%99'Z 869'1¥8'L 00Z‘8S1 86V'€89'L L66'1 £v0°C 6£TT0 DANANINNT
L9T1EV'L 000°seL £9T'90¢'L 116'95T°L 005781 1I¥2L0'L 066'€ €26°E L8490 VSINO1
¥ha'66€'cE 000°006 vrs'e6vce 200'9€8°0¢ 008°666 202'9¢8’6C LV1'ET [4% 4 ¥4 €CEL0 NNOaNol
$50'600°81 000°05€ ¥50'689°L1 o¥s186'41 00Z'12¥ SPeE0eS LT 641V STy 0€41°0 q471
G60'6ZE’E 000°SZ G60'0ST'E we96T'E 006'T€T VILE wW9'l 9€9°1 69%9°0 JHLSVONV1
661'GLE’S 000°SZ 661°00€S 685'98C°S 006°1€1 6897ST'S €291 6091 vise0 WVITIIM DN
GIe'sLT'e 000'SZ G15'00C°e ¥9811€°E 006'1€1 ¥96'641°C pa8 ¥98 L6¥E0 NAINO DN
G99'92L'8 000°001 G99'99'8 548574 002’81 7678’8 116C Ly8°T ¥SLE0 HOYOID DN
999'116°€L 0 999°T116°EL A TAR A 0 ges’eel el L9T'L 8€6'9 V6650 ALID SANVI
1€88¥V' 71 000°00C 1E88VT VL ¥69°'0¥6°€1 00¥'€9¢C Y6T'LLIEL (4544 9LV 6S4E°0 LHOIM 40 37181
8€8'6€T’1 00005 8€8'681°T T86°04°1 009501 T8E'SITT 64€ 08¢ 01050 ANVTHOIH
SI8'6€£'6C 000°00S SI8'6€8'8¢C 1€8'8£8'8C 000°64S 1€8°662°8T LET'6 744 €€0€°0 AINIH
86V'15V'68 000°00¥%'1 86715088 188'18¥'G8 008'sTS1 180°956'¢8 8£5°6€ 62€'8E 6¥25°0 ODRINHH
¥9T°LL9'SE 000°5TY y9TTse’ae 184VSL'EE 001°00S 1897ST'€E 1€€°ST €L9'71 08970 JHAONVH
£T6'9S0°€T 000°0S¥ 426909t 629°604°CT 00¥'92s 6CT'€81TT L6£9 2079 08€T°0 XVAI'TVH
¥56'918'9 000641 ¥S6'179°9 1£6'108°9 001°£€T 1487959 969'L L0L'T LSTT0 HTIIASNHHID
6869648 000°001 $86969'8 126°S6E'8 00T'8S1 12e'LET’8 A5 44 LTe'T 940€°0 HNITID
¥00°Z6V'6 000°sze ¥00'2LT'6 yeL'agt’6 006V6€ ¥£8°068°8 0I€C 182C SLVT0 NOSAVED
0S6'£E8E 000°set 0S6°CIL'E 8S1'60LE 005781 899'1SE 160°C €66'L ¥804°0 ANVTHO00D
8VL'LY1'1T 000°sTT 8V.'2e6'0T TEL'L9T'0T 00.68T TE0'846'61 9169 8249 920€0 JHLSIONOTO
2E0'STY'8 000°05T T€0'597'8 ESY'IvE'S 008012 €99°01'8 £9S°C 695°C £00€°0 SHTID
yy's1s'9C 000°00¥% yey'sit'oe LYWWI¥T'ST 008°€Ly Ly9' 194V €201 9/8°6 Se6E0 et clecEl
090°624°0C 000°05€ 090'6££0C 868'101°0C 00Z‘1Zh 869°089'61 110’2 7889 FAVANY] NITINVYd

TVLOL «*SINVIO SINANAVd TVIOL +*SLNVIO SININWAVd 86-L661 £6-9661 X4dNI NOISIAIA

ADOTONHDIL 00s ADOTONHO4L 0os JIHSYIIWHN ATIVA  41LISOdINOD
TVNOLLVONAaid TVNOLLVONAid HOVIIAV 86-9661
86-4661 £6-9661

NOILVONAdi oridnd 404 div



€V

81L'6LT'S1 000°05¥ 81462871 09592871 00¥'92S 091°00€%1 SIT°01 850°01 00080 VIIANVXH1V
06€9¥C'6C 000°00¥ 06€'9¥8'8C 920°L65'8C 008'€L¥ 9zT'eetse S48°01 008°01 €98€°0 MAOA
E9V'61CTV1 000'S4T EIVIV6'EL 8VELETVT 00€'The 870S6L'EL 9TV 80€V L¥0E0 HHLAM
987'98¥%'9C 000°00% 982°9809C 9C1'£L19'9C 008°€Ly 9TEEVI'9T 8IS 889°L §S12°0 gSIM
0v€9509 000°szT 0vE'1E6’S V48'786'S 005781 vLE'86L'S 850'C 8¥0'c S10%°0 ANVTHRIONLSIM
TS1'8€9°€T 000°SeYy TSI'EIT'ee SLE'EIT'ET 001°00S GL8'E1LTT 6L5'L 8¥4'L 860€°0 NOLDNIHSVM
9€1'687'CL 000°0S1 9eT'6€€TL LLE'EITTL 008°01¢C LL8'TS6'TT 1L9% S19¥ 990%°0 NHIVM
6EL'€TEIT 000°0S¥ 6EL'EL8'ST 9VE185°9C 00¥%92S 96'$S0°9C €65 €08°L I18%2°0 TITdMHZV.L
TEL'LSY'S 000°Ge1 TeL'tee’s SP1'86€’s 005¥81 SY9'E1T’s 9%s’1 1€61 8¢SE0 XdSsNSs
€41°8€8°1 00062 €LI'€9L'L ThLTes’1 006°1€L 8’0041 8L€1 LeET 00080 ALANS
TLEITL0S 000°S4¥ TLET1ST08 ¥88'€C8'9Y 00£'z6S P81 1LT'9Y ¥16'81 1V €99€°0 QAOAdV LS
881'E8Y VY 000°SLS 881'806'€Y 080°60€'T¥ 006°£S9 081°1S9T¥ 9I¥'91 S08°a1 8€8E0 VINVATASLIOIS
€LT'18L'6 000°SL1 €42'909°6 VS6'vLY'6 001°£€C ¥38'LET'6 646'C S16T 601€°0 NOLJIWVHLNOS
00¥'664°L1 000°00€ 00¥'66¥°L1 88T'€69°LL 009'89¢ 889vCe'L1 611G 891's ¥esco HIAWS
90'629'S1 000°0SC 9%0'6LE'ST T8G9°LLOGT 00091€ T8G'T9L VL 16¥'s 69€'S 964£°0 HVOANVNHHS
T¥6'950°ST 000°0S€ TV6'90L 71 €1T'L96V1 00Z'12¥ €1097S V1 208°e 0e8’e SL1T0 LIODS
TEL'EVV 91 000°0S€ 1€£'€60°91 ST6VIVIL 00T’y GTL'E66'ST S19% 999% S¥T0 TTISSNYd
S01°0S0°1E 000°SLY SO1'645°0€ 92L'848'6T 004288 920'9Z€‘6C 20401 09%°01 08¥€0 WVHODNDIDOYT
66LTV1'6 000°00¢C 66L'VV6'8 85€'666'8 00%'€9Z 8G6'SEL'S 1€0°€ €10'e €1LE0 HOAREAIO0U
v0T'195°LE 000°004 $02°'198°9€ ¥99'7€8°9¢ 00¥'68L YT'er0'9¢e 8€8'ET 9LL'ET LLIVO TIONVOd
€90°G66°C 000’001 €90'568°€ ¥19'cL6’e 002'8ST 2544845 aze'l SIET 964E0 ANOWHOR
866968°1 000°SZ 866’181 0¥€'200°C 006'T€T 0F9'048'T 8eL’L 1601 [46 740 JADONNVHVIIVYE
00706291 000°00€¢ 00%'066°ST 00%'€4Z91 009'89¢ 008706°ST 810G 890°S ¢10e0 DIsvind
8TV'109'1€1 0000591 8CV'1S6'6C1 996'609°9Z1 008’8821 991°128'¥vC1 L98°8¥ SL8'LY 9ILEY0 IVITIIM HONIRId
8L6'L1161 000542 846'TH8'81 8VEVTT'SL 00€°T¥E 870T88'L1 Tv6's qeL's €192°0 HOIOID HONRId
¥€2918'8 000G VETIVLS [AA8 728"} 006'1€1 TITTHe’8 9 0€9C 960€°0 AIVMAH HONIId
8¥1'091°'8 000001 8¥1°0908 1L6'S8L°L 00Z'8S1 LLLLTY'L 6L6'C ¥98'C 8€6€°0 NV.LVHMOd
£€8'84¥C¢ 000°szS €€8'€S6'1E 8CL'E6L1E 00€'509 8TY'8811E 8976 €0V'6 1€92°0 VINVATASLLId
95€'78L'8 000541 98€'209'8 0EEVVL'S 001°2€C 0€Z°£0S"8 148T 848°C 19620 AORILVd
S0L'L89'T1 000002 GOL'L8V'TL YeEETICTL 00¥'€9C ye6'8vT 1L L6V'E y6¥'e £91€°0 HOVd
€€'€98°01 00000 €EL'€99°01 L6S'LTL'01 00¥'€9¢C L61'Y9Y'01 99L'¢ €LL'E v o HONVIO
98£'G15°6 000°00¢C 984'S1€6 yiL'cee’s 00%'€9C ¥1€TL0'6 015C 06¥'C 9WT0 AVMOLLON

TVLOL +SINVIO SINANWAVd TVLOL +*SINVID SINIWAVd 86-L661 L6-9661 X3ANI NOISIAIA

ADOTONHDAL 00s ADOTONHDIL 00s dIHSHYHIWNANW A'TIVA  4LISOdINOD
TVNOILLVONAd TVNOILLVONdid HOVUIAV 86-9661
86-L661 £6-9661

NOILVONdiH oriand 404 div



v

951704101 000'G46 951°624°001 6£T'818°L6 004’8401 6€5'6€L°96 €05°9€ €0Lse €090 ALID HAVHdVSIHOD
€CT'04T9 000°GZ €2T'S61°9 GET961°9 006'TET GEETI09 864'T 1641 848T°0 ALID NIDINVYd
LIV'SYE'E 0 LIV'STE'E 10€'9¢T’E 0 10€9€T’E 9Lv'T 69T 00080 ALID XV4dIVd
9099102 000'GL1 909'1¥8°9 00€'0889 001°£€C 00T'€¥9'9 8GE'E 90€’e 1650 YHLSHHONIM
080°06€"T 000°0SC 080°0¥1°1 999v6€'1 00091€ 999’8401 ¥84 194 00080 DANASINVITHM
9€L'SLT'8 000’051 9€L'STL’8 187666'L 008°01¢ 189°884°L 0L1€ €60°€ 086€°0 OYOISHNAVM
Q98'TL8L1T 000°000°C §95'248'S1T 8TI'CISTIC 0007451°C 871'659'60C v6T'LL ¥95'94 9eve0 HOVi4d VINIDJUIA
bLE°886EE 000°STy bLE'€95'EE 095'7£9°CE 001°00S 09V’ vL12E €601 pET’01 8TCE0 A104INS
68679558 000°0ST 6869078 G0E'SES8 008°01¢ G0S¥ZE'S 0€8'C 098°C 098¢€°0 NOLNNVIS
2€8'1€6'6E 000054 Te8I81'6€E 009'906'8¢ 000'Z¥8 009'%90'8€ S6C'el 0L1°€L 9ov'0 ALID IONVOY
1€5'SST'8L 000°0S¥'1 1€5°G08'94 816°2GE9L 00¥'848°T STLVLLYL IST'LT £V6'9C 8050 ALID ANOWHOII
€GT'L0SY 000001 €ST'LOV'Y 8TE'LSY'Y 00C'8S1 8T1'66CF Q191 9051 LLEEQ ayodaviy
G1€'685°99 000529 GIE016'99 VE0'vL1'S9 001°€94 vE6'017'79 12421 1eLL1 C¢LETO HINOWSLIOI
S60°EV8'1T 000°5ee S60'819'1¢C 9PE0L9'1C 004’68 9%9'08¢€1¢C 186G 1€0°9 LEVTO0 odNdsydarad
01£'€92°C 00008 01L€1Te ¥0zT'z8¢eT 009601 ¥09'942C 1€ 654 ¥EVE0 NOLION
TEETLIILL 000°GLE'L TEEL6LYIL €LL/99TE11 005'66V'1 €LT'LIL'TTL €60°6E 096'v€ £66C0 ATOLTION
87871986 000'S20°1 8¥8'685°L6 106'811°96 00€'TET'T 109°£86'76 119°1€ €0€'1€ wv6C0 SMHEN LIOIMIN
T00°00€8 000°0ST T00°0S18 LE6'TLLS 008°01¢ LET'196'L $€8°C GI8'c 199¢°0 HTHASNILIVIN
¥97°€90°8C 000°5zS yIv'8€SLT €11°916°4C 00€°G09 €18'016°9C £05'6 LSY'6 S¥8¢e0 DANIHONAT
120°901°¢1 000°szt 120°'186'C1 928'996'CL 005781 9z€T8LCL 810V ae0'y §69C°0 T1HM3dOH
89V'EVT'8 000°SLT 8998908 6’0018 001°£€£T TY8'e98’L apa'e 1es’e 8990 DINANOSRIIVH
GSY'8EE’TL 000°006 SSY'8ev 04 00079€°69 008°666 00Z'79¢€89 810%¢C 8LL'€T Ly6T0 NOLJNVH
LLETTYE 00054 LLEIVS'E LEV'LEY'E 006°1€1 LET'S0S’E 1871 L5801 £94€°0 XV1VvO
€L8'L6LY 000°S4 €L8°TTULY LST'L99'Y 0061€1 LST'SESY Te’T ¥92'C 6999°0 DANASADTIHAT A
EVO'LYIL'T 000001 €V0’LV0'T 997'680C 002’851 990'1€6'T 9651 azel 00080 HOINHD ST1vd
LSL'S91'ST 000G2€ LSL'06LVT 96¥'S86'VC 00S'L¥v 966'LES VT 9€0'8 0018 ¥10€°0 HTIIANVA
962'8€6'C 000G 962'€98'C 195'696°C 006'1€1 199°££8°C £v6 66 204€0 NOLDNIAOD
867’1889 000°GTL 862'964°9 T9ETEL9 005781 7989759 118°c €LL'T 1€4V°0 SLHOHIHH TVINOT0D
9M99IV'C 0 9991¥C 9LT'EEET 0 9LT'EEET 144 L4 €VSC0 9404 NOI4TTO
¥46'856'01 000°s42 ¥46'€89°01 T1£'%68°01 00€°ve 11¥'285°01 e (11558 4 VS0 HTHASHLIOTIVHD
TL0'L00Y 0007001 T10°206°E 76’110V 002'8S1 |§74%% 35 0t 0S0°1 81¥C'0 VISIA VNHN4
T6L'891'8 000°0S1T T6L'8108 81€'2908 008°01¢ 8157958°L 97s°C 128 ¥95€°0 TOLSIRIE

TVIOL +*SINVIO SINANWAVd TVIOL +SINVIO SLNHWAVd 86-4661 £6-9661 Xd4ANI NOISIAIA

AD0TONHOIL 0o0s ADOTONHOAL 0os dIHSYI9WHIN ATIVA  HLISOdNOD
TVNOILVONdid TVNOILLVONAd HOVIIAV 86-9661
86-L661 4679661

NOILLVONdi Oriand 304 daiv



SV

'ss0 o pue ‘Aoueni] quawdoppas( JeIs 108
‘uonisuer], xapuy ayisodwo)) “16q “ASofouyoa], ‘oz1g sse[D) Areurta  ¢- ‘@ueudjuIBIA “[SNI-1V ‘607 JUSWIJOIuT ‘Xe], safeg Qunody 1adier] ‘syjouag aBurry
‘[O0YOS ISWIUWING [RIPIWISY “TeIpaway “PaPIO “OOS-PH 1e13ds ‘DOS-PH [euonedoA ‘syooqixa], Juswsddng Arefeg ‘pry diseq :sisA[eue siyj ur papnur sjunodde ayJ,

‘S3IUNOD 9ATOASI IIBY) IIM PIUIqUIOD U] dARY SIWID SWOS 10§ sjuers) A3ojouypa, feuonyeonpy ayg, ,

188°202'656'¢$  000°0S1°9%$ 188'250°€16'C$ TCS'T1S948°C$  008'GS'SSS TCL'996'0T8°C$ PEL'SOT'T  619°£80°1 00S7°0 STVLOL
SLVVV'C 00005 €SLv6ET 09TE6ET 0097S0T 099°Z8¢C ¥6. TZZ €Z¥E0 INIOd LSEM
€6V'LTET 000'ST €6¥'20E'T 090'1S2C 00€‘6L 094'T41°T oV 604 £61€°0 HOVid TVINOT0D
LSV LV6'S 000'GZ1 LSV'TT8'S ¥66'6¥9'S 00S¥81 pe¥'a9v’s 9zL1 9’1 9eee’0 AV SVSSVNVIN
¥89'28971 000°00C ¥89°'T8v' V1 08T'8L0V1 00¥'€9¢C 088'VI8EL 0€6'S 894'S 696¥°0 ALID SVSSVNVIA
VIL1¥9'9 000001 YILTVS9 8699859 00T'8S1 86¥'8TF9 9T<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>